STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Kimberly Daniels Case No.: FEC 15-239
/
TO: James Bruner, Esquire David Vandygriff
Law Offices of James Bruner 2941 Plum Street
403 Shephard Street Jacksonville, FL 32205

Tallahassee, FL 32303

NOTICE OF HEARING (CONSENT ORDER)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, November 28, 2017 at 8:30 am, or as
soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 412 Knott Building, Pat Thomas Committee Room, 404
South Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other
confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Amy McKeever Toman
Executive Director

Florida Elections Commission
November 13, 2017
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes;
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The
Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission,

Petitioner,
Agency Case No.: FEC 15-239
V. F.0. No.: FOFEC <#>
Kimberly Daniels,
Respondent.

CONSENT FINAL ORDER

Respondent, Kimberly Daniels, and the Florida Elections Commission (Commission)
agree that this Consent Order resolves all of the issues :between the parties in this case. The
parties jointly stipulate to the following facts, conclusions of law, and order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On March 2, 2015, a complaint was filed with the Commission alleging that
Respondent violated Florida’s election laws.

2. On February 28, 2017, the Commission entered an Order of Probable Cause
.ﬁnding there was probable cause to charge the Respondent with one count of violating Section
106.1405; Florida Statutes, one count of violating Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, and one
count of violating Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.

3. The parties have expressed a desire to enter into negotiations directed toward
reaching a consent agreement.

4, Respondent and staff stipulate to the following facts:

a. Respondent was a 2015 candidate for re-election to the
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Jacksonville City Council, At Large, Group 1.

b. Respondent is an author and has published 16 books including, The
Demon Dictionary.

c. Respondent issued and signed Check No. 1003 from her campaign
account to Shofar Magazine on March 1, 2014, in the amount of $4,000 for the
putpose of “advertisement.”

d. Respondent’s treasurer filed Respondent’s 2014 M3 Campaign
Treasurer’s Report and disclosed an expenditure to Shofar Magazine on March 1,
2014, in the amount of $4,000 for the purpose of “advertisement.”

e. Shofar Magazine’s 2014 Spring Edition issue contains a full-page
advertisement titled, “The Demon Dictionary is released!” which encourages
readers to purchase Respondent’s book,

f. Respondent disputed material issues of fact and elected to pursue a
formal hearing before the Division of Administrative Hearings.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

5. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this
cause, pursuant to Section 106.26, Florida Statutes.

6. The Commission staff and the Respondent stipulate that staff can prove the facts
in paragraph four above by clear and convincing evidence and to the Commission's ability to
impose a civil penalty in this case,

ORDER

7. The Respondent and the staff of the Commission have entered into this Consent
Order freely and voluntarily and upon advice of counsel.

8. The Respondent shall bear her own attorney’s fees and costs that ate in any way
associated with this case.

9. The Commission will consider this Consent Order at its next available meeting,

10.  Respondent voluntarily waives the right to any further proceedings under
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Chapters 104, 106, and 120, Florida Statutes, and the right to appeal this Consent Order.

11.  This Consent Order is enforceable under Sections 106.265 and 120.69, Florida
Statutes. Respondent expressly waives any venue privileges and agrees that if enforcement of
this Consent Order is necessary, venue shall be in Leon County, Florida, and Respondent shall
pay all fees and costs associated with enforcement,

12. Paymént of the civil penalty by cashier’s check, or money order, good for at least
120 days, or attorney trust account check, is a condition precedent to the Commission’s

consideration of this Consent Order.
PENALTY

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing facts and conclusions of law, the Commission
finds that the Respondent violated Section 106,1405, Florida Statutes, on one occasion, Section
106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, on one occasion, and Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, on
one occasion, and imposes a civil penalty in the a;mount of $1,500.

Therefore, it is

ORDERED that the Respondent shall remit to the Commission a civil penalty in the
amount of $1,500, inclusive of fees and costs. The civil penalty shall be paid cashier’s check or
money order, good for at least 120 days, or attorney trust account check. The civil penalty shall
be payable to the Florida Elections Commission and sent to 107 West Gaines Street, Collins
Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1050.

@espondent hereby agrees and consents to the terms of this Consent Order on

b /5% )
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amey HLK. Bruner ’ imberly Daniels
403 Shephard Street 121 Schooner Key Place
Tallahassee, FL 32303 Jacksonville, FL. 32218

Commission staff hereby agrees and consents to. the terms of this Consent Order on

Or=be e 19,2017
NECIN

Stephaid J. Cunlingham o
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Elections Commission
107 West Gaines Street

The Collins Building, Suite 224
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-1050

Approved by the Florida Elections Commission at its regularly scheduled meeting held

on | , in Tallahassee, Florida.

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel
James H.K. Bruner, Attorney for Respondent

David Vandygriff, Complainant
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioner,
vSs. Case No. 17-3081FEC
KIMBERLY DANIELS,

Respondent.

ORDER CLOSING FILE AND RELINQUISHING JURISDICTION

This cause comes before the undersigned based upon the
Joint Motion to Relingquish Jurisdiction filed on October 19,
2017. The undersigned being fully advised in the premises, it
is, therefore,

ORDERED that:
1. The motion is granted.

2. The final hearing scheduled for October 26 and 27,
2017, is canceled.

3. The file of the Division of Administrative Hearings is
closed. Jurisdiction is relinquished to the Florida Elections
Commission.

DONE AND ORDERED this 20th day of October, 2017, in
Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida.

YOLONDA Y. GREEN

Administrative Law Judge

Division of Administrative Hearings
The DeSoto Building

1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(850) 488-9675

Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
www.doah.state.fl.us




Filed with the Clerk of the
Division of Administrative Hearings
this 20th day of October, 2017.

COPIES FURNISHED:

Stephanie Jane Cunningham, Esquire
Florida Elections Commission
Collins Building, Suite 224

107 West Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(eServed)

James H. K. Bruner, Esquire
James H.K. Bruner, Esquire
403 Shephard Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
(eServed)



STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Petitioner,
Vs. Case No. 17-3081FEC
KIMBERLY DANIELS,

Respondent.

JOINT MOTION TO RELINQUISH JURISDICTION

COMES NOW, PETITIONER, FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION, by and
through its undersigned attorney, and RESPONDENT, KIMBERLY DANIELS, by and through
her undersigned attorney, and state as follows:

1. A final hearing in this matter is scheduled for October 26 and 27, 2017, at 9:30 a.m.,

in Jacksonville, Florida.

2. The parties have reached a settlement in this matter which if approved by the

Commission will dispose of the case.

WHEREFORE, the parties request that this Court issue an order relinquishing
jurisdiction of this matter to the Florida Elections Commission so that the Commission may take
action on the settlement agreement at its next regularly scheduled meeting.

Respectfully submitted this 19th day of October 2017.

[s/ James H.K. Bruner [s/ Stephanie J. Cunningham
James H.K. Bruner Stephanie J. Cunningham
Attorney for Respondent Attorney for Petitioner

Filed October 19, 2017 10:16 AM Division of Administrative Hearings



Fla. Bar No. 752681

403 Shephard Street
Tallahassee, FL 32303
Tel: (850) 228-4227
Jamesbruner@gmail.com

Fla. Bar No. 71389

107 W. Gaines Street

Collins Building, Suite 224

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Tel: (850) 922-4539

Fax: (850) 921-0783
Stephanie.Cunningham@myfloridalegal.com



Fw: FEC 15-239, Rep. Kimberly Daniels - Notice of Statutory Continuance
Stephanie Cunningham to: Benedict P. Kuehne 04/03/2017 04:36 PM
Cc: Donna Malphurs

From: Stephanie Cunningham/OAG
To: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>
Cc: Donna Malphurs/lOAG@OAG

Mr. Kuehne:

Your request to continue this case will be placed on the May agenda for consideration by the
Commission. The Commissioners will be provided with the material attached below.

Thank you,

Stephanie J. Cunningham

Assistant General Counsel

Florida Elections Commission

107 W. Gaines Street

Collins Building, Suite 224

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
stephanie.cunningham@myfloridalegal.com
(850) 922-4539

(850) 921-0783 fax

www.fec.state.fl.us

----- Forwarded by Stephanie Cunningham/OAG on 04/03/2017 04:30 PM -----

From: Florida Elections Commission/OAG

To: Stephanie Cunningham/OAG@OAG

Date: 04/03/2017 11:09 AM

Subject: Fw: FEC 15-239, Rep. Kimberly Daniels - Notice of Statutory Continuance
Sent by: Donna Malphurs

FYI

From: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>

To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

Date: 04/02/2017 06:39 PM

Subject: FEC 15-239, Rep. Kimberly Daniels - Notice of Statutory Continuance

Amy McKeever Toman, Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
fec@myfloridalegal.com

Re: FEC 15-239
Kimberly Daniels
Notice of Statutory Continuance for
Invocation of Administrative Remedies



Dear Executive Director Toman:

Pursuant to the mandatory requirement of §11.111, Florida Statutes (2016), Rep. Daniels
invokes the statutory continuance for invoking the administrative remedies pursuant to the Order of
Probable Cause issued February 28, 2017, and forwarded to counsel for Rep. Daniels on March 13, 2017.
Consequently, Rep. Daniels is not required to invoke her administrative remedies until the allowable
period following the conclusion of the legislative session. Thank you for your assistance.

Copy:
Rep. Kimberly Daniels

Benedict P. Kuehne

Kuehne Davis Law, P.A.

100 S.E. 2d Street, Suite 3550
Miami, FL 33131-2154
305.789.5989 x7 Tel
305.789.5987 Fax
ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com

bkuehne@bellsouth.net
www.kuehnelaw.com

Notice of Statutory Coﬁnuance.4-2-201 7.pdf

Respectfully submitted,

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE



FEC 15-239, Rep. Kimberly Daniels - Notice of Statutory Continuance

L Benedict P. Kuehne

“¥ to:
fec@myfloridalegal.com
04/02/2017 06:39 PM
Hide Details
From: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>
To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>
History: This message has been replied to and forwarded.

1 Attachment

Notice of Statutory Continuance.4-2-2017.pdf

Amy McKeever Toman, Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
fec@myfloridalegal.com

Re: FEC 15-239
Kimberly Daniels
Notice of Statutory Continuance for
Invocation of Administrative Remedies

Dear Executive Director Toman:

Page 1 of 1

Pursuant to the mandatory requirement of §11.111, Florida Statutes (2016), Rep. Daniels invokes the
statutory continuance for invoking the administrative remedies pursuant to the Order of Probable Cause issued
February 28, 2017, and forwarded to counsel for Rep. Daniels on March 13, 2017. Consequently, Rep. Daniels is
not required to invoke her administrative remedies until the allowable period following the conclusion of the

legislative session. Thank you for your assistance.

Respectfully submitted,

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE
Copy:
Rep. Kimberly Daniels

Benedict P. Kuehne

Kuehne Davis Law, P.A.

100 S.E. 2d Street, Suite 3550
Miami, FL 33131-2154
305.789.5989 x7 Tel

305.789.5987 Fax
ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com
bkuehne@bellsouth.net
www.kuehnelaw.com

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web2769.htm

4/3/2017



KUEHNE DAVIS LAW

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

MIAMI TOWER, SUITE 3550

nd
BENEDICT P. KUEHNE* 100 S.E. 2 Street

SUSAN DMITROVSKY M'A'}"" ;LOR'PA 33131-2154 FORT LAUDERDALE OFFICE
MICHAEL T. DAVIS Te epl qn(?. 305.789.5989
b Fscsrlle@SOSJSQiSQW 1 W. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 500
if en.kuenne@kuehnelaw.com Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
j:Boar(l:ll Ct)eglflec:‘ d susand@kuehnelaw.com
ppeliate Fractice an mdavis@kuehnelaw.com LN ’
Criminal Trial Practice @ REPLY TO: Miami
April 2, 2017

Amy McKeever Toman, Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
fec@myfloridalegal.com

Re: FEC 15-239
Kimberly Daniels
Notice of Statutory Continuance for
Invocation of Administrative Remedies

Dear Executive Director Toman:

Pursuant to the mandatory requirementof811.111, Florida Statutes
(2016), Rep. Daniels invokes the statutory continuance for invoking the
administrative remedies pursuant to the Order of Probable Cause issued
February 28, 2017, and forwarded to counsel for Rep. Daniels on March
13, 2017. Consequently, Rep. Daniels is not required to invoke her
administrative remedies until the allowable period following the
conclusion of the legislative session. Thank you for your assistance.

Respectfully submitted,

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE

Copy:
Rep. Kimberly Daniels



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission,

Petitioner,
Case No.: FEC 15-239
V.
Kimberly Daniels,
Respondent.

/

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on February 28, 2017, in Tallahassee, Florida.

On March 25, 2016, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause
to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff’s
Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint,
Report of Investigation, Staff’s Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable
cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the
following violation(s):

Count 1:

On or about March 1, 2014, Kimberly Daniels violated Section
106.1405, Florida Statutes, when she used funds on deposit in her
campaign account to defray her normal living expenses.

Count 2:

On or about March 1, 2014, Kimberly Daniels violated Section

106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, when she made or authorized an
expenditure prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14)
FEC Case # 15-239



Count 3:
On or about April 9, 2014, Kimberly Daniels violated Section

106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when she falsely reported
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on February 28, 2017.

G S

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel
Ben Kuehne, Attorney for Respondent

David Vandygriff, Complainant

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in
the Order of Probable Cause.

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony
is unnecessary.

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you.

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14)
FEC Case # 15-239



If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order.

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building,
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available.

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14)
FEC Case # 15-239



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Kimberly Daniels Case No.: FEC 15-239
/
TO: Ben Kuehne, Esquire David Vandygriff
Law Offices of Ben Kuehne 2941 Plum Street
100 SE 2nd Street, Ste. 3550 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Miami, FL 33131-2154

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 28, 2017 at 8:30 am, or as
soon thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street,
Room 110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as
follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections
Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the
hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the
hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Amy McKeever Toman
Executive Director

Florida Elections Commission
February 13, 2017
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal,
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your
case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has

been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless
confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts
the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine,
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

NOH
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Kimberly Daniels Case No.: FEC 15-239

ORDER CONTINUING CASE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on November 16, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida.

Respondent requested that the matter be continued.

The Commission reviewed Respondent’s request and considered Staff’s response. Based
upon prudential reasons, Respondent’s request was GRANTED.

THIS MATTER is continued until the next available meeting of the Florida Elections
Commission. No further continuances will be granted absent good cause shown.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on November 16, 2016.

FE ¢

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel
Ben Kuehne, Attorney for Respondent

David Vandygriff, Complainant

Order Continuing Case (07/14)
FEC Case # 15-239



FEC 15-239 - correction - this case is confidential

Florida Elections Commission to: Benedict P. Kuehne 11/14/2016 04:55 PM
Sent by Donna Malphurs
Ce: Stephanie Cunningham

From: Florida Elections Commission/OAG

To: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>

Ce Stephanie Cunningham/OAG@OAG

Mr. Kuehne,
| mistakenly indicated that this case is a public records case. However, please be advised that the

probable cause hearing was continued at our last meeting. This case is CONFIDENTIAL and is currently
scheduled as a probable cause determination hearing for November 16. The case documents ARE NOT

posted to our website.
If you have any questions, please let me know.
Sincerely,

Donna Ann Malphurs
Agency Clerk

Attached is a copy of the documents being scheduled to be presented to the members of the Commission
atits November 16th meeting. Note a copy of these same documents were either provided to Respondent
and or her former attorney(s) Please note that these same documents are available on our website
marked as "public agenda cases." If you have any questions, please let me know.

15-239 Daniels, Kimberly_Redacted.pdf
Sincerely,

Donna Ann Malphurs

Agency Clerk
"Benedict P. Kuehne" Attached are the following: 1 Letter of Ap... A1A3/2016.03:01.02 PM
From: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>
To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com” <fec@myfloridalegal.com>
Cc: "Kimberly Daniels (twinfaith8@gmail.com)" <twinfaith8 @gmail.com>
Date: 11/13/2016 03:01 PM
Subject: FEC 15-238 & 239: Daniels, Kimberly

Attached are the following:

1.  Letter of Appearance of Counsel;
2. Notice of Mandatory Continuance;
3. Request for copy of entire record of proceedings.




Thank you for your assistance.

Benedict P. Kuehne

Law Office of Benedict P. Kuehne, P.A.

100 S.E. 2d Street, Suite 3550

Miami, FL 33131-2154

305.789.5989 x7 Tel

305.789.5987 Fax

ben. kuehne@kuehnelaw.com

bkuehne@bellsouth.net

www.kuehnelaw.com

[attachment "BPK Letter to FEC requesting Entire Case File.11-13-2016.pdf" deleted by Donna
Malphurs/OAG] [attachment "BPK Letter to FEC,11-12-2016.pdf" deleted by Donna Malphurs/OAG]
[attachment "Notice of Statutory Continuance.11-12-2016.pdf.pdf" deleted by Donna Malphurs/CAG]




Re: FEC 15-238 & 239: Daniels, Kimberly
Florida Elections Commission to: Benedict P. Kuehne
Sent by. Donna Malphurs

From: Florida Elections Commission/OAG
To: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>

11/14/2016 04:40 PM

Attached is a copy of the documents being scheduled to be presented to the members of the Commission
at its November 16th meeting. Note a copy of these same documents were either provided to Respondent
and or her former attorney(s) Please note that these same documents are available on our website

marked as "public agenda cases." If you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Donna Ann Malphurs
Agency Clerk

"Benedict P. Kuehne"  Attached are the following: 1.~ Letter of Ap..

From: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>

To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

Cc: "Kimberly Daniels (twinfaith8@gmail.com)" <twinfaith8@gmail.com>
Date: 11/13/2016 03:01 PM

Subject: FEC 15-238 & 239: Daniels, Kimberly

11/13/2016 03:01:02 PM

Attached are the following:

1.  Letter of Appearance of Counsel;

2, Notice of Mandatory Continuance;

3.  Request for copy of entire record of proceedings.
Thank you for your assistance.

Benedict P. Kuehne

Law Office of Benedict P. Kuehne, P A
100 S.E. 2d Street, Suite 3550

Miami, FL 33131-2154

305.789.5989 x7 Tel

305.789.56987 Fax

ben kuehne@kuehnelaw.com
bkuehne@bellsouth.net

www.kuehnelaw.com

[attachment "BPK Letter to FEC requesting Entire Case File.11-13-2016.pdf" deleted by Donna
Malphurs/OAG] [attachment "BPK Letter to FEC.11-12-2016.pdf" deleted by Donna Malphurs/OAG]
[attachment "Notice of Statutory Continuance.11-12-2016.pdf.pdf" deleted by Donna Malphurs/OAG]



Page 1 of 2

B T AR

RE: FEC 15-238& 239: Daniels, Kimberly

Benedict P. Kuehne

to:

Florida Elections Commission

11/14/2016 11:03 AM

Hide Details

From: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>
To: Florida Elections Commission <fec@myf{loridalegal.com>

Thank you for your clarification of 15-238.

Benedict P Kuehne

Law Office of Benedict P Kuehne, PA
100 SE 2 Street, Suite 3550

Miami, FL 33131-2154

Tel: 305.789.5989

Fax: 305.789.5987
ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com
bkuehne@bellsouth.net
IronLawyers.com

-------- Original message --------

From: Florida Elections Commission <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

Date: 11/14/16 11:00 AM (GMT-05:00)

To: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>

Cc: Stephanie Cunningham <Stephanie.Cunningham@my{floridalegal.com>
Subject: Re: FEC 15-238 & 239: Daniels, Kimberly

Dear Mr. Kuehne,

We received your notice of appearance for the following cases: FEC 15-238 and FEC 15-239. However, please
be advised that FEC 15-238 is a closed case. This case closed on June 7, 2016 following a "no probable cause”
finding at the Commission's May 2016 meeting.

In regards to FEC 15-239, we have noted your appearance. As you know, this case is scheduled to be heard as

an informal hearing at our November 16, 2016 meeting. | have forwarded your notice and motion to Attorney
Stephanie Cunnigham for inclusion in the hard copy supplemental meeting materials.

Under separate email, | will provide you with the documents you requested.
Sincerely,

Donna Ann Malphurs
Agency Clerk

" "Benedict P. Kuehne" ---11/13/2016 03 01:02 PM---Attached are the following 1. Letter of Appearance of
Counsel;

From: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>

To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

Cc: "Kimberly Daniels (twinfaith8@gmail.com)" <twinfaith8@gmail.com>
Date: 11/13/2016 03:01 PM

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web1520.htm 11/14/2016




Subject: FEC 15-238 & 239: Daniels, Kimberly

Page 2 of 2

Attached are the following:

1.  Letter of Appearance of Counsel;
2.  Notice of Mandatory Continuance;

3.  Request for copy of entire record of proceedings.

Thank you for your assistance.

Benedict P. Kuehne

Law Office of Benedict P. Kuehne, P.A.
100 S.E. 2d Street, Suite 3550

Miami, FL. 33131-2154

305.789.5989 x7 Tel

305.789.5987 Fax
ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com
bkuehne@pbellsouth.net

www. kuehnelaw.com

(See attached file: BPK Letter to FEC requesting Entire Case File.11-13-2016.pdf)(See attached file:
BPK Letter to FEC.11-12-2016.pdf)(See attached file: Notice of Statutory Continuance.11-12-

2016.pdf pdf)

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web1520.htm

11/14/2016



RE: FEC 15-238 & 239: Daniels, Kimberly

Florida Elections Commission io: Benedict P, Kuehne 11/14/2016 05:16 PM
Sent by Daonna Malphurs
Ce: Stephanie Cunningham

From: Florida Elections Commission/OAG

To: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>

Ce Stephanie Cunningham/OAG@OAG

Mr. Kuehne,

By copy of this email, | am requesting Attorney Stephanie Cunningham address your question pertaining
to the removal of this case from the docket.

Sincerely,

Donna Ann Malphurs

Agency Clerk
"Benedict P. Kuehne"  Thank you Did the Commission ruleonmys . . 11/14/2016 04:55:37 PM
From: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>
To: Florida Elections Commission <fec@myfloridalegal.com>
Date: 11/14/2016 04:55 PM
Subject: RE: FEC 15-238 & 239: Daniels, Kimberly

Thank you. Did the Commission rule on my statutory continuance request?

Benedict P. Kuehne

Law Office of Benedict P. Kuehne, P A.
100 S E. 2d Street, Suite 3550

Miami, FL 33131-2154

305.789.5989 x7 Tel

305.789.5987 Fax

ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com

bkuehne@bellsouth.net
www.kuehnelaw.com

From: Donna Malphurs [mailto:Donna.Malphurs@myfloridalegal.com] On Behalf Of Florida Elections
Commission

Sent: Monday, November 14, 2016 4:40 PM

To: Benedict P. Kuehne <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>

Subject: Re: FEC 15-238 & 239: Daniels, Kimberly

Attached is a copy of the documents being scheduled to be presented to the members of the Commission
at its November 16th meeting. Note a copy of these same documents were either provided to
Respondent and or her former attorney(s) Please note that these same documents are available on our

website marked as "public agenda cases.” If you have any questions, please let me know.




(See attached file: 15-239 Daniels, Kimberly Redacted.pdf)

Sincerely,

Donna Ann Malphurs
Agency Clerk

“ "Benedict P. Kuehne" ---11/13/2016 03 01:02 PM---Attached are the following: 1 Letter of
Appearance of Counsel;

From: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>

To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com” <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

Cc: "Kimberly Daniels (twinfaith8@agmail.com)" <twinfaith8@gmaif.com>
Date: 11/13/2016 03:01 PM

Subject: FEC 15-238 & 239: Daniels, Kimberly

Attached are the following:

1.  Letter of Appearance of Counsel;

2, Notice of Mandatory Continuance;

3.  Request for copy of entire record of proceedings.
Thank you for your assistance.

Benedict P Kuehne

Law Office of Benedict P. Kuehne, P A.

100 S.E. 2d Street, Suite 3550

Miami, FL 33131-2154

305.789.56989 x7 Tel

305.789.5987 Fax

ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com

bkuehne@bellsouth.net

www.kuehnelaw.com

{attachment "BPK Letter to FEC requesting Entire Case File.11-13-2016.pdf" deleted by Donna Malphurs/OAG]
[attachment "BPK Letter to FEC.11-12-2016.pdf" deleted by Donna Malphurs/OAG] [attachment "Notice of
Statutory Continuance.11-12-2016.pdf.pdf" deleted by Donna Malphurs/OAG]
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FEC 15-238 & 239: Daniels, Kimberly

Benedict P. Kuehne

to:

fec@myfloridalegal.com

11/13/2016 03:01 PM

Ce:

"Kimberly Daniels (twinfaith8@gmail.com)”

Hide Details

From: "Benedict P. Kuehne" <ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com>
To: "fec@myfloridalegal.com" <fec@myfloridalegal.com>
Cc: "Kimberly Daniels (twinfaith8 @gmail.com)" <twinfaith8@gmail.com>

3 Attachments

BPK Letter to FEC requesting Entire Case File.11-13-2016.pdf BPK Letter to FEC.11-12-2016.pdf

Notice of Statutory Conti;u;nce. 11-12-2016.pdf.pdf

Attached are the following:

1. Letter of Appearance of Counsel;

2. Notice of Mandatory Continuance;

3. Request for copy of entire record of proceedings.
Thank you for your assistance.

Benedict P. Kuehne

Law Office of Benedict P. Kuehne, P.A
100 S.E. 2d Street, Suite 3550

Miami, FL 33131-2154

305.789.5989 x7 Tel |
305,789.5987 Fax
ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com

bkuehne@bellsouth.net

www.kuehnelaw.com

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web6336.htm 11/14/2016




BENEDICT P. KUEHNE*
SUSAN DMITROVSKY
MICHAEL T. DAVIS

*Board Certified
Appellate Practice and
Criminal Trial Practice

LAW OFFICE OF

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

MIAMI TOWER, SUITE 3550
100 S.E. 2™ Street
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131-2154
Telephone: 305.789.5989
Facsimile: 305.789.5987
ben kuehne@kuehnelaw.com
susand@kuehnelaw.com
mdavis@kuehnelaw.com

November 13, 2016

Amy McKeever Toman, Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

fec@myfloridalegal.com

Re:

FEC 15-238 & 15-239
Kimberly Daniels
Letter of Representation

Dear Executive Director Toman:

FORT LAUDERDALE OFFICE

1 W. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 500
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

REPLY TO: Miami

My law firm is providing representation to Kimberly Daniels, now
a Florida Representative for House District 14, in these matters. Please
direct all communications concerning these cases to my attention.

Copy:

Respectfully submitted,

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE

Rep. Kimberly Daniels




LAW OFFICE OF

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE* MIAMI TOWER, SUITE 3550

100 S.E. 2™ Street
AN DM VSKY FORT LAUDERDALE OFFICE
i}d‘:’:H AEL T'TSAOVISS MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131-2154
T}:e'ep,ho,lr‘eg%%%%‘f’sg?? 1 W. Las Olas Bivd., Suite 500
o acsimile: 5U9./67. Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
;Bsg;ﬁl;eeg]ri:i?‘ce and ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com
i

s . . susand@kuehnelaw.com REPLY TO: Miami

Criminal Trial Practice mdavis@kuehnelaw.com

November 13, 2016

Amy McKeever Toman, Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
fec@myfloridalegal.com

Re: FEC 15-238 & 15-239
Kimberly Daniels
Notice of Statutory Continuance

Dear Executive Director Toman:

Pursuant to the mandatory requirement of §11.111, Florida Statutes
(2016), Rep. Daniels invokes the statutory continuance for proceedings
before the Florida Elections Commission on November 16, 2016. Rep.
Daniels, an elected member fo the Florida House of Representatives,
House District 14, is scheduled to attend the November 22, 2016
organizational session of the Florida Legislature. As such, she is entitled
to a continuance of the November 16, 2016 proceeding. Please confirm
that the referenced matters will be removed from the November 16, 2016
docket. Thank you for your assistance.

Respectfully submitted,

” ) /)
&*MC{M}@ U. bt

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE
Copy:
Rep. Kimberly Daniels




BENEDICT P. KUEHNE*
SUSAN DMITROVSKY
MICHAEL T. DAVIS

*Board Certified
Appellate Practice and
Criminal Trial Practice

LAW OFFICE OF

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

MIAMI TOWER, SUITE 3550
100 S.E. 2™ Street
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131-2154
Telephone: 305.789.5989
Facsimile: 305.789.5987
ben.kuehne@kuehnelaw.com
susand@kuehnelaw.com
mdavis@kuehnelaw.com

November 13, 2016

Amy McKeever Toman, Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

fec@myfloridalegal.com

Re:

FEC 15-238 & 15-239
Kimberly Daniels
Request for Entire Case Files

Dear Executive Director Toman:

FORT LAUDERDALE OFFICE

1 W. Las Olas Blvd.,, Suite 500
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

REPLY TO: Miami

In my capacity as counsel for Kimberly Daniels, please provide me
with the entirety of the referenced case files. An electronic copy is

requested if available. Thank you for your assistance.

Copy:

Respectfully submitted,

RN
@Mﬁ(f&&ﬁ U /gﬁwgm&

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE

Rep. Kimberly Daniels



Rumberger
KIRK & CALDWELL

September 6, 2016

Florida Elections Commission

107 W. Gaines Street, Suite 224
Collins Building

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Attention: Donna Ann Malphurs,
Agency Clerk

Re: Case No.: FEC 15-239;
Respondent: Kimberly Daniels

Dear Ms. Malphurs:

Richard A. Greenberg
Rumberger, Kirk & Caldwell, P.A.
Attorneys at Law

215 South Monroe Street

Suite 702 (32301)

Post Office Box 10507
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-2507
Phone: 850 222 6550

Fax: 850222 8783
rgreenberg@rumberger.com

www.rumberger.com

This is to advise you I am moving to withdraw as Ms. Daniels’ counsel in the above-
referenced matter. If I need to file a formal motion, please let me know. Otherwise, please direct

all future notices and correspondence in this matter to Ms. Daniels.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

s

R aonne

/e

ce: Kimberly Daniels

9110143.1

e rd ,/"’ 7
P
. i

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘ " L/

Richard A. Greenberg

ORLANDO W MIAMI ® TALLAHASSEE ® TAMPA W™ BIRMINGHAM



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Kimberly Daniels : Case No.: FEC 15-239

ORDER CONTINUING CASE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Floridé Elections Commission (Commission) at its
regularly scheduled meeting on August 17, 2016, in Tallahassee, Florida.

Respondent requested that the matter be continued.

The Commission reviewed Respondent’s request and considered Staff’s Response.
Responﬁent’s request was GRANTED.

THIS MATTER is continued until the next available meeting of the Florida Elections
Commission. No further continuances will be granted absent good cause shown.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on August 17, 2016.

P

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Stephanie J. Cunningham, Assistant General Counsel
Richard A. Greenberg, Attorney for Respondent
David Vandygriff, Complainant

Order Continuing Case (07/14)
FEC Case # 15-239




) O
Richard A. Greenberg

R b Rumberger, Kirk & Caldwell, P.A. |

u I I l e rger Attorneys at Law l
215 South Monroe Street .

KIRK & CALDWELL 219 South Moree i

Post Office Box 10507

Tallahassee, Florida 32302-2507

Phone: 850.222.6550
September 6, 2016 Fax:  850.222.8783

rgreenberg@rumberger.com

www.rumberger.com

Florida Elections Commission

107 W. Gaines Street, Suite 224
Collins Building

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Attention: Donna Ann Malphurs,
Agency Clerk

Re: Case No.: FEC 15-239;
Respondent: Kimberly Daniels }

Dear Ms. Malphurs:

This is to advise you 1 am moving to withdraw as Ms. Daniels’ counsel in the above-
referenced matter, If [ need to file a formal motion, please let me know. Otherwise, please direct
all future notices and correspondence in this matter to Ms. Daniels.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

\ f‘“ ) ,"F

Vg e
17 C I,
j<... [L/ ' <W
Richard A. Greenberg

cc: Kimberly Daniels

9110143.1

ORLANDO ® MIAMI ® TALLAHASSEE ® TAMPA ® BIRMINGHAM



Rumberger
KIRK & CALDWELL

July 12, 2016

Florida Elections Commission

107 W. Gaines Street, Suite 224
Collins Building

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Attention: Donna Ann Malphurs,
Agency Clerk

Re:  Case No.: FEC 15-239;
Respondent: Kimberly Daniels

Dear Ms. Malphurs:

Richard A, Greenbei-g
Rumberger, Kirk & Caldwell, P.A.
Attorneys at Law

215 South Monroe Street

Suite 702 (32301)

Post Office Box 10507
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-2507
Phone: 850.222.6550

Fax: 850.222.8783
rgreenberg@rumberger.com

www.rumberger.com

This is to acknowledge receipt of a letter from Amy McKeever Toman, Executive
Director, advising that this matter will be rescheduled to the August 16-17, 2016, meeting of the
Florida Elections Commission. The purpose of this letter is to request that this matter be
scheduled for a meeting after the August 2016 meeting, On August 15, 2016, I am scheduled to
select a jury in the case of State of Florida v. Dwayne Jefferson. 1 expect the trial of this case to

take several days during the week of August 15, 2016.

If you need any additional information, please let me know. Thank you for your

consideration.
Sincerely,
Ei
Richard A. Gree
cc! Kimberly Daniels
92564461

ORLANDO B MIAMI 2 TALLAHASSEE ® TAMPA ® BIRMINGHAM

o




FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
107 W. Gaines Street, Suite 224
Collins Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 922-4539

May 31, 2016

Richard A. Greenberg

Rumberger Kirk & Caldwell

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 702
Tallahassee, FL 32302-2507

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-239; Respondent: Kimberly Daniels
Dear Mr. Greenberg:

The Florida Elections Commission at its last regularly scheduled meeting was unable to hear this
case. Therefore, this case has been rescheduled for its next meeting, which is scheduled for
August 16-17, 2016 in Tallahassee A notice of hearing will be mailed approximately 14 days
before the hearing.

If you have any questions, please contact us at the number listed above or at
fec@myfloridalegal.com.

Sincerely,

/s/Amy McKeever Toman

Executive Director

AMT/dam
cc: David Vandygriff, Complainant

L to R RE ¢ase not heard.docx




STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Kimberly Daniels Case No.: FEC 15-239
/
TO: Mark Herron, Esquire David Vandygriff
Messer Caparello PA 2941 Plum Street

P.O. Box 15579

Tallahassee, FL 32317 Jacksonville, FL 32205

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 19, 2016 at 12:30 pm, or as soon
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room
110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as
follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections
Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the
hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the
hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Amy McKeever Toman
Executive Director

Florida Elections Commission
May 3, 2016

NOH
FEC # 15-239



Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal,
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your
case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has

been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless
confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts
the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine,
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.

NOH
FEC # 15-239



STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Kimberly Daniels Case No.: FEC 15-239
/

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(¢c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this
written recommendation for disposition of the sworn complaint in this case recommending that
there is probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.1405, 106.19(1)(¢c),
and 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of
Investigation submitted on January 13, 2016, the following facts and law support this staff
recommendation:

1. On Matrch 2, 20135, the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission”) received a
sworn complaint from David Vandygriff (“Complainant™), alleging that Kimbeily Daniels
(“Respondent™) violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes

2. Respondent was a 2015 candidate for re-election to the Jacksonville City Council,
At Large, Group 1. Respondent’s Statement of Candidate form (“DS-DE 84”) was filed on
September 12, 2013. (ROI Exhibit 15)!

3 By letter dated September 18, 2015, the Executive Director notified Respondent
that Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions:

Section 106.1405, Florida Statutes: Kimberly M. Daniels, a
2015 candidate for re-election to the Jacksonville City Council,
appeats to have used funds on deposit in her campaign account to
defray normal living expenses, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Kimbetly M. Daniels, a
2015 candidate for re-election to the Jacksonville City Council,
falsely reported or deliberately failed to include information in one
or more campaign reports requited by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Kimberly M. Daniels, a
2015 candidate for re-election to the Jacksonville City Council,
made o1 authorized one or more expenditures prohibited by
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint.

! The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as “ROI >
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4, Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by using

-funds-on deposit in-her campaign account to defray normal living expenses when she purchased

advertising space in Shofar Magazine to promote hetr book, The Demon Dictionary, and
therewith, made or authorized an expenditure prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.
Complainant also alleged that Respondent falsely reported or deliberately failed to include
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, with regard to the ieporting of an
expenditure to Shofar Magazine.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.1405, Florida Statutes

5 Complainant alleged that Respondent used funds on deposit in her campaign

account to defray normal living expenses when she purchased advertising space in Shofar

Magazine to promote her book, The Demon Dictionary

6. Respondent is an author and has published 13 books including, The Demon
Dictionary.

7 Respondent’s 2014 M3 Report reflects an expenditure to Shofar Magazine on
Matrch 1, 2014, in the amount of $4,000 for the purpose of “advertisement.” (ROI Exhibit 4, page
5) _

8. Shofar Magazine’s Spring Edition issue contains a one page article titled,
“Leader-Shift” which discusses issues relating to leadership in the City of Jacksonville. The
article does not contain express advocacy (ROI Exhibit 3, page 2) The magazine also contains a
full page advertisement titled, “The Demon Dictionary is 1eleased!” which encourages readers to
purchase Respondent’s book. (ROI Exhibit 3, page 3)

9. Respondent stated that she paid Katina Mickens $4,000 to help with advertising
for her campaign, including media coverage of campaign events and managing her Facebook
account, She stated that Ms. Mickens did not fulfill her obligations. She also stated that she has
never paid any fees to Shofar Magazine for advertising and that the article and advertisement
were fiee. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 1) Respondent stated that she was responsible for the
information in the “Leader-Shift” article but that Ms Mickens did the ad for The Demon
Dictionary. (ROl Exhibit 6, page 3) She stated that the parties did not have a written contract, but
that she paid $4,000 upfront to Katina Mickens for her anticipated services. (Attachment A,
Phone Log Entry 1)

10 A subpoena was issued to Respondent’s designated campaign depository
Respondent’s bank 1ecords show one check expenditure (#1003) to Shofar Magazine dated
Maich 1, 2014, in the amount of $4,000 with the memo line reading “advertisement ™ It should
be noted that the campaign check was paid to Shofar Magazine, which published The Demon
Dictionary advertisement, and not to Katina Mickens, who Respondent alleges was hired as a
political advertising consultant. (ROI Exhibit 7)

11.  Katina Mickens, editor of Shofar Magazine, stated that Respondent placed the
order for the “Leader-Shift” article and Demon Dictionary advertisement. (ROl Exhibit 8, page
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1) Ms. Mickens stated that the $4,000 check was for the purchase of space in Shofar Magazine

-~ for the two-pieces. She stated that the-check was not for campaign advertising and that there was

no contract between Shofar Magazine or Katina Mickens and Respondent’s campaign.
(Attachment A, Phone Log Entry 4) Ms. Mickens stated that she has never designed political
advertisements, published political advertisements, o1 worked as an advertising consultant for a
political campaign. (Attachment B) Ms. Mickens provided Shofar Magazine’s price listings
showing that a double page spread in one issue of the magazine costs $2,000. (ROI Exhibit 9) It
1s unclear what the remaining $2,000 of the $4,000 check expenditure to Shofar Magazine was
attributable to. (ROI Exhibit 6)

12. Tt appears that Respondent used funds on deposit in her campaign account to
defiay normal living expenses when she purchased advertising space in Shofar Magazine to
promote her book, The Demon Dictionary.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes

13, Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by making
or authorizing an expenditure prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, with regard to the
expenditure to Shofar Magazine.

14, Based on the above analysis, it appears that Respondent used funds on deposit in
her campaign account to defray normal living expenses when she purchased advertising space in
Shofar Magazine to promote her book, The Demon Dictionary, which is a violation of Section
106.1405, Florida Statutes. Thetefore, Respondent violated Section 106 19(1)(d), Florida
Statutes, as she made or authorized an expenditure prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

Alleged Violation: Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes

15.  Complainant alleged that Respondent violated Florida’s election laws by falsely
reporting or deliberately failing to include information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes,
with regard to the reporting of an expenditute to Shofar Magazine.

16.  Respondent’s 2014 M3 Report reflects an expenditure to Shofar Magazine on
March 1, 2014, in the amount of $4,000 for the purpose of “advettisement.” (ROI Exhibit 4, page
)

17.  Respondent stated that she paid Katina Mickens $4,000 to help with advertising
for her campaign, including media coverage of campaign events and managing her Facebook
account. She stated that she has never paid any fees to Shofar Magazine for advertising and that
the atticle and advertisement were free. (ROI Exhibit 5, page 1)

18.  Katina Mickens, editor of Shofar Magazine, stated that Respondent placed the
order for the “Leader-Shift” article and Demon Dictionary advertisement. (ROI Exhibit 8, page
1) Ms. Mickens stated that the $4,000 check was for the purchase of space in Shofar Magazine
for the two pieces. She stated that the check was not for campaign advertising. (Attachment A,
Phone Log Entry 4)
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- 19... . The reporting of the expenditure to Shofar Magazine appears to be improper. The

stated purpose of the expenditure suggests that the expenditwre was for an advertisement for
Respondent’s campaign. However, the expenditure was for an advertisement promoting
Respondent’s book and for an a:ticle that discusses issues relating to leadership in the City of
Jacksonville, but does not contain express advocacy. Therefore, it appears that Respondent
falsely reported information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes

20.  “Probable Cause” is defined as reasonable grounds of suspicion suppoited by
circumstances sufficiently strong to wartant a cautious person in the belief that the petson has
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fla 1991). Probable
cause exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably
trustworthy information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reach the
conclusion that an offense has been committed Department of Highway Safety and Motor
Vehicles v. Favino, 667 So 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).

21, The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a 2015 candidate for re-
election to the Jacksonville City Council, At Large, Group 1. It appears that Respondent used
funds on deposit in her campaign account to defray normal living expenses when she purchased
advertising space in Shofar Magazine to promote her book, The Demon Dictionary Therefore,
Respondent made or authorized an expenditure prohibited by Chapter 106. It also appeats that
Respondent falsely reported information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, with regard
to the reporting of an expenditure to Shofar Magazine

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating the following:

Count 1:
On or about March 1, 2014, Kimberly Daniels violated Section

106.1405, Florida Statutes, when she used funds on deposit in het
campaign account to defray her normal living expenses

Count 2:
On or about March 1, 2014, Kimberly Daniels violated Section

106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, when she made or authorized an
expenditure prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

Count 3:
On or about April 9, 2014, Kimberly Daniels violated Section

106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, when she falsely reported
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes
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. Respectfully submitted on March 2S5 ,2016. .

NN

Stephadie J. C@

inghafry

Assistant General Counsel

{ reviewed this Staff Recommendation this o) Y88y of March 2016

Executive Directdn

Amy McKeeverg{jm i
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
PHONE LOG

Case No,: FEC 15-239

Respondent: Kimberly Daniels
Complainant: David Vandygriff

Date and time: September 22,2015 @ 11:24 am.

Name: Respondent

Phone #: 904-445-9665

Summary: [ returned an earlier call from Respondent. She asked if I had received her
written statement. [ acknowledged that I had. She stated that the $4,000 that she paid
Katina Mickens was for advertising for her campaign and not for the ads in the magazine
regarding her books. She stated the articles in the magazine did not cost anything 1 asked
her if she had a written contiact stating that she hired Ms. Mickens to handle the
advertising for the campaign. She stated that she did not bave a contract. I asked if she
had any emails outlining what services Ms. Mickens would provide to the campaign. She
stated that she did not have any emails. I asked her if she made the check payable to Ms.
Mickens She stated that she made the check payable to Shofar magazine. She stated that
Ms. Mickens is a criminal and stole her money. I asked if she knew she was a criminal
before she gave her the $4,000 check She stated that she knew Ms. Mickens had been in
jail but was not aware of Ms Mickens long criminal history. She stated that she is a pastor
and she tries to help people get back on their feet; therefore, she suggested to Ms Mickens
that she would pay her the $4,000 up front if she (Ms. Mickens) would assist with the
campaign advertising. I asked het if she had any proof of being defrauded. She stated that
she was telling me about it now. I asked if she had a contact number for Ms. Mickens.
She asked me why I would talk with Ms. Mickens who is a criminal when she is a pastor
and she is telling me what happened.  She stated that Ms Mickens was a member of her
church and she trusted her. I asked her if she did any research on why Ms. Mickens was in
jail before giving her the $4,000. She stated she did not. Respondent gave the names of
four people who could verify her story—Ms. Angela Biown, Ms. Cheryl Brown, M.
Ronnie Fussell and Ms. Cindy Lucadera.  She stated that she would send me the contact
information for the four individuals  She stated she just wanted to get everything settled.
[ told her that she could settle the case by entering a pre-probable cause agreement. I told
her that if she enters a PPCCO she would agree to pay a fine to settle the case. She stated,
“I don’t want to pay a fine; I’'m the victim.”

Memo to File? No

Entered by: MBW

Date and time: September 22,2015 @ 3:45pm.

Name: Katina Mickens

Phone #: 904-725-5399 (from whitepages.com)

Summary: I called Ms. Mickens to query about the $4000 expenditure from Respondent.
[ reached a message that stated the number was disconnected.

Memeo to File? No

Entered by: MBW

Date and time: September 22,2015 @ 3:48 p m.
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If : [

Name: Shofar Magazine
Phone #: 904-800-9634
_____Summary 1 called the magazine to query about the $4000 expenditure from Respondent
A messaging device answered; I left a message asking someone to retuin Ty call.
Meme to File? No
Entered by: MBW

4  Date and time: October 23,2015 @ 10:35 am.
Name: Ms. Mickens, Shofar Magazine
Phone #: Called me
Summary: Ms Mickens called me. She acknowledged receiving my email. She stated
that the $4000 was not for campaign advertising. She added that there was not a contact
with Respondent’s campaign. She stated that they had discussed doing some advertising
for the campaign but nothing was finalized She stated that $4000 was to pay for the space
for the two articles. She stated that Respondent talked about the campaign in one of the
articles but that was it She stated that she would email me copies of the aftachments. She
stated she didn’t include the second attachment because it was never used. She stated that
she would send a copy of the magazine to me in the mail so I can examine the finished
product. She stated that the magazine provided everything that was agreed upon, which
was to publish the two articles
Meme to File? No
Entered by: MBW

5. Date and time: December 28, 2015 @ 9:21 am
Name: Margarita Hemry, Strang Communications
Phone #: 407-333-0600
Summary: [ called Ms Henry to verify Respondent’s statement that Strang
Communication was her publisher and responsible for all advertising for The Demon
Dictionary, Ms Henry was not in; I left a message on her voice mail to return my call
Memo to File? No
Entered by: MBW

6. Date and time: December 28, 2015 @ 1:09 pm.
Name: Ms. Mickens
Phone #: 904-800-9634
Summary: I called Ms. Mickens to clarify why the check from Respondent’s campaign
was for $4000 but the payment schedule shows that a double page ad costs $2000. Ms.
Mickens did not answer; I left a voice mail message.
Memo tc File? No
Entered by: MBW

7. Date and time: December 28, 2015 @ 1:21 pm.
Name: Tallahassee Woman Magazine
Phone #: 850-893-9624
Summary: I called the local magazine to mquue about the cost of a double—page color
advertisement. No one answered; [ left a message stating that I called to inquire about the
cost of advertising,
Memo to File? No
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Entered by: MBW

8 Date and time: December 29, 2015 @ 10:12 am.
Name: Margarita Henty, Strang Communications
Phone #: 407-333-0600 _
Summary: I called Ms. Hemy to verify Respondent’s statement that Strang
Communication was her publisher and responsible for all advertising for The Demon
Dictionary. Ms Henry was not in; I left a message on her voice mail to return my call.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: MBW

9. Date and time: December 29, 2015 @ 10:26 am.
Name: Tallahassee Woman Magazine
Phone #: 850-893-9624
Summary: [ calted the local magazine to inquire about the cost of a double-page color
advertisement. [ spoke with Jennifer 1 asked about the cost of advertising in the
magazine She stated that she would email the advertising packet to me. I gave her my
email address.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: MBW

10 Date and time: December 30, 2015 @ 2:47 p.m.
Name: Margarita Henuy, Strang Communications
Phone #: 407-333-0600
Summary: 1 called Ms. Henry to verify Respondent’s statement that Strang
Communication was her publisher and responsible for all advertising for The Demon
Dictionary Ms. Henry was not in; [ left a message on her voice mail to return my call.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: MBW

i1  Date and time: December 30,2015 @ 9:54 am.
Name: Jennifer, Tallahassee Woman Magazine
Phone #: 850-893-9624
Summary: 1 receive the rate schedule from Tennifer and I called to ask her to explain
She explained that the magazine is published six times a year. She stated that customers
get a discount for purchasing multiple ads She stated that “open” on the 1ate schedule
means the ad was only published one time.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: MBW

12.  Date and time: January 4, 2016 @ 10:43 am.
Name: Mark Herron, Respondent’s attorney
Phone #: 850-222-0720
Summary: I called Mr Hertron for the final interview. [ spoke with Cindy, his assistant.
She stated that Mir Herron was not in the office. 1left a message for him to retwn my call.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: MBW
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14.
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Date and time: January 8, 2016 @ 9:29 am.
Name: Mark Herron, Respondent’s attorney

_Phome #: 850-222-0720..
Summary: I called Mr. Herron for the final interview. I left a message on Cindy’s

voicemuail.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: MBW

Date and time: January 8, 2016 @ 9:47 am.

Name: Cindy Lowell, Mr. Hetron’s assistant

Phone #: 850-222-0720

Summary: Cindy retuned my call She stated that Mr. Herron was out of town until
Monday She stated she would ask Mr Herron to call me when he returns

Meme to File? No

Entered by: MBW

Date and time: January 13,2016 @ 11:13 am

Name: Mark Herron, Respondent’s attorney

Phone #: 850-222-0720

Summary: 1 called Mr. Herron for the final interview. Mr Herron stated that he would
reserve his final comments until he has read the Report of Investigation.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: MBW

Date and time:
Name:;

Phone #:
Summary:

Memo to File? No
Entered by:

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:
Summary:

Memo to File? No
Entered by:
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Re: Fw: Question

4 P.K. Mickens

P to:

Maigie Wade .

11/04/2015 07:21 AM

Hide Details

From: "P K. Mickens" <pkmickens@gmail com>

To: Margie Wade <Margie Wade@myfloridalegal com>

Hi Margie,

1) Shofar Magazine will accept/publish political Advertisements.

2) personally have not designed/ published political Advertisements
3)No

Hope this helps,

On Nov 3, 2015 12:19 PM, "Margie Wade" <Margie. Wade@myfloridalegal.com> wiote:

Please see the email below

' Wangte B Wade
Investigation Specialist II
Florida Elections Commission
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224
 Tallahassee, FL 32399
- 850-922.4539 (phone)
850-921-0783 (fax)
----- Forwarded by Margic Wade/OAG on 11/03/2015 12:13 PM ~v---

From: Margie Wade/OAG
. To: Shofar Magazine <shofarmapazine@gmail. com>
. Date: 10/30/2015 10:11 AM
© Subject: Question

Page 1 of 1

.. Dear Ms Mickens,

- Treceived the copies of the magazine, Thank you so much for sending them. They are very helpful I noticed that neither magazine

© confain any political ads. [ have a couple of questions.

1. Does your magazine accept/publish political advertisements?
2. Have you ever (personally) designed or published any political advertisements?
3. Have you ever worked as the advertising consultant for a political campaign?

- Thanks for your cooperation.

 Wangie B. Wade

* Investigation Specialist 11

* Florida Elections Commission
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224
| Tallahassee, FL 32399

i 850-922-4539 (phone)

| 850-921-0783 (fax)

Attadhment b

file:///C:/Users/Wadem/AppData/Local/Temp/notesF CBCEE/~web5182 htm

11/4/2015




FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
. Case No.:. FEC 15-239

Respondent: Kimberly Daniels
Counsel for Respondent: Mark Herton

Complainant: David Vandygriff
Counsel for Complainant: None

On March 2, 2015, the Floiida Elections Commission teceived a sworn complaint
alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Commission staff investigated
whether Respondent violated the following statute:

Section 106.1405, Florida Statutes, prohibiting a candidate from
using funds from her campaign account to defray normal living
expenses;

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or
organization from falsely reporting o1 deliberately failing to report
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes; and

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or
organization from making or authorizing any expenditure
prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

I Preliminary Information:

1. Respondent was a candidate for re-election to the Jacksonville City Council She
was defeated by Anna Lopez Brosche in the May 19, 2015 general election.

2 Respondent is the founder of Spoken Word Ministries and she is the author of 13
books; her latest book is The Demon Dictionary, Volumes 1 and 2

3. Mark Herron 1epresented Respondent during the investigation On October 1,
2015, he filed a Motion to Dismiss. To review the Motion to Dismiss, refer to Exhibit 1

4 Complainant is the manager of CityXtra, Incorporated, an online LGBIT
publication.
II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.1405, Florida Statutes:

5. [ investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws when

she used funds from her campaign account to deftay normal living expenses.

6 On September 11, 2013, Respondent filed the Appointment of Campaign
Treasmer and Designation of Campaign Depository for Candidates form (DS-DE 9)
Respondent named herself deputy treasurer for her campaign. On January 24, 2014, Respondent
filed another DS-DE 9 form naming Sebrena Delong as her treasurer  To review the DS-DE 9
forms, refer to Exhibit 2.

7 According to Complainant, Respondent used money from the campaign
depository to pay for advertisements to promote her personal book, The Demon Dictionary
Complainant provided copies of the advertisements from the 2014 Spiing Edition of Shofar
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Magazine with the complaint. One advertisement is entitled “Leader-shift” and talks about
Respondent’s ideas on leadership and local issues. The second advertisement is entitled “The

. Demon Dictionary is released!” The ad talks about the book and encoutaged readers to purchase

the book. To review the ads, refer to Exhibit 3.

8. Complainant also provided a copy of Respondent’s 2014 M3 Report. The report
lists an expenditure on Maich 1, 2014 to Shofar Magazine for $4,000. The entry from the
campaign report is illustrated in the table below.

i
Date Full Name,
Street Address & Purpose Expenditure | Amend. Amount
Sequence # City, State, Zip Code Type '
3/1/2014 | Shofar Magazine advertisement MO $4,000.00
1 7643 Parkway Suite #104-
160
Jax, FL 32256

To review the 2014 M3 Report, refer to Exhibit 4.
9 Respondent submitted a non-sworn response to the complaint. Respondent stated,

I hired Katina Mickens, the owner of Shofar Magazine to help with
advertising my campaign  This included media coverage of campaign
events and her managing my Face Book account. Ms. Mickens was paid
$4000 but did not fulfill het obligations. She did manage my Face Book
account for a short period and covered my kick-off campaign event ”

To review Respondent’s written statement, refer to Exhibit 5.

10.  Subsequently, I interviewed Respondent by telephone. Respondent stated that the
$4,000 that she paid Katina Mickens was for advertising for her campaign and not for the ads in
the magazine regarding her books When asked if there was a written agreement between Ms.
Mickens and the campaign, Respondent stated that there was an oral agreement but not a written
agreement She stated that the articles in the magazine did not cost her anything.

11 I sent Respondent a questionnaire affidavit. When asked if she was responsible
for the content of the ads, Respondent replied, “Yes, I was 1esponsible for the information in the
column leader shift Katina Mickens did the ad for the dictionary . ”  When asked why she
chose Ms Mickens to do her advertising, Respondent stated, “She was a member of my church.
She was starting over and coming fiom prison. I wanted to help her. This is common for me.”
I asked for copies of the invoices and payment instruments, Respondent replied, *“None ” To
review the affidavit, refer to Exhibit 6.

12. T subpoena records from the campaign depository  Bank records show that
Respondent’s campaign issued check #1003 on March 1, 2014 for $4,000. The check was made
payable to Shofar Magazine (not Katina Mickens). The memo line on the check indicates that
the check is for “advertisement ” To review the check, refer to Exhibit 7.

13. On October 23, 2015, I interviewed Ms Mickens by telephone. She stated that
the $4000 was not for campaign advertising She added that there was not a contract with
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Respondent’s campaign. She stated that they had discussed doing some advertising for the
campaign but nothing was finalized I asked bher if she had worked for any other political

~-campaigns, she stated that she had not. I asked if she had any experience designing political

campaigns, she stated she had not I asked her what the $4000 paid for; she stated that $4000
was to pay for the space for the two articles To review Ms Mickens affidavit, refer to Exhibit 8
To review the ads, refer to Exhibit 3

14, Ms. Mickens mailed the magazine that contained the two articles, the Spiing
Edition. She also provided a payment listing that showed a “double page” advertisement cost
$2000 As previously stated the check to the magazine totaled $4000. It is unclear what the
additional $2000 paid for 1 attempted to clatify the discrepancy with Ms. Mickens; however,
she did not return my telephone calls To teview the price listing for Shofar Magazine, 1efer to
Exhibit 9.

15.  Icalled Tallahassee Woman Magazine to query about the cost of publishing a full
page ad in theit magazine. The sales representative explained that the cost to publish a full page
ad in one issue of the magazine is $2240 (Therefore, the double page spread, like Respondent’s,
would cost $4480 ) She explained that the magazine is published six times a year. She stated
that customers get a discount for purchasing multiple ads She stated that “open” on the rate
schedule means the ad was only published one time  To review the price listing for the
Tallahassee Woman Magazine, refer to Exhibit 10 :

16 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election
laws was found. _
III.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:

17. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
falsely reporting o1 deliberately failing to report information required by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes.

18 As discussed in paragraph eight of this report, the entry on the 2014 M3 Report
lists the purpose of the expenditure as “advertisement.” This description appeats to be vague.
The reader does not know if there was one ad or multiple ads; if the ads were solely with the
magazine or multiple venues.

19 To review additional information pertaining to this section of law, refer to
patagraphs 6 through 15.

20 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election
laws was found

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106,19(1)(d), Florida Statutes:

21. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
making or authorizing expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes

22.  As previously discussed, Complainant alleged that Respondent used campaign
funds to deftay the normal cost of living by using campaign funds to pay for an advertisement to
promote her book

23.  To review the information pertaining to this section of law, refer to paragraphs 6
through 15.

24 No record of Respondent having previously violated this section of the election

Inv002 {7/08) 3




laws was found.
V. FECHisory

25  Respondent was also named as Respondent in FEC 15-238; Complainant is also
the Complainant in FEC 15-238. Complainant filed both cases on the same day

Conclusion:

26 On January 13, 2016, I interviewed Mark Herron, Respondent’s attorney, by
telephone. He stated he would make his final comments after reading the Report of
[nvestigation

27 According to Beth Fleet, Candidate Cooidinator/Duval County Supervisor of
Elections, stated that Respondent was first elected to the City Council as the member-at-large on
May 17, 2011; she ran for re-election in 2015 and was defeated. Ms Fleet stated that
Respondent received copies of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes and the 2013 Candidate and
Campaign Treasurer Handbook Recotds show that there was a candidate workshop scheduled
on January 29, 2015. The sign-in sheet lists a “Kim D” in attendance. To review relevant pages
of the Affidavit of Filing Officer, refer to Exhibit 11. To review the Candidate Workshop sign-in
sheet, refer to Exhibit 12, page, 5. To 1eview the Confixmation of Access/Receipt of Campaign
Materials form, refer to Exhibit 13.

28 Respondent acknowledged that she teceived and read Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook When asked what actions were
taken to determine her responsibilities under Florida’s election laws, she responded, “I was
briefed by S OE office & tead packets given to me.” To review the relevant pages of the
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, refer to Exhibit 14  To review Respondent’s
affidavit, refer to Exhibit 6.

29 On September 12, 2013, Respondent signed a statement of candidate form
certifying that she had been provided access to 1ead and understand the requirements of Chapter
106, Flotida Statutes To review the statement of candidate form, refer to Exhibit 15.

Respectfully submitted on January 13, 2016

Maggle B Wade s
Investigation Specialist

1nv002 (7/08) 4




i Current address of Respondent -

Ms Kimberly M. Daniels Mr. David Vandygriff
121 Schooner Key Place 2941 Plum Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32218-4980 Jacksonville, Florida 32205

‘Current Address of Respondent's At

Mr. Mark Herron
2618 Centennial Place
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Name and Address of Filing Officer:

The Honorable Michael Hogan

Duval County Supervisor of Elections
105 East Monroe Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Copy furnished to:

David Flagg, Investigations Manager
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
.. Kimberly.Daniels -- FEC 15-239

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits
Exhibit 1 Motion to Dismiss
Exhibit 2 DS-DE 9 Forms
Exhibit 3 Advertisements in Shofar Magazine
Exhibit 4 2014 M3 Report
Exhibit § Respondent’s Written Statement with Attachments
Exhibit 6 Respondent’s Affidavit
Exhibit 7 Campaign Check
Exhibit 8 Ms. Micken’s Affidavit
Exhibit 9 Price Listings for Shofar Magazine
Exhibit 10 Price Listings fo1 the Tallahassee Woman'’s Magazine
Exhibit 11 Relevant Pages of the Affidavit of Filing Officer
Exhibit 12 Wortkshop Sign-in Sheet
Exhibit 13 Confirmation of Receipt/Access of Campaign Material
Exhibit 14 Relevant pages of the Candidate Handbook
Exhibit 15 Statement of Candidate
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~ "STATE OF FLORIDA '
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

FEC Case No. 15-239

Inre: Kimberly M. Daniels, Respondent.

MOTION TO DISMISS SUBSEQUENT COMPLAINT
AS BEING LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT

Kimberly M. Daniels, by and through undersigned counsel, moves to dismiss FILC Case
No 15-239 as being legally msufficient and, in support thereof, states:

FEC Case No. 15-238

1. On Maxch 2, 2015, David Vandygriff tiled a complaint with the Florida Elections
Commission (FEC) against Ms. Danjels. This complaint was designated as FEC Case No. 15-238.

2 On September 18, 2015, the Executive Director of the FEC notified Ms. Danicls
that she had found the complaint to be legally sufficient to warrant investigation of the following

alleged violations:

Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Kimberly M Daniels, 2 2015 candidate for
re-¢lection to the Jacksonville City Counil, f accepted one or more contributions in
excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08(3}(b), Florida Statutes, as alleged
in the complaint.

Section 106.19(1){c), Florida Statutes: Kimberly M. Daniels, 2015 candidate for re-
election to the Jacksonville City Council, falsely reported or deliberately failed to
mclude information in one or more campaign reports required by Chapter 1 06,
Flonda Statutes, as alleged w1 the coraplaint.

FEC Case No. 15-239

3. On March 2, 2015, David Vandygriff filed a complaint with the Flonda Llections

Comumission (FEC) against Ms. Damiels. This complaint was designated as FI:C Case No. 15-239.

Page 1 of 4
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"4, 7 On September 18, 2015; the Executive Director of the EEC notified Ms. Damels
that she had found the complaint to be legally sufficient to warrant mvestigation of the following

alleged wviolations:

Section 106.1405, Florida Statutes: Kimberly M Daniels, a 2015 candidate for re-
clection to the Jacksonville City Council, appears to have used tunds on deposit m
her campaign account to defray normal living expenses, as alleged m the complaint

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Kimberly M Danicls, a 2015 candidate for
re-election to the Jacksonville City Councal, falsely repoited or deliberately failed to
inchude information m one o1 more campaign reports required by Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes, as alleged i the complaint

Section 106 19(1){d), Florida Statutes: Kimberly M= Daniels, a 2015 candidate for
re-clecton to the Jacksonwille City Coundil, made or authorized one or more
expenditures prohibited by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the
complaint

Prohibition Against Second Complaint from Same Person

5 Section 106 25(2), Florida Statutes, provides, in pertinent part, as follows:
The commission shall investigate only those alleged violations specifically contained
within the sworn complaint. If any complamant fails to allege all violations that arise
from the facts or allegations alleged in a complaint, the commission shall be barred
from Investigating a subsequent complaint from such complamant that 1s based
upon such facts or allegations that were raised or could have been raised i the first
complaint

6 Rule 2B-1.0025(3), Florida Administrative Code, provides as follows:
It a person files a second complainut against the same person, the executive director
shall determie that the complaint and any material Commission staft has obtamed
in prior Commission investigations. In determining the legal sufficiency of a
complaint alleging a violation of the campaign fnance laws, the exccutive director
shall also consider documents on file with the filing officer
Arguroent
7 It camnot be disputed that the two complaints were filed by the same person. The

only issue is whether the second complaint “is based upon such facts or allegations that were raised

or could have been raised in the first complaint.”

Page 2 of 4
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-8 "The allegations that form the basis for FEC Case No. 15-238 were grounded i the
campaign fimance reports of the Kimberly Danicls Campaign for October and November of 2014,
The allegations that form the basis for FEC Case No. 15-239 were grounded in the campaign
finance reports of the Kimberly Daniels Campaign for March 2014. The complaints were filed in
March of 2015

9 The campaign finance reports on which both complaints are based were available
to the complainant for review at the time he filed his nitial complaint  Thus, FEC Case No 15-
239 1s based on allegations could have been raised i FEC Case No. 15-238, but were not.
Conclusion
Based on the forgoing, inasmuch the complaint designated as FEC Case No 15-238 was
filed by the same individual as the complaiut designated as FILC Case No. 15-239, and because it is
based upon lacts or allegations that could have been raised m FEC Case No 15-238, the FEC 15
barred from mvestigating the complaint designated as FEC Case No. 15-239 Consistent with
Section 106 25(2), Flonda Statutes, and Rule 2B-1 0025(3), Florida Administrative Code, the
complant designated as FEC Case No 15239 should have been determuned to be legally
msuflicient and dismissed.
Respectiully submitted on this 1" day of October, 2015, by:
)
MARK HERRON
Florida Bar Number: 0199737
Messer Caparcllo, P.A
Post Otfice Box 15579
Tallahassee, FL 32317
Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 558-0659
Fmail: mherron@lawlla.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing notice of appearance was forwarded by US. Mail and
electronic mail to the Agency Clerk, Florida Llections Commission, Room 224, The Collins
Building, 107 West Gaines Street; Tallahassee, K1 32399-1050, on this 1" day of October, 2015

__Jd
MARK HERRON
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APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER | TRV~
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN RECEIVED
DEPOSITORY FORCANDIDATES | 011 20

(Section 106.021(1), F.S.)
' DUVAL Ccutmly ELEC,

INT OR TYPE -
(PLEASE PR R TYPE) By M

NOTEy This form must be on file with the qualifying

_officgr before opening the campaign account. OFFICE USE ONLY
1. /HECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): .

Initial Fiiing of Form Re-filing to Change: [} TreasurerDeputy [] Depository D Office |:i Party
2, Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state, zip

code) . _ p 1
4 17 Schooner 1<€
4 Teiephone LL/)C;@-Lgi’address ' J-O\X | H 3}’9—‘%

oY) 31-931,3

applicable:

cab‘[’ CCUVI U-Q qu ‘} ch fﬁf JG(@ D My intent is to run as a Write-In candidate.

6. Office sought (include dlstnct circuit, group number) i 7. if a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if

8. Jf a candidate for a partisan ofF ice, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: Myintentistorunas a

[ ] write-in [ ] No Party Affiliation [@/ D@mOC‘fC,H*‘ Party candidate

9.1 have appointed the following person toactasmy  [_] Campaign Treasurer Muty Treasurer

) =10 Namzof Treasurer or Depuly Treasurer

M ibzery niel s

11. Mailing Address { 12. Telephone

71 Scheor Yo Place. o237 9303

13. City 3- \ X 14 Bjunty 15, State 16. le Cod% 17 . E-mail address
18 1 have designated the foltowing bank as my [Q/Primary Depository [[] Secondary Depository

19. Name of Bapk

els Fargo B48 punn_ Mve.

21 CIL\L,__ N\ 22 County \ 23. Sta?ﬁ L/ % Zip Code

Ja huva

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DECLARE THAT [ HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE. -

NEITNEE Mb Lhieln

4 designated above as: (] Campaign Treasurer Deputy Teéasurer

{ Treasurér 's Acceptance of Appointment (fill i the blanks and check th appropriate block)

27
% ‘ m Llp DQV\ { 'e! % 4 , do hereby accept the appointment

Please Print or Type Name)

/ X

Date Signature o Campalgn Treasurer or, eputy Treasurer

all(] 7
SR

DS-DE 9 {Rev, 10/10) EXHIRIT 2 . / Rule 15-2.0001, F.AC.
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- APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER E‘ﬁ b S o 3 ¥ B Q S
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN
- DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES =~ =1 =~ -JAN-9 4 2014
(Section 106 021(1), F.S) DUVAL C. ivt ¥ ELEC,
{PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) By — —_
NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying
officer before opening the campaign account. . QOFFICE USE ONLY
1. CHECKK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
w; Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: [] Treasurer/Deputy [} Depository [] Office [] Parly
2. Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) 3. Address (include post office box or street, city, state :‘;rp
code) A3} Ha Hogan Stree-#¥3%0
] tmbe(\\l Marving Danjels|™ 221 Norin Hog
4. Telephone 5. E-mail address O\)Cj fFlors d a 32202
G Y YYA8T8!1 | Kimdaniels camp 2015[@ gman]. comn
6. Office sought include dlStl’lCt circuit, group number) 7 If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if
NCi applicable:
9 )” O)’g e GrOU \O [] Myintentis to run as a Write-In candidate

8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: Myintentistorunasa
[J witedn [] NoPartyAffiiation [T} DPm ocrahc. Paty candidate

9 I have appointed the following person to act as my D;]/Campaign Treasurer [:| Deputy Treasurer
10. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Tr%asurer

“~chrena ,o/mw,a\
11. Mailing Address &3’2 13 12 Telephone ]
G197 Camshire D v L 3286 o) Yya-8T15)

/
13 City oy 14 County State |16 Zip Code | 17 E-mail address
JoX | Duval F’L ) K imdans e15camp2 SE 9 e
18. | have designated the following bank as my m/ Primary Depository [[] Secondary Depository
18 Name of Bank 20 Address
116 S‘LC“’CIO Dunin fve_
21 City 22. County 23 State 24. Zip Code

Jox PDuval Florida 32518

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DECLARE THAT | HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE.

~ 1180 o) L1

27. Tr]L.asurer s Acceptance of Appeointment (fl” in the blanks and check the #ppropnate block)

I _M__’@J LQM\ , do hereby accept the appointment
(Please Print or Typeﬁﬁame)

designated above as: - X Campaign Treasurer % Deputy Treasurer.

-4~ X Ovie e A —

Date Signattrd of Campaign Treasurer or Deputy Tredsuper

i Rule 18-2,0001, F.AC.
DS-DE ¢ (Rev. 10/10) EXHIBET 2 2 Q 2
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ning-a political campalgn as an elected official
is another tevel of honor. It is ablessing fora
person tohave the fitle ‘Honorabile’

before hrs or her name The word ‘honor* means to'hold in high
‘tespetct meit or rank It is dlso a.source-of credit or ‘distinction -

In-other words, many-are called but few are: chosen. Few people.

hold positions-as elécted officials. When you are horored yourmust

humble yourself and give honor back. Honor is a covenant thing. .it

is gwen where it is.dugl

The:City of Jacksonwile has nine City Council-seats that are open
to e filled with new faces Psalms 75:6 says thal promotion does
not came from the east or the west, or from the south. Promotion
cores from the north {the secret place)

Certain special interests groups with finanices and resotirces have ~

declared that they willtake all rine seats through thelr Influence. 1t
amazesme how people:seem to:think that they:canwirt these races .
with. money and power-alone? Money-does-answer all things and it
‘needs to be undergirded with hardwork. On the other hand, ifmoney

was thie only answer to winning:a political seat. all of our elected of- -

ficials would be’ billionaires.

Singe this is not the case; let's take a Jook at what réally causes a

- true feadershift. It is no secret that people get overheated about
eity issues that they are passionate for. Let's be realistic as long.
as God created us-as individuats, we will not have the same insights

~ or outlooks on things in life. )t is a real problem when leaders base
their entire vision for a city on isolated issues  Life means mere and
the world is so much bigger. The key word is balance! | think the
church needs:a 1ot more-of it Balancewill help us to live peaceably
with-people that think different fromthe way we do. At the same
tirne, we must be rooted and grounded to the point wheteby the

L compromise of what we believe is not-an optien.

Since | have heen on the City Council | have leamed more about
myself: | have leamed that | need:God more every day The reality
is that the moere God gives you, more will he required of you. Work-
ing in a secular énvironment has put a demand oh me to be able to
shift (in my mindset or posture} when réquired to do so  Religion will
cause youto be stuck When I think.of shifting | am reminded of a
stick shift in a'car. Before you can drive forward you must to be able
to shift dears.. Many leaders are stuck in pride; arrogance, tradition
oreven the ‘same-o-same-o syndrome’. This is a subliminat lull that
causes people 10 get comfortable in the way that things have aiways
heen

Jacksonville, Florida needs a leadershift! This shift is not just
related to the debate about sexual preference, limited to the vision of
downtown development or bound by the hindrances of todays budget-
arychalienges. itis, howaver, rooted inthe ability of the leaders of
our city to workctogether in unity, The division between city leaders
is-50 thick in our midst that it can be cut like a knife  The concentra.
tion of constant unwarranted political watfare is often a distraction to
the vision for g healthy-govemment | use the term ‘*heaithy govem-
ment’ without hesitation because health is the opposite of that which

Being a leader of any.capacity-is a privilege. Win-  isdise d
they' ean be in every area of their lives. An unhealthy or: drseased

-__ihey sefve. Rebelhen agamst these wo pnnmplesw

ment suffers from professronal bhght Blight aﬁects certam part

with blight

- Crop Ritation. (Pullrng up the roots and moving iiie foundataon)
« Maintaining sanitary.conditions to stop the spread.of. blemrshrng .
«{Most important) Rersoval of the part of the plant that. rsdrseased

There are.some diseases that are-contagious. Division afid stitfe i a crtyf
govemment can spread lrke a wrldf re. and cause the staff‘anc'l efflcrale o_be;so

The purpose of the three branches of govemment isto ref_ Y
separate areas of specialty while at the same time, demand: that a n
ground be established to promote the healthiness:of the ovérall cau3e S

gurlty of spreadsng professional hlight.

Our c:ty needs leaders that-can work together to cross’ branche fgevem |
lines, racial lines, cultural lines, gender fnes and lines that: separate the:
old boys' fromt the too wild and loose . There may not be a happy meditim but
forthe sake of city vision . there has to be a leniency-to break the: ull that is.
hindering the shift {o the next fevel. There is a next level for city: govemment in
Jacksonville It will not be attained by special interests. groups that thirk therr
money and power can fill seats. Actually they are‘a part 'of thie préblém and
their money perish with them  Power that is not prepetly directed can‘tumon-
a person and cause an electrical overload. Power prowess-ness can cause you
toget bumt .

A group.of ladies i our city are vain enough to believe-that they have tite: an-
swef to every seat in the city Even the arrogance of their vision for the ity i is
the putrid type of blight Jacksonville, Florida Just does not need :

Another group has dared to declare destnuction fo the lr\.res- of certain city of
ficials just to get their seats. Really? Is it that sericus? Etclesiastes says
that a person that digs a pits for somecne else will he buried inthe very git he
has dug.

God, | don't want to be like them! Although | am belrewng fot re-election, |
humble myself to shift in-my own mind-set to ask God to put individuals in-
seats that will setve His people and have a passion for the-very fabric of what
it medns 1o be a-citizen in Duval County..

As for me, laim at peace. My life is not my own; my steps-are not self-directed
and my destiny is ot in the hands of men  in the meantime, | walk by faith
and not by sight. What | see does not move me, Again | .say, great things are
ahead for Jacksonville; Florida. 1 bless every pofitical seat of authoritybeing-
fitled in the November 2014 election and the March/May 2015 election. Selah
(Pause and think onthat!)

May the diseased parts of the vision for our city be removed and God have

Metcy on oLr Souls...
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)
The Demon Dictionary
~Isreleased!

The Demon Dictionary is released]! We are proud 1o announce that Wal-
Mart purchased 12,000 pre-sales and the project has over 20,000 total

pre-sales. Please pray that this book will have favor from the publishers to _ = ﬂe[ Y"m.

the distributors; from the distributors to the stores and from the stores 10 NG
the hands of millions of people | would fike to thank every Commander of S 111} [ (l(lily '
the Morning that has supported Spoken Word Ministries, Word Bible Col- ' '  "

r

lege, and Kimberly Daniels Ministries International over the years. | believe
that your prayers and support has been the fuel to the engine of our vi-
sion. The Demon Dictionary is the manifestation of many years of commit-
ment and partnership from the members of our church and partners like
you. We share the celebration of the manifestation of the prophetic words,
dreams, visions and labors of love that has made this project possible.

I'he

DEMON |
DICTIONARY |

& SHOFAR MAGATINE SPRING EDITION 2014
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

4 (4). Kimberly Daniels __OFFICE USEONLY
Name ONLINE gUBMISSION
@ [1061781]
Address (number and street) Submitted on:
Jacksonville, FL 4/9/2014 16:59:19 (eastern)
City, State, Zip Code
[”1 Check here if address has changed (3) 1D Number: 575
(4) Check appropriate box(es):

Xl Candidate  Office Sought:

City Council At Large Group 1

[] Political Committee (PC)
[ Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO)
{1 Party Executive Committee (PTY)

[} Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an
individuat making electioneering communications)

] Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded
[] Check here if PTY has disbanded
[[] Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed

{5) Report Identifiers

Cover Period: From 3 /1 12014 To 3 /31 12014 ReportType:r M3
[#] Original [ Amendment [7] Special Election Report
{6) Contributions This Report {7 Expenditures This Report
‘ Monetary

Cash & Checks $ ., 6,437 . 00 Expenditures  $ . 4,125 .00
Loans $ , , 0. 00 Transfers to

Office Account  § . ., 0 .00
Total Monetary $ y 6,437 . 00 -

Total Monetary  § ., 4,125 .00
in-Kind $ , , 0. 00

(8} Other Distributions

$ , . 0. 00

{9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date (10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date

$ , 107 , 430 . 00

$ . 5, 125 . 00

{11) Certification
It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss. 839,13, F 8.}

| ceriify that | have examined this report and it is true, correct, and complete:

(Type name) (Type name)

[ individual (only for IE ] Treasurer ] Deputy Treasurer [[1 Candigate [ Chairperson (only for PC anrd PTY)
or electioneering comm )

X X

Signature Signature

DS-DE 12 (Rev. 14/13)

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT — ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

1) Name _ xigherly papiels . {2) LD. Number 5785
3/1/2014 2/31/2014 S e
{3) Cover Period 1 ]  through / R {4) Page _ 1  pf 3
5} ) @) @ 10). 1, (12)
Date, 7 Full Narvie:
®) tLast; Siiffix, First; Middle)
Sequeiice. Stieet Address & Coftributss Lontrikution {fi-Kigel
Nuimbsr City, State, Zip Code Type | Coclipation Type Description | -Ameridment Afriopt:
Beckwith, Henry H I fetired | CH $250 0g
3/27/2014 3277 Hwy 17
i i Flemings Island. FL 32007
1
3/28/2014 T/I\IKT\?C?ay Mechan Cont® B ;eo CH 51,000 ¢4
o i 524 Stockton Street
Jacksonville FL 32204
2
3/28/2014 W Gaglf Mecl:l Contxy B keo Ca $1,000 0G
; of @Gainesvil,
/! / 524 Stockton Street
Jax FL 32839
3
WW Gay Mech Conty I gkeo CH 1.000 ‘oc-
3/28/2014 of Or%ando, *
/ ] 3220 West 39th Street
Orlando. FL 32839
4
3/28/2014 Alpha Equipment B reo CH $1,000 0@
) Sales & Ren .
£ / 2516 Edison Avenue
Jax. FL 32204
5
Flerida Mech I keo CH $1,000 04
3/28/2014 Systems INC,
/ / 526 Stockton Street
Jax, FL 32204
6
James, Clarence I jso CH $100 .04
3/28/2014 9365 Thunderbolt Drive ¢
f. ! Jax FL 32221
7
3/28/2014 g?gug}orentlno B ceo CH $500 0
I / 31 West Adams Street
Jax FlL 32202
8

DS.DE 13 (Rev. 1913 }
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS.

“)Name Kimhevly Daniels S (2) I.D. Mumber 575
3/1/2014 3/31/2014 N
(3) Cover Period / J thitotigh / / (8) Page %  of 3
(1)) @ & @ | (19). {11y 12
Date Full Name:
®) (Last; Suffix, First, Middle)
Seugiice. Stieet Address & Contributor | Gontribution | In-Kind
Number City, State, Zip Gode: Type | ‘Ceclpation Type Description Amiéndment ArooURt:
Harris Sanitation B meo CH $500 .00
3/28/2014 NG,
! ! 2700 NW 48th Street
Pampano Beach. FL 32073
S
Vita, Gerri I CA $15. 04
3/28/2014 123 Honey Lane
o ¥ Staten Island . NY 10307-2304
10
3/28/2014 Armstrc?ng, I isabled | CA $10 04
‘ Ernestine
f. ! 12220 Springmoor #3 Ct
Jax. FlL 32225
11
Jefferson, Jo I Hnsurance| CA $20 .oé
3/28/2014 3005 Townsend Blvd b Agent
4 / Tax FL 32277
12
Saddler, Warren I petired/di CA $2.0(
3/28/2014_ 3251 Montcalm Drive sabled
f f Jax FL 32208
13
Davig, Sophia I Hnsurance| CA 510 04
3/28/2014 7989 Toshua ’I'Eee Lane agent
! f Jax  FL 32256
14
Davis, Kelvin I Hnsurance| CA 510 00
3/28/2014 3546 St Johns Bluff Road #1132 agent
! ! Tax. FL 32224
15
King, Diane I linsurance| CA $10 .00
3/28/2014 59409Caribbean Court ggent
! ! Jax_ FL 32277
16
DS-DE 13 {Rev. 1913 ¥ SEEREVERSE FOR INSTRUGTIONS AND CODE VALUES
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1) Name __ ximperly naniels

3/1/2014

{3) Cover Period 1 I

through

3/31/2014
7

/

{2) 1.0 Number

(4) Page

CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS.

575

of

&)
Date

®)
Sequenics
Nuntbér

7y
(Last, Suffix, First, Middle)
Stiget Addtess &
City, State, Zip Code

®

Contributsr

Tiype

Ceglpation

Contribution

©

Type

(0)

[13-Kindl
Description

(R}

Amendrment

(12

Afriount:

3/28/2014
1 £

17

'Campbell, Alberta

3251 Montcalm Drive
Jax FI- 32208

I

Fetired

Ca

$10 .04

DS-DE 13 {Rev:11/13 §

EXHIBIT

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES
f1}Na"w-Kimberly Daniels

_.{3) Cover Period_ -/

3/1/2014

[ through__ ¢ i

3/31/2014

2) 1.0, Number

575

‘fﬁ ,

Pags___1_

©
Daté

RG]
‘Sequence
Number

n

_ Full Name
[(Last, Suifix, First, Midd)e)
Stragt Address. &
Gity, State, Zip Code

18
Furpose
[add office soughtif
contribution to-a
cahdidatej

{9}

Expenditure
Type

{10y

| Amendment
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Core # Feo 15239

Kimberly M. Daniels

~121-Schooner Key Place -
Jacksonville, Florida 32218
Florida Elections Commission '
e
Attn: Exin Riley 2 (O b2

; %
107 W. Gaines Street, & gu v
| 200 47-——

Suite 224 Collins Building (/3; C
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

July 6, 2015
Dear Ms, Riley,

Thank you for your letter of July 1, 2015 informing me of a complaint filed against me on March
4,2015 by David Vandygriff. Please accept this letter as a response to that complatnt.

T hired Katina Mickens, the owner of Shofar Magazine to help with advertising my campaign.
This included media coverage of campaign events and her managing my Face Book account.
Ms. Mickens was paid $4000 but did not fulfill her obligations. She did manage my Face Book
account for a short period and covered my kick-off campaign event. There is footage of this
event on my Face Book (February 2014).

I am a published author and do not pay for ads for my books. If you have questions about the
Demon Dictionary you may call Strang Communications at (407) 333-0600. The marketing
manager is Margarita Henry.

Also, please note that Shofar Magazine does not have status to charge $4000 for an
advertisement This is a local, starter magazine with no defined based and ads simply do not cost
$4000. FYI a full color page in the Florida Times Union on Sunday cost $5500.

Ms. Mickens was recently released from prison and became a member of my church. I agreed
to be in her magazine to help her. She used my brand to increase her audience. Lisa Ray
(Celebrity On the cover of magazine in question) did not pay for her picture on the issue and 1
have never paid any fees to Shofar Magazine for advertising anything in the magazine. The
company name is Shofar Magazine The article and advertisement that related to me were not
for my campaign. Both were free.

After doing research, I found out that Ms. Mickens has quite a tracking record of fraud and
criminal activity. ] was under the impression that she was incarcerated once. If' I am guilty of
anything, it is not checking her background before 1 allowed her in my space. See attachment
#1. The credibility of Katina Mickens and Shofar Magazine should be seriously considered.
Should you require additional information, do not hesitate to contact me at (904) 704-1643 or
(904)237-9363.

Kimberly Daniels

—
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Potential Sulbject Photos {None Found)

@@mg@f@h@n@nv@ R@[@@[ﬁf. S&Bmmas’y

Bankrup'tcies 6 found

Possible Phones: 29 found
Driver's License: 5 foung
Address{es) found: 20 found
flotor Vehicles Registered: & found
Criminal History: 21 found

Possible Criminal Records (21 Found)

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS
BOB: 03/23/197¢, Bom 38 Years Ago

h Ingicators

Gender: F First Name: O Bxagt Mateh

Ethnicity: BLACK Middle Name: & Exact Match

Is Sex Offendar; No Last Name: 2 Exact Maich

Source Name: FL DUVAL CIRCUIT COURTIWES) Date Of Birth: & Exact Match

Source State: FL Age: Not Provided
Address: 17 Crime Gounty Matched (DUVAL, FL) .
Height: Not Provided -
Ethnicity: Not Provideg

Crime Details - §4/114/2004 - DUVAL, FL_

OffenseDescription: UNLICENSED REAL. ESTATE BROKER
Case Number: 162008CF016428AX00MIAMICKAT

Arresting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffenseCaode: S475.42(1){A)

DegreeOfOffense: F3

Counts: 18

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2006

Court: FL DUVAL CIRCUIT COURTIWER)

Fines: 409.49

Disposition; ADJUDICATED GUILTY WITH FINCERPRINTS
Offense Date: 04/14/2004

Digposition Date: 07/23/2009

Crime Details - 04/14/2004 - DUVAL., FL

OffenseDescription: FILING A FRAUDULENT LIENM
Case Number: 162008CF018420A200(MANACKAT
Arresting Agency: JSC

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffenseCode: §743.31(3}

Counis: 4

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2006

Court: FL DUVAL CIRCUIT COURTAVED)

Fings: 409,49

Plea: NOT GUILTY

Digposition: ADJUDICATED GUILTY YATH FINGERPRINTS
Offense Date: 041412004

Digposition Date; 07/23/2009

Crime Details - 04/44/2004 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: GRAND THEFT ($300 &L.T; $28,600)
Case Number: 162006CF015420AXCMAMICIKAT

Crime County: DUVAL

CffenseCode: SB12.09442)(C)

Counis: 12

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2006

Court FL. DUVAL CIRCUIT COURTRED)
Fings: 409.49

Offense Daie; 9411412004

Crime Details - 04/14f2004 - DUVAL, FL

OftenseDescription?: GRAND THEFT {300 < $20,000)
Case Number: 16-2006-CF-015420-200(-MA
Arresting Agency: J50O

Crime County: DUYAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffenseCade: 8812.014(2)(C)

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2006

Plea: NOT GUILTY

Disposition: ADJUDICATED GUILTY WiITH FINGERPRINTS
Offense Date: 0411412004

Disposition Date: 07/23/2002

Crime Details - 04/14/2004 - DUVAL, FL

ETWEEN $20,000 > $400,000)

OftenseDescriptiont: GRAND THEFT {PROPERTY VALUED
{BCase Number: 16-2005-CF-01542¢-200K-A

Charges Filed Dater 10/23/2006
Plza: NOT GUILTY
Disposition: DROPPED/ABANBONED.

Page 2 07390
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A

Arrasting Agency; JSO o
Crime County: DUVAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffenseCode: $812.014(24B}

Offense Date: 04/14/2004
Disposition Daie: 07/23/2000

Cnme Detalts @4!‘&412@@4 DMVA&. FE..

OffenseDescripioni: SCHEMES 10 DEFRAUD > $50,000
OffenseDescriplion2: GRAND THEFT (PROPERTY VALUED B
Case Number: 16-2006-CF-015420-A100(-/MA

Artesting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffenseCode: 8817 034{(4HAN

Counts: 0013

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2008

Cour: FL. DUVAL CLERIK OF COURIS
Plea: NOT GUILTY

Disposition: DROPPED/ABANDONED
Ofiense Date: 04/94/2004

Disposition Date: 07/23/2008

Crime Details - 04/14/2004 - DUVAL, FL

Offenselescriptioni: GRAND THEFT (PROPERTY VALUED
BETWESEN $20,000 2GT; $100,000)

Case Number: 16-2006-CF-015428-A300401GA

Crime County: DUVAL

OftenseCoda: 8812.014(2)(B}

Counts; ¢

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2005 ‘
Court: FL DUVAL CIRCUIT COURTIWER)
Fines: 409.49

Ofignse Date: 04M412004

| Crime Details - 04/14/2004 - DUWM. FL

FOfenseDescription’: SCHENIES TO DEFRAUD &:6GT; 550,000
Case Number: 16-2008-CF-015420-A00(-MA

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: $817.034(4)A)

Counis: 8

Charges Filed Date: 18/23/2006

- | Court: FL DUVAL CIRCIAT COURT(WEB}

Fines: 409.42
Offense Date: 04114/2004

TS IR e

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS
DOB: 03/23/1972, Born 38 Years Ago

Mateh Indicators

Prisoner 1D 882224

Address: 1925 PALMDALE SY, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-3028 | First Nama: O Exact Match

(DUVAL COUNTY) Middla Name: < ExactMatch

Gender: F Last Name; ¢ Exact MRateh

Ethnicity: BL.ACK Date Of Birth: ¢ Exact Maich

Source Name: JACKSONVILLE SO ARRESTS - JACKSONVILLE [ Age: Not Provided

COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Address: 3 Exact Miakch (1925 PALMDALE ST,

Source State: FL JACKSONWVILLE FL 32208)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Arrest Details - 05/21/2008 - FL

Source State: Pl Bond: N/A

Booking Number: 2002021597
Booking Date: 05/21/2009
Remarks: STATUTE:

'_
Mame: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS Maich Ingdicators
DOB: 63/23/1979, Born 36 Years Ago
Address: 1825 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32208-3025 | First Nama: o Exact Match
(BUVAL COUNTY) Middle Name: 7 Exact RMiatch
Gender: F Last Name: 2 Exact Watch
Ethnicity: BLACK Date Of Birth: = Exact Mageh
Source Name: JACKSONVILLE SO ARRESTS - JACKSONVILLE | Age: Not Provided
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Addrass: 7 Exact Match (1925 PALMDALE ST,
Source Stats: FL JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32208)
Height; Not Provided
Page 3 of 8¢
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|
i | Ethniciyy: Not Providen

——

Arrest Details - 0512412008 - FL ,
Source State:r FL. Bond: NOT ELIGIBLE FOR BORD

{Prisonsr 1D: 582224 Booking Number: 2602021587
' n SR - 1 Booking Date: 85/21/2009 -
Remarks: STATUTE:

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS Hatch ngicgiors

DOB: 03/23/1979, Born 38 Years Ago
Address: 1928 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-3025 | First Name: ¢ Bxact Makch

(DUVAL COUNTY) Middle Name: © Exact Maich
Gender: F Last Name: O ExactMatch
Ethnicity: BLACK Date Of Birth: & Exact Maich
Source Name: JACKSONVILLE SO ARRESTS - JACKSOMNVILLE | Age: Mot Provided
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Address: O Exact Match (1925 PALMDALE ST,
Source State: Fl. JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208)
Height: Mot Provided
Ethnicity: Mot Provided

Arrest Details - 05/214/2009 - FL.
Charges: GRAND THEFT - UNSPECIFIED 610,000 TO LESS THAN| Bond: NOT ELGIBLE FOR SOND
' Booking Numbar: 2009024567

520,000
Charge Class: FEL Beoking Date: 05/21/2008
Source State: FL Remarks: STATUTE: S812.014(2)(C)2

Prisoner 1D; 582224

&

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS Wlatch Indicators
DOB: 03/2311979, Born 36 Years Age
Address: 1925 PALIMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208.302% | First Name: . Enact Watch
[DUVAL COUNTY) Migdle Name: o Exact Match
Gander: F Last Name: o Eract Match
Ethnicity: BLACK Date Of Birth: 7 Exact liatch
Source Name: JACKSONVILLE 80 ARRESTS - JACKSONVILLE | Age: Not Provided :
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Address; T Exact Match (1925 PALMDALE ST,
Source State: FL JACKSOMVILLE, FL 32208)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Mot Proviged

Arrest Details - 05/24/2008 -~ FL

Charges: GRAND THEFT - UNSPECIFIED 510,000 10 LESS THAN| Bond: NIA
520,000 Boaking Mumber: 2009021587

Charge Class: FEL Booking Date: 05/21/2009
Source State: FL Remarks: STATUTE: S812.6142)(C)3

Prisoner 1D; 582224

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS Yatch indicators

DOB: 03/23M979, Bom 36 Years Ago

Address: 1925 PALMIDALE 87, JACKSONVILLE, FI. 32208-3025 | First Name: C Exact Maich
(DUVAL COUNTY) Middle Name: T Exactiltatch

Gender: F Last Name: ¢ Exact Match

Ethnicity: BLACK Date Of Birth: 7 Exact Match

Source Name: JACKSONVILLE SO ARRESTS - JACKSONVILLE | Age: Not Provided

COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Address: Z  Exact Match (1925 PALMDALE ST
Source State: FL JACKSOMVILLE, FL 32208)

Page 4 of 9G
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{ L
’ Heignt: Mot Provides
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Arrest Details - 05/21/2008 - FL
_{Charges: GRAND THEFT - UNSPEC!FIED $10, uou 0 LEss THAN Bong: Ni&

s20,000 7 Booking Nurnbar: 2009021587
Charge Class: FEL Booking Date: 05/24/2000
Source State; FL Remarks: STATUTE: 8812.014(2)(C)3

Nama: KATINA L MICKENS Rfiateh Indicators
DOB: 03/23/187¢, Born 36 Years Ago
Gender: F First Mame: o+ ExactMatch
Ethinicity: BLACK Middle Name: ¢ Widdle inigiat Vaiched (LATOSHION KATINA
Is Sex Offender: Ne L MICKENS) _
Source Name: DUVAL COUNTY - SUPPLEMENTAL Last Nams: 7 Exact Match
Source State: FLL Date OF Bitth: ©° Exact Match
Age: Mot Provided _
Address: 7 Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Mot Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided
Crime Details - 81/12/2001 - DUVAL, FL
OffanseDescription?: WORTHLESS CHECK - OBTAINING Charges Filed Date: 03/09/2001
FROPERTY I RETURN FOR A WORTHLESS CHECK Cour: DUVAL
Case Number; 16-2001.CF-008264-A300-1A Court Costs: 088882.68
Arresiing Agency: JS0 Fines: 88888.88
Crime County: DUYVAL Disposition: NOL. PROS (CODE 4)
Status: CLOSED Offense Date: 0179212001
OffenseCotie: 8832.06(£){A)-1 Disposition Date: 09/25/2001
DegreeOf0fiense; F3
Counts: 001

Crime Details - @9/1212001 - DUVAL, Fi.

OffenseDescription1: WORTHLESS CHECK - QBTAINING PR Court: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS

Case Number: 162009CF008964ANMA Disposition: PLED GUILTY LESSER NUN. ORD
Crime County: DUYAL Offense Date: 04/12/2004

OffenseCode; SB3205(4)(A)-1 Disposition Date: 09/25/20601

Counts: 0004

Name: KATINA L RICIKENS Matkch Indicators
DOB: 03/23/1979 Bomn 38 Years Ago
Gender: F First Name: & Exact Match
Ethnicity: BLACK fiddie Name: < Middle Initiat Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
Is Sex Ofiender; Ne L. MICKENS)
Source Name: FL DUVAL CLERIK OF COURTS Last Name: T BExact Match
Source State: FL Date Of Birth: < Exact Mateh
Age: Mot Provided
Address: ' GCrime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Mot Provided
Crime Details - 11/01/19%2 - DUVAL, FL,
OffenseDescription?; DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDE Court; FL DIWAL CLERK OF COURTS
Case Number: 161993CTO56088A00XMA Disposition: JURY TRIAL ACQUITTED DIR VERD!
Crime County: DUVAL Offense Date: 11/01/1299
Crime Type: TRAFFIC Disposition Date: 01/04/2000

OffenseCode: 832234
Counts: 0004

Page 5 o7 90
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Name: KATINA L ICKENS™ ~

DOB: D3/23/4979, Born 38 Years Ago

Gender: F

Ethnicity: BLAGIK

is Sex Ofiender; No

Source Name: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS

-|-Niateh Indicators .

FirstName: T+ Exact ifatch
Middle Name: = Widdle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
L MICKENS) '

Last Name: 7 Exact Match

Source State: FL Date Of Birih:  £» Exact Mateh
Age: Not Provided
Address: 5 Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicky: Not Provided

Crime Details - 01/04/1999 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescriptioni: DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDE
Case Number: $161999CT0011250{XMA

Crime County: DUVAL

Crimz Type: TRAFFIC

OffenseCode: $32234

Counts: 0001

Court: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS
Disposition: JURY TRIAL ACQUITTED DIR VERD}
Cifense Date: 04/04/198¢9 '
Disposition Date: 02/46/1299

Crime Details - 04/04/1829 - DUVAL, Fl.

OffenseDescription?; 13-0MY WHILE LICSUSPENDED OR
REVOKE

Case Number. 16-1992-.CT-001125- 3000154

Avresting Agency: JSO

Grime Gounty: DUVAL,

Stalus; CLOSED

OffenseCode: $322.34(2)

DegreeOfOffense: M1

Charges Filed Date: 01/04/1959

Plea: NOLO CONTENDERE

Digposition: ADJUDICATION WITHHELD
Offense Date: 04/04/19209

Disposition Date: 02/16/1802

Toran g

Source Name: FL DUVAL CLERIX OF COURTS
Source State: FL

Name: KATINA L IHICKENS Match Indicators

BOB: 03/2311979, Born 36 Years Ago

Gender: F First Name: ¢ Erxact Meich

Ethnicity: BLACK Middle Name: < fliddle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
Is Sex Offender; No L MICKENS)

Last Name:; < Exact Miatch
Date Of Birth: < Exact Match

Age; Mot Provided
Address: ¢+ Crime County Miatched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Mot Provided

Crime Details - 05/20/1996 - DUVAL., FL

OffenseDescription?: DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDE
Case Number: 181996CT026226A300MA

Crime County: DUVAL

Crime Type: TRAFFIC

OffenseCeode; 832234

Counts: 0001

Court: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS
Disposiiion: JURY TRIAL ACQUITTED DIR VERDI
Offense Date: 05/20/1996

Disposition Date; 06/25/1926

Crime Details - 05/20/1996 - DUVAL, FL

Case Number: 16-1995-CT-026225-20000- A
Arresting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffensaCode: $322.34(2)

DegreeOfOffense: W4

Plea: NOLO CONTENDERE

Disposition: ADJUDICATION WATHRELD
Offense Date: 06/20/1995

Disposition Date: 08/25/1996

OffenseDescriptiont: 813-0MV W-LIC SUSPHABITUAL OFFENDER! Charges Filed Date: 05/20/1296

EXHIBIT _5 pagzs (o %5[3
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Name: IKATINA L RIICKENS
DOB: 935/23M972, Bom 3G Years Ago
Gender: F
Ethnicity: BLACK
Is Sex Offender: No

-1 Match lndicators

2 Exact Match o
3 Middie nitial Watched (LATOSHION - KATINA
L MICKENS)

First Name:
Middle Mame:

Source Name: FL. DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS Last Name: & Exact Maich
Source State; FL Date Of Birth: & Exact Match
Age: Not Provided
Address: 3 Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Provided
Etbhnicity: Not Provided

Crime Details - 12/12/1995 - DUVAL, FL.

OffangeDescriptiont: FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY:DRIVI
Case Number: 161996CTO0032800MA

Crime County: DUVAL

OtiengeCode; 83242041

Counts: 08601

Court: f-. DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS
Disposition: JURY TRIAL AGQUITTED DIR YERDI
Offense Date: 12112119985

Disposition Date: 01/31/19%8

Crime Details - 12/12/1995 - DUVAL., FL

OffenseDescription1: 643-SUSPENDED DLFNANCIAL RESP
Case Number: 16-1295-CT-000322-200(-/A

Arresting Agency: JEC

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: CLOSED

QffenseCode: 8324,201-1

DegreeOfiOffense: TV

Charges Filed Date: 1211211998

Plea: NOLO CONTENDERE

Disposition: ADJUDICATION WITHHELD
Offense Date: 12121995

Disposition Date: 01/39/1996

CoDE BRI,

Name: KATINA L MICKENS Match Indicators

AKAs: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS, KATINA LATOSHIO

MICKENS, KATRINA MICKENS, KATINA LATASHION MICKENS, |FirstMame: O Eract Match
IMATINA L MICKEN, KATINA MICKENS, KATINA LATOSHIEN Middle Name: O Widdle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
NICKENS L MICKENS)

DOB: 03/23/1979, Born 36 Years Ago Last Name: T Exact Makeh

Address: 7650 SENTRY CAK CIR W, JACKSONMVILLE, Fl. 32255 | Date Of Bitth: © ExactMatch

2324 (DUVAL COUNTY) Age: Not Provided

Gender: F Address: < City Matchad (JACKSONVILLE, FL)
Hair: BLACK Height: Mot Provided

Height; 63 Ethnicity: Mot Provided

Weight: 168

Ethnicity: BLACK

Eyes: BROWN

Is Sex Offender: No

Source Name: FLLORIDA DEPT OF CORRECTIONS

Source State: FL

Page 7 of 90
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Crime Details - 04/18/2005 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription]: FRAUD CONSTRUCT, FUNDS
Case Number: 0615429

Crime County; DUVAL

Status: COMMUNITY

Disposition; ADJUDICATION NOT WHTHHELD
Offense Date: 0411812008 - .
Disposition Date: 06/19/200¢

Crime Details - 04/18/2005 - DUVAL, FL

QOffenseDescriptioni: GRAND THEFT,300 L/5,000
Case Number: 0615429

Crima County: DUYAL

Status: COMMUNITY

Disposition: ARJUDICATION NOT WATHHELD
Offense Date: 0411872005
Disposition Date: 66/12/2009

Crime Details - 04/07/2003 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription; QCCUPATION LICENSE FRAUD
Case Number: 0615429

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: COMRMUMITY

-Disposition: ADJUDICATION NOT WITHHELD

Cfiense Date: 04/107/2005
Digposition Date: 06/19/2009

Nameg LATOSHION WHCKENS
sor M

DOB: 03/23/11279, Born 36 Years Ago

Address: JACKSONVILLE, FL

Gender: F

Birth Address: FL

Haight: 63

Ethnicity: BLACK

Eyes: BROWN

15 Sex Offender: Ne

Source Name: Fi, DUVAL CLERK OF COURIS
Source State: FL

Nztch ndicators

First Name: . Glose Match (KATINA - KATRINA)
Middle Name: 2 ExactMatch

Lasgt Name: 0 Exact atch

Date Of Bith: 7 Exact Mateh

Age: Not Providad

Address: <t Crlme County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Provided

Ethnicity: Not Providad

Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: UNAUTHORIZED COPYING SOUND REC
CffenseDascriplion2: SALE OF COUNTERFEIT GOODS

Case Number: 162000CF012528B10004A

Crime County: DUVAL

Crime Type: WHSDEMEANOR

OffenseCode: 55401 H{3HA)

Counts: 0002

Charges Filed Date; 10/24/2000

Case Type: MISDEMEANCR SECOND DEGREE
Court: FL. DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS

Court Costs: 058838 88

Fines: 88888.88

Plea: GUILTV{INCLUDES

Probation: 0000008

Dispesition; JURY TRIAL ACQUEITTED DIR YERD!
Oifense Date: 07/30/2000

Conviction Date: 02/69/2001

Disposition Date; 02/09/2001

Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1.; CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF
CONTROLLED SU

Case Number: 1600012528CFB

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: 0823.13

Counts: 004

Court: DUVAL

Court Cosis: 082888.88
Fines: 88888.88

Offense Date; 07/30/2000

Crime Details -~ $7/30/2000 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: DELIVER TO MINOR OR HIRE AS AGEMNT iN
ISALE

Case Number: 1600012528CFB

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: 0883.13

Court: DUVAL

Court Cosis; 088888.38
Finas: 88885.88

Offense Date: 07/30/2000

Page 8 0of 90
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Counts: 804

| Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - DUYVAL, Fi.

- | OffensaDescription: VENDING GOODS OR SERVICES WiTH
COUNTERFEIT TRADEMARKS T

Case Number: 162000CF012528BICIMARICKAT

Crime County: DUVAL

OffeniseCoda: $831.05(1}{A}

Counts; 2

Charges Filed Date: 10/25/2000

Court: EL DUVAL CIRCUIT COURTIWER)
Fines: 4 : :
Offense Dage: 0713012000

Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - DUVAL, FL

Ofiensebescription]: POSSESSION OF LESS THAN 20 GRARS OF
CANNABIS

Case Number: 162000CF012528BX00MRARMICKAT

Crime Counfy: DUVAL

OffenseCade: S893.13(8)(B)

Counts: 3

Charges Filed Date: 10/25/2000

Courtl: FL. DUVAL CIRCUIT COURTAVER)
Fines: 4

Offense Date: 07/30/2000

Crime Detils - 07/30/2000 - DUVAL, FL.

Offenselescriptiont: UNAUTHORIZED COPYING SOUND
RECCGRDING

Case Number: 1§-2000-CF-042828-BX00L-1A

Crima County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: S546.11(3)(A)

Counts: 1

Charges Filed Date: 10/25/2000

Court: FL DUVAL CIRCUIT COURTWER)
Fines: 4 :
Offense Date: 07/30/2000

Crime Degtails - 07/30/2000 - FL.

OffenseDescription: TRANSFERRING RECORD,DISCWIRE
Case Number: JA7770

Crime Type: FELONY

OffenseCode: 848.11(2)}{B)2

NCICCode: 7376

Case Type: FELONY DEGREE:2
Disposition: SENTENCED
Offense Date: 07/30/2000
Dispostiion Date: 02/09/2001

Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - FL

CfienseDescription: SELL GCODS W FAKE LABEL
Case Number: J17770

Crime Type: FELONY

OffenseCode: $31.08[1){A)

NCICCode: 2830

Case Type: FELONY DEGREE: 3
Disposition. SENTENCED
Offense Date: 07/30/2000
Digposition Date: 02/08/2001

Name: KATINA L MIGKENS
DOB: 03/22/1979, Bomn 36 Years Ago

Match indicators

Address: 2320 SUNBEARI RD, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 (DUVAIJ First Name: o Exact Waich
COUNTY) Middle Name: = Middle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
Gendern F L MICKENS)
Ethnicity: BLACK Last Name: 3 Exact Match
Is Sex Offender: No Date Of Bitth: ¢ Exact Match
Source Name: FL VOLUSIA CIRCUIT AND COUNTY COURTS Age: Mot Provided
Source State: FL Address: I Bxact Match (4320 SUNBEANM RD APT 803,
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257)
Height: Mot Previded
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Crime Details - 01/27/2000 - VOLUSIA, FL

OffenseDescriptiont: MATORTHLESS CHECK

Case Number: 00401534

Arresting Agency: VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Crime County: VOLUSIA

Crime Type: MISDEMEANOR

OfienseCode: 33205

Charges Filed Date: 01/27/2000

Case Type: MISDEMEANOR FIRST DEGREE

Court FL VOLUSIA CIRCUIT AND COUNTY COURTS
Fines: 105.00

Disposition Date: 02f16/2000

Page @ of 80
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Crime Details_- C4/27/2000 - VOLUSIA, FL

OffenseDescripliont: KNOWUTTASS WRTHLS CHECK
Case Number: 00401534

| Arresting Agency: VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Crime County: VOLUSIA

Crime Type: MISDEMEANOR

OffenseCode; 83205 2AB

Charges Filed Date: 0172772000

Case Type: MISDEMEANCR FIRST DECREE

Court; FL VOLUSlA CIRCUIT AND COUNTY CQURTS
Fines: 10500 :

Disposition Date: 02116]2000

Name: KATINA L BHCHENS Wizkeh Indicators
DOB: 8323/197¢, Born 36 Years Ago
Address: 4320 SUNBEAN RD, JACKSOMVILLE, FL 52257-8857 | FirstName: o Exact Match
DUVAL COUNTY) Widdle Name: ¢ Widdle tnitial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
Gender: L MICKENS)
Ethnicity: BLACK Last Narne: < Enact Match
Is Sex Offender: No Date Of Birth: ¢ Exact Match
Source Name: VOLUSIA COUNTY Age: Not Provided :
Source State: FL Address: O Enact Watch (4320 SUNBEAM RD APT 803,
JACKSONVILLE FL 32257)
Haight; Not Provided
Ethnicity: Mot Provided

Crime Details - 06/23/1999 - VOLUSIA, FL

OffenseDescription1; MAORTHLESS CHECK

Case Number: CTCQO31420MIMAES

Arresting Agency: VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Crime County: VOLUSIA

Status: CLOSED

Crime Type: MISDEMEANOR

OffenseCode: 83205

DegreeQOfOffense: IHSDENEANCR FIRST DEGREE
Counts; 804

Chargss Filed Date: 0422412000

Case Type: MISDEMEANOR

Court: VOLUSIA

Plza: NOLO - COMTENDER

Disposition: ADJUDICATED GUIL TVIDEUNQUENT N JUVENIL
COURT

Offense Date: 0612311999

Arrest Date; 06/25/1929

Conviction Date: 02/16/2000

Disposition Date; 02/16/2000

Name: KATINA MICKENS
DOB: 03/23/1979. Born 36 Years Ago

Match indicators

Gender: F First Mame; ¢ ExactMaich

Ethnicity: BLACK Middle Name: "~ Not Availabie On Record

Is Sex Offender: No LastName: O ExactMatch

Source Name: BUVAL COUNTY Date Of Bith: C ExactMatch

Source State: FL. Age: Mot Provided
Address: C Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Net Provided
Ethnicity; Not Provided

| Crime Details - 05/30/1997 - DUVAL, FL

| OffenseDescription: PUBLIC ASBISTANCE FRAUD
Case Number: 16-2001-CF-008555-A300(-R1A
Arresting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: CLOSED

OffenseCode: $414.39

Counts: 0001

Charges Filed Date: 08/02/2001

Couri: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS
Court Costs: 068888.88

Fines: 88888.88

Disposition: NOL PROS (CODE £)
Offense Date: 05/30/1997

Arrest Date: 0M/07/20G2

Digposition Date: 03/04/2002

Page 10 of 90
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Name: KATINA L MICKENS
DOB: 03/23/1273, Born 36 Years Ago

(DUVAL COUNTY)

Gender: F

- tHeight: G2
Weight: 150

Ethnicity: BLACK

is Sex Offender: No

Source State FL

Address: 2667 SANDRA LN, JACKSONVILLE, Fi. 32208-2570

Source Name: FL. DEPARTMENT OF LAY ENFORCEMENT (ADC}

Maich Indicaters

FirsfName: ©
Middle Name: &

Exact Match

L MICKENS)
LastName: O Exast Match
‘Date Of Birt: & Exact Mateh
Age: Not Provided
Address: o ]
Height: Not Provided
-{ Ethnicity:

Not Provided

Crime Details - 05/12/2001 - CLAY, FL

UNDER $180

Case Number: $001001357CFIA
Crime County: CLAY

Status: CLOSED

Crimne Type: FELONY

OftenseDascriptiont: 832.05{£)(A) OBTAIN GOODS SERVICES

Charges Filed Date: 10/10/2001
Case Type: CIRCUIT FELOWNY
Court: CLAY

Disposition; NOLLE PROSEQLH
Cffense Date: 06/42/2001
Disposition Date: 02/06/2002

Widdle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA

Crimie State Matehed (FL)

OffenseCode: 0832.05
DegreeOfOffiense: THIRD DEGREE FELONY
Counts: 01

Name: KATINA L MNCKENS

ARAs: KATINA LATOSHIO MICKENS, KATINA RMICKENS, KATINA
LATASHION MICKENS, KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS, KATINA
LATOSHIEN NICKENS, KATRINA MICKENS, KATINA L MICKEN
DOB: 03/23/197¢%. Born 38 Years Ago

Gender: F

Hair: BLACK

Height: 83

Weight: 168

Ethnicity: BLACK

Eyes; BROWYN

Is Sex Offender: No

Source Name: FL DEPT OF CORRECTIONS - RELEASE

Source State: FiL

Hiaich Indicaiors

First Name:;

Micldle Name:

Last Name:

Date Of Birth:

Age:
Address:
Height:
Ethnicity:

71 Exact Match
¢ Migdle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
L MICKENS)
i+ Exact Match
3 Exact Match
Not Provided
3 Grime State Matched (FL)
Mot Provided
Not Provided

Crime Details - FL

OftenseDescription1; QCCUPATION LICENSE FRAUD
Case Number: JI7770

Sentence: 3V Ol1 6D

Crime Details - FL

OffenseDescription1: FRAUD CONSTRUCT.FUNDS
Case Number: J17770

Sentence: 3Y 00} 0D

Page 11 07 80
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Crime Details ~ FL.
OffenseDescription1: GRAND THEFT,300 L/5,608 Sentence: 3Y IW 0D
Case Number: J17770

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS flatch indicators

DOB: Unavailable _

Address: JACKSONVILLE, FL 32234 (DUVAL COUNTY) First Name: 7 Exact Match

Gender: F Middle Name: ¥ Exact Match

Ethnicity: BLAGHK Last Name; 7 Exact Miatch

Is Sex Offender: No Date Of Birth: - Not Available On Record

Source Name: MADISON COUNTY Age: Not Provided

Source State: FL. Address: . Zip Maiched (32224)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Crime Delails - 05/08/2013 - MADISON, FL
OfienseDescription?: UNLAWEFUL. SPEED LTD ACCESS HWY » 70 | Charges Filed Date: 05/08/2013

die ] Case Type: TRAFFIC INFRACTION

Case Mumber: 13003921 TRAMX Digposition; COURT: ADJUDICATED GUILTY
Crime County: TADISON
Status: CLOSED

Crime Type: TRAFFIC
OffenseCode: 318.187.24

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS Mateh Indicators

DOB: Unavailable

Address: JACKSONVILLE, Fi. 3225¢ (DUVAL COLINTY} First Name; 7 Eunact Match

Gender: F Middle Name: %2 Enact Maich

Ethnicity: BLACK Last Mame: € Exact Match

Is Sex Offender: No Date Of Bith: . Not Available On Record

Source Name: WASHINGTON COUNTY : Age: Not Provided

Source State: FL Address: v City Matched (JACKSOMVILLE, FL}
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity. Not Provided

Crime Details - 02/18/2014 - WASHINGTON, FL
OffenseDescription: UNLAWFUL SPEEDJLINITED ACCESS HWY | Charges Filed Date: 021162014
70 MPH | Case Type: CIVIL TRAFFIC
Case Number: 14000426 TRAXMX Disposition: CHARGED

Crime County: WASHINGTON
Status: OPEN

Crime Type: TRAFFIC
OffenseCode: 316.187.24

Name: KATINA L MICKENS Yizteh Indicators
DOB: 03/22/1979. Born 36 Years Ago
Gendar: F First Mame; . Enact Match
Ethnicity: BLAGK . Middle Name: @ Middle Initiai Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
Is Sex Offender: No L MICKENS)
Source Name: DUYAL COUNTY Last Name: " Exact Match
Source State: FL . Date Of Bith: . Close Match
Age: Mot Provided
Address: . Ctime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height; Not Provideg
Ettinicity: Not Provided
Page 12 of 90
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Crime Details - 10/31/1999 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescriptiont: 613-0MV WHILE [ICSUSPENDED OR Charges Filed Date: 10/31/1999

REVOKE Plea: NOLO CONTERNDERE

Case Numbar: 16-1999-CT: -QSBQSE-AK}(X : Disposition: ADJUDICATION WiTHHE&.D
- [Arrgsting-Agency: J8Q- - s coo o TOfense Dater 10431899

Crima County: DUVAL _ .{ Disposition Date: 01/04/2000

Status: DISPOSED
OffenseCode: 8322.34(2)
DegraeOfOfense: M4

Possible Employers (6 Found)
Business Name: DIVINE INTERVENTION & PREVENTION FOUNDATION iNG {12/05/2014)

Business Name: PIONEER CAPITAL FINANCE CORP. (08/15/2013) { View Businass Recoid |
Address: PO BOX 12976, JACKSONWILLE, FL. 32248 (Duval COUNTY)

Business Name: TUPPERWARE (08/08/2003 to 08/19/2013} | view Susiness Record |
Phone: {204) 425-88%1 (ET} TUPPERWARE

Address: 1925 PALRIDALE 3T, JACKSOMVILLE, Fi 32208 (Duvat COUNTY)

Business Name: J & J PROPERTIES (08/08/2003 to 06/02/2008) | vieve Busiiess Reoovi 1
Address: 1925 PALMDALE ST, JAGKSONVYILLE, FL. 32208 (Duval COUNTY)

Business Name: J&J PROPERTIES LLC (09/19/2005)
Business Name: DIVINE INTERVENTION & PREVENTION FOUNDATION, INC [ View Businass Record |

Phone: {904) 476-4942 (ET) DIVINE INTERVENTION & PREYENTION FOUNDATION, INC
Address: 13091 HIGHLAND GLEN WAY E, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 (Duval COUNTY)

Address Summaw ((2@ F@umﬂ})

vy (07/2011 to 07/06/2015)
: " (1211997 to 06/03/2015)

513 (DL AL COUT) (03/2005 to 03/2014)
© T (0171372014 to 01713/2014)
(03/2007 to 03/17/2010}

e CESONALE FL LTV (1011995 to 01/15/2007)
RUIDCE EVE JASHKSOMVIL] SLIEL COURITY) (032001 to 02/2005)
arh st SACIKSONVILLE, FL 7220940 10 (DL Sos TV (10/15/2003 to 10/15/2003)

DR LY, JACRSCMVILLE FL 322082570 (DUY21L SOUHTY) (06/1999 to 06/2003)

WAL RE  GACHEONRLE -5 {30 (MUVAL COUNTY) (081996 to 01/2003)

UGAN RO APT 542 J’-‘(.‘K;Jl"'L’ . 300118127 (DuVAL COUNTY) (10/1998 to $2/2001)
AMERD FOKEON LLE. FI 322 AL COUNTT (oa/zooomos/zoom

uu.u £ OIS0 5 SOLRITY) (03/2000 to 06/2000)
COUNTY) {08/1998 to 06/1999)

‘C’nf“(.')!

\».h\ : 5LL‘" i °

G883 TN
/\E
- {0 LO NTY) (081987 to 06/1999)

- P T220 14188 'CJL;L Ll COUITY) (1271996 1o 06/1997)
HLE L3221 1360 (.,}lJ\f-?\L COUNTYY (0471996 {0 04/1098)
/J AL COUIT T (02/14/1995 to 12/1995)
DLJ"T ] (06!1991 {0 12/1995)

AL SO ’f' (1171995 to 11/1895)

T ‘?08 J.»':\C.;"r'.ff'-~
PR FL .’_‘.’?"Ju-vr’.
SACIKEOT 3 Fi 522033-3288 \L}u'.. i
LOD ROV CRSCHVELE 7L 22208

Address Details {20 Found)

430 GLYMLEA RD, JACKSONVILLE L 32216-0022 (DUVAL COUNTY) (07/2011 {o 07/06/2015) [ Bzck 1o Surmary ]
: Subdivision Name: GLYNLEA PARK

Owner:

SIHIRIE L WILLIAMS | v iz, Saisos Facod |

Purchase Date: 11/21/2008

Purchase Price: $188,000

Assessed Value: $70,683

Living Square Feet: 1,288

Land Square Feet: 15,507

1925 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE FL 32208-3025 (DUVAL COUNTY) (1271097 to 06/03/2015) [ Heuli i Surmmarny ]
Subdivision Name: LAKE PARK ESTATES UN
Owner;
RALPH C COLBERT § iz Parssr Massd
Purchase Date: 162372009

@
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AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGROUND INFORMATEON &_,,
Case Number: FEC 15-238 and 15-239 =

STATE OF FLORIDA s s e
Couaty of __{ .1, (| B P o2ogg

Kimberly M. Daniels, beimg duly swormn, says:

1 This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.
2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein.. I am cuirently

employed by 964 £ iy im(‘(i _as(f WIS

Wik~ <5 D0 Wi d e ishiie ;>
3. Have yt)u ever run for pubhc office? If so, please name the office(s) you ran for and the

date(s) of the electlon(s) you ran in.

Men t i Cosnal ] Sl e | { 30i)

Wil hm)(‘? Ay ol W i,mch (waiﬂﬁl (L-ZJU“E';)

4. Have you ever been appointed to act as a campmgﬂ treasurer for a’candidate? If so,
please name the candidate(s) you served as treasurer, the office(s) the candidate ran for, and the
dates of the election(s).

5. Have you ever held the office of chairperson, treasurer, board member, or other similar
position for a political committee? If so, piease list the names and addresses of the commitiegg.e=
and dates when you held the position.

M _

6. Have you ever prepared or signed a campaign treasurer’s report? If so, please list the
name of the candidate or committee whose report you prepared or 31gned

i » b i ks Al S G {reinE
PA! & ".\ il !:m.{n'l' RRY “I'Hfffu iy 1E h PRV ‘)-
| -

7. What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida’s election
laws? |

ALY D ﬁi--i-ﬁiii_mit e f“,u\,, ¢ (euc
(e B0 AL A
i ” 7 Ly
C
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8. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? mes ] No .

9 If so, when did you first obtain it? | ; iz bl {( i f, 14 f( T4 ” 1{c - A1 j .
10.  Have you tead Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? Yes [ No

11. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? _ [Des [ No ,

12.  If so, when did you first obtain it? _L [ ; E ¥ gm M‘r!;gj. . iﬂi‘ff . (CH V"MLL : "9{ / iiiii
13. Haveyou read Chapter 104, Florida Statutes? J Yes [ ] No

14. Do you possess a copy of the Handbook for Candidates? Ms ] No .

15.  If'so, when did you first obtain it? %,u- M, { f[/’ﬁ i} «ﬁ,f {t @51/ 15 i ‘ Q& i i S

16.  Have you read the Handbook for Candidates? : e [ﬂ/és ] No

17.  List any additional materials you received from the Supervisor of Elections. U)E; ﬂ } ﬂ

THE QUESTIONS BELOW PERTAIN 10 THE CONTRIBUTIONS FROM THE FRATERNAL ORDER OF
POLICE.

18.  Your campaign reports show two contributions from the Fraternal Order of Police, on
October 31, 2014 and November 10, 2014. You stated in your written response that “the single
check I received on November 10, 2014, was reported twice. Please explain why you reported
the “smgle check” on two dlffex ent da.tes

LNy Fa il

19.  You stated that Ms. Fleet from the SOE’s office informed you by mail about the two
contributions from the Fraternal Order of Police. Did you personally receive the letter from the

SOE? () Yes (i
20.  Who was respon51b1e for inputting the information into the campalgn reports?

%t Y (ﬁ b)(’ﬂaﬁﬁ%“ liﬂ } { 4 (e )
21. _ What procedure was used to provide the information to the person listed above?
J{.{)' .HLPI g.ak,.é.:l\ \‘f\wﬂ{“‘) .&FH Lt'l”\l\i , gmj v‘/"iﬁ«fé/cq 70 (/3].{& E

DEC P Sobfeng ADME. L LN e el . Dhong

- 4
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’ . )
_\‘ - . A /

22 Did- yoy feview the teport before certifying that the report was true, correct and

complete" (&¥Yes ()No

23.  Please explain the procedwe you used to insure that your campaign did not accept any
excesswe conttlbutlons

569 wed i Lform — pssed s enpi
iﬂé Ciee) fmw,,wr M T sihceet Hus 1S
'.,i‘\\ AN ﬁj@g!)tuggm@g/mp W F OGIendinen ks Qve, p{,&}’ i

§ sy

24, Please explain the procedure vou used to review ‘the report for accuracy. M 5( e f il }' s

4,:

a7 R TR

THE QUESTIONS BELOW PERTAIN TQ THE ARTICLES IN SHOFAR MAGAZINE.

25, Were you responsible for, the content of the articles published in Shofar Magazine (see
Attachment A)? (9 Yes (| )No If no, please provide the name and contact information of

the person respon31ble for the content of the articles.

\iEs5, E  1ES DI fo M ahe) in e
datoimy ,J JffL 5 fi w* My }Ja Ll M. He
s (’L Yy me pGort . L hove DHas 4 ;szfﬂ(ﬁfw

[

26. Howm /ch did it cost to pubhsh the t&vo atticles in Shofar Magazine? (O C ke

(,/‘
/

27.  Please provide copies of the invoice(s) and payment instrument(s) for the two articles. f \,-f[ f\f &

28. Please provide copies of all written commumcauonrs, includin electronic
communications, regarding the publication of the articles. “{¢’ ( g}}ﬁ I ¢ wilex 51{, ] HUl € 19 vepl i
29.  Onyour 2014 M3 Report, you disclosed an expenditure of $4000 to Shofar Magazine for

advertising. Please provide copies of all ads published by Shofar Magazine, invoices, contracts,

artwork, and written communication relating to the advertising. ! Y f €

30.  Please explain the factors influenced yowr decision to use Shofar Magazine for

adVGItISII’lg ﬂ* ”1 fﬁﬂladz"'ﬂ%g’(if i./? {ﬁ,f\l! g ’gt E,{” ""iﬂﬂ U @tb\_r} 6}’(” IIE & vt 3 (;ﬂ}CH

31.  How would you describe your relationship with Ms Mickens, owner of Shofar (it

Magazine? ﬁ B |
( ) Friend T S
() Family T st Jo b

T T Thisis

.B,. \f\:'(ﬁ{? \ u J%J )IEXHIBIT ﬁ e 3 ﬁ? £ {Ciywyeit i!‘E
R -
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{ ) Acquaintance

+-32.-—You stated duting a telephone. interview that you paid the $4000 to the magazine in

advance of receiving the advertising. Is it your standard practice to pay in adyance for goods and

services? ( ) Yes (L} "No l Fis it HM(, pY> &1 &u.,»ﬁ C mw»mw UW/{ ] 13‘&6&\»%{4
GRS

d‘l"/

// b H L ]
33, If yes—ihis 1§ o gfamiax)é %1%3 ce[: pleazéergl Otafe gn your E.‘thfflaIé or paymgafor
goods and services in advance. ' % Jﬂ
P 3{ \% Ll Lyl UX”

;sf‘ ©

34, If no—this is pot your standard practice, please explain why you paid Shofar Magazine in

advance. . Gl \\\
e (A Y -
(LE U s A

35.  On September 22, 2015, during a telephone interview, you stated that Shofar Magazine
did not fulfill its agreement regarding providing political advertising for your campaign. What
actions, if any, did you take to address the disagreement between the Magazine and your

campalgn relating to the printing of your campalgn advertlsmg"
L {uu ﬂ%um@ CANE PNy MRl £
( uﬂﬂ«v’w()ﬂ )éf p u“” """ i aUU/ﬂM’B »f'-J’fL 1

{ HEREBY SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT IHE FOREGQING INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

A it Zy Z/MW,@

Sigmature of Affiamt

Swom to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me this J o __dayof
(4 Gt V‘l L2015 2 B
~
fhﬁ_ai_/)l / ffck?t“ -

Sheiature of Notary Public - State of Flérida

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public
M&m«&m.‘mwhd&m%w s

At IHY,

é; o <f$' CHARLOTYE T JONES

@. Notary Pubhc State of Florida y
TN LA

uml‘

uu.,"

W owE M?'nq ! o
Perso 55 ly Known ~____or Produced Identification

"’"7

EXHIBH- {a ‘aa[f.}:_"‘[ dé’5 i, : cTI. Notary Pubit S s #

/5 I My Comm hxp res Oct 21, 20‘!7

TR g - g

Inv040 (6/08) ’ 4




e

.1\
o

3_
TN
\’\f\ i)
\'\_

=.=_v

}’ﬁ’z;g (i‘.ﬂ it ;, J

1“ % Me HS( fum

Case Investigator: MBW

- H )
f

-

b M
Nl g” v (u

===

@ Yigklos oner )C;g A:;e./i.i Mjlﬁg& ‘ Cﬂrﬂb

Sy T epuioa O
s inkeviaws € l}f’ﬁmf b c,%(jma ay
Q‘l ()/ m
b : :« o '3\ 1’ (/
" e fookige und pickres o, W 4 ﬁ )j e
5 horl- %m 5 Eﬁ)@ﬂiﬁiﬁﬁ” | %g ‘s W/u? [CWM))@ i
Yo - ¥ ;“ | fx
Pho AR x? ~ RV [l F! 2 (@

bl M s 1 L ) yirgs S f (/U C@
i1 af :»5 e L }U I cov f&'&

g \311 \ 4 -

. X ;
fng AR By

e
i ,»J ; %

Y

W ‘)
| rd
i
i
0y 14 i k
L
,J’
iy Fog
F
b
-
A
: o E
S
1‘.- ;,ll
)
b

(5 C

Wb ATV R e A e
; 2

‘¥
4
i

b

B,
[

.

EXHIBIT __ Q_Q%L_S%_ﬁ_

Inv040 (6/08) 5




- f
: i

{

.

Site VIEWPOINTE Paid Date Serial No 1003
Rouimg 6310751 Account PC 000060
Amount 400000 Sequence " “Capture - -00007443
Source
Front Black & White Image
KIMBEALY DANIELS CABPAIGN ACCT 1003
121 SCHOUNER KEY 3 TEGE 1164
B SOVIE Festns : Taabr2rase
By
Pay to th - | —
mew  Shofey Magorive .1 $H000
_;QWJ’ Hacusama. Dol B R

wum«mw

ki

Back Black & White Image

TRN_DEBIT  STORRES 400000
Gate Parkway 0940 94004 4940 1 :

0058
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CAFFIDAVIT = = e

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Duval

\;QMM Lo Yoghizn ﬂiq}wa <., being duly sworn, says:

1. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge

2. I am of legal age and comp'etent to testify to the matters stated herein I am cwrently

employed by Shofar Magazine as é,Ou '{M/
3 How long have you worked for Shofur, Magazine? %/M C/ 7 NN

4. Please provide a contact number @J) (:/} QOO ?é) . C/

5. Did the two articles in Attachment A appear in Shofar Magazine? (V)/Y es ( ) No

6. If “yes,” please provide copies of the invoice for each of the articles.

Please provide the name and contact information of the person who placed the order,

ZU/)’\//)O”M ﬂﬂfue

8 Please provide copies of the payment instrarment, i €., check, ciedit card receipt, ete.
9 Please provide copies of any emails ot any other wiitten coirespondence regarding the
articles

EXHIBIT _ _%L_L_ﬁ_g__




* I HEREBY SWRAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO™ ™"
THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,

% eaty PRt

RQBERT LORDI
2 g Rotary Publie - Stae of Floriga
Foef My Comm Expire dun 1, 2018 §
8k Commission ¢ FF 126186
antted Thiough National Notary Assn, {,.

't ""‘a/""«‘."""‘-s‘:r"‘btn""% T P T Tt

Case Investigator: MBW

1047 (6/08)

Pt \

kj@(ure of Afflent”
Sworn to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me this Qﬁ day of

OQAFO L)pg;- . 2018

annamm@ﬁ’m “State of Florida

Priot. Type or Stamp Commissioncd Name of Notary Pubtic

Personally Known or Produced ldentification Z‘Z. 24

T)pe o entfenton Froduee? _

EXHIBIT __§ o4, -
—fher 2 g 2.



. Shofar Magazine extends various multi-media opportunities for our clients to
Evangelize, Advertise, Publicize, & Change others lives. ”

We invite you to use The Kingdom of God media stage to display your spiritual gifts &
talents. This ptomotional stage is open for Business's, Events, Causes, Ministries, Personal
Testimonies, & Ariists that have a desire to minister to the nations by means of publications.

{double page)
_ Cover2 $1,350 $1,147 $1,012
inside front
Cover 3
inside back $1,275 $1,083 %956
Full Page Bleed  Full Page 1/2 Page Cover 4
9% x 1157 8.57x 11" 57 % 4° outside back $1,500 $1,275 $1,125
Full page
{inside $1,200 $1,020 %900
standard)
Half page $700 $595 $525
1/4 Page 1/8 Page One :;:’m $375 $318 $280
5 ¥ 2 5 x 1" F
One eighth $195 $165 $145
page

If you would like to talk with
someone directly about advertising

LR -

your product or service: please call
(551) 526-3126 (doubler page) £6.950 | S6.600 [ §4.909
Websites: covor &
www shofarmagazine com ¢rado frony S0.060 5 $3.620 | §2.208
www facebook comfshofanmedia cover 3
Email us: antido pace $36% | s3.a00 | szouv
oy v pha I Cover 4
Shofarmagazinc@gmail com . ) ot | sao -~ "
Shofarmagazine com receives
Full pogo
ovex 50,000 visits pat month. gaside. srondarey [ $33es | s2 089 | $2609
Advertising with us helps us fight Includes promotions on our social 2/3 Fage | sz4my § 52200 | & 040
against Domestic violence across this media pages at no additional cost -
: - o /2 Poge 52 049 $1 500 | $15927
nation by educating communities on |
the importance of PREVENTION 1/8 Page srom | st |9
Domestic Violence affects
EVERYONE! 18 Pago £a01 e $651
“An ounce of Prevention is worth a 1 1 G
pound of cure - Benjamin Franklin FoISHING WEESSITE BANNER AR
Only $200 (5650 volucl)
FRT AN Veur Kingdom Media Ecuris WITH FURCHASE OF A PRENMIUIM PRINT AD?
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AFFIDAVIT OF FILING OFFICER

1. Please provide certified copies of the listed items fxomthefollowmg ééhdidaté"sm
campaign file: Kimberly Daniels.

Rk B

X The Statement of Candidate form for 2015 @
X Appointments of Treasurers and Designation of Campaign Depository form for 2015 & @

X 2015 M3 Report and amendments  (Revised: Report containing 3/1/14 data) @ *
X Campaign reports and amendments that contain the dates 10/31/14 and 11/12/14.
X Un-redacted copy of campaign check issued to your office. @

* Campaign treasurer’s reports are filed electronically pursuant to ordinance. They are submitted with
PIN numbers that satisfy the signature requirement.

2. Please check each item provided to the candidate or his or her staff, and list the date that
the item was provided, (If the itemn is published by the Division of Electioms, it is
unnecessary to provide a copy of the item. If your office published the item, please send a
copy of the item with this affidavit.)

i

X Chapter 106, Florida Statutes  4&; 9/11/13
X Chapter 104, Florida Statutes 9/11/13
X Candidate Handbock Please indicate Year _November, 2013. 9/11/13
Political ad and disclaimer supplement N/A
X Calendar of Election dates {Contained within SOE Handbook] 9/11/13
X Any other election related document, Please indicate the title of the various
related documents: Cand. Contact Checklist, Qual. Checklist, Cand.
Qath, Form 6, Political Signage, L&A receipt {h—E2

3. Please list all other written materials provided to the candidate or his or her staff, the date
of receipt, and a brief description of the written materials Did you notify the candidate that the
campaign handbook was available on the Division of Elections website? Yes.

SOE candidate handbook materials enclosed. @

4 Please list all training seminars that were attended by the candidate, along with the date
of attendance. If a staff member attended for the candidate, list his name and position If
available, please attach a copy of any attendance sheets from the seminar(s).

EXH&BET t ) l{)ﬁj\o | Ulﬂz-.
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Candidate Workshop was held on 1/29/15. Publicity flver and attendance roster
copies_enclosed. Bradford Hall atiended on behalf of Ms. Daniels as well as for

- candidates Glorious Johnsoin and Reggie Brown. | believe he served in the capacity of

campaign manager and also prepared financial reports. @5

5 Please list the subjects covered during these seminars If available, please provide a copy
of the syllabus and outline for the seminar.

PowerPoint presentation enclosed. @

6. Please list any other contacts with this candidate by you or your staff concerning a
provision of Chapter 104, Section 105.071, or Chapter 106, Florida Statutes Indicate whether
the contact was in person, in wiiting, o1 by telephone and the subject matter of the contact. Also,
provide copies of any documentation of the contact Please provide a sepaate affidavit from any
member of your staff who was in contact with this candidate or his or her staff, detailing the

subject matter of the contact.

Copies of correspondence —-email and first class mail--enclosed. @5

7. Please list each year the candidate 1an for office, the office the candidate ran for, the dates
of the elections, and the results of the elections.

Ms. Daniels ran in 2011 (& 2015). The First Election was held on March 22, 2011: the
General Election was held on May 17, 2011 and Ms. Daniels was elected to City
Counci] At-Large, District 1. Election dates in 2015: March 24, 2015 and May 12, 2015,

I SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN IHIS DOCUMENT IS COMPLETE
AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

Signature of Affiant

Sworn to {or affirmed} and subscribed before me this Lo day of

R A S 2015

o o '
et A 4,é/

Signature of Notary Public - Stdteof Florida
Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public
Wi, LANA G, SELF

fe. Commisslon# FF 040438
SR Expires July 28, 2017
TETERAS Bondod Thu Teoy Fan thewrents 8003457019
e T

Personally Known e or Produced Identification

T'ype of Kentification Produced:
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2015 CANDIDATE WORKSHOP

for

g % Candidates % Treasurers 7% Campaign Managers
| Consultants ¢ Political Committees & Parties % Media

and other interested parties

Hosted by the Duval County -
Supervisor of Elections Office

Thursday, January 29, 2015
6:30-8:00 pm
Election Center
1 Imeson Park Blvd.
Jacksonville, FL. 32218

Presenters: Jerry Holfand, Supervisor of Elections
Beth Fleet, Candidate Adminisirator

Topics to be covered:

Political Advertising & Campaign Signage
Vote by Mail Portal Program
Poll Watchers
Campaign Ethics.

For further information and fo RSVP, please call Lana Seff,
630-8070 or email lanas@coj.net. Directions/Map attached
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(O RECEIVED

g By e

OFFICE OF THE SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS -

————e.

JERRY HOLLAND 105 EAST MONROE $TREET
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202
OFFICE (904) 630-7777 FAX (904) 630-2920

E-MAIL JHOLLAND @CO) NEF

CELY (904) 318-6877

CONFIRMATION OF ACCESS TO/RECEIPT OF
CANDIDATE/COMMITTEE MATERIALS

F.S. 97.625 Klection code: copies thereof, A pamphlet of a 1eprint of the election Code,

.~ adequately indexed, shall be prepared by the Department of State. The pamphlet shall be made

available to each candidate who qualifies with the department. The pamphlet shall be made
available to each supervisor, prior to the first day of qualifying, so that each candidate who
qualifies with the supervisor and each clerk of elections have access fo the pamphlet. The cost of
making the pamphlets available shall be paid out of funds appropriated for conducting elections.

Candidate/Committee Chairperson:

Kimberly Aancel S

First Name ¢ Middle Name Last Name

CC At large Grp | 20/5°
Office Sought/Organization Election Cycle Year

This is to acknowledge that I have either received hard copies or have downloaded the following
Candidate/Committee iterns:

Rem Edition or Downloaded Hard copy Other
Version Received

Election Laws of Florida

Candidate/Treasurer Handbook (DOE)

Candidate Financial Reporting Manual

Calendar of Report Dates

Qualifving Requirements

=]

0

v

)

o

Canon 7 Code of Judicial Conduct O
Committee/ECO Handbook a
’ —

i

Received by:

&

E 0 |0 g PR
@\\

=

Phone: Email:

Gshared\candidate handbooklacceptance
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- Chapter 1: Background .

The information contained in this publication is
intended as a quick reference guide only and is
current upon publication. To the extent that
this handbook covers material beyond that
contained in law or rule, the Division of
Elections (Division) offers such material to
candidates as guidelines Chapters 97-106,
Florida Statutes, the Constitution of the State of
Florida, Division of Elections’ opinions and
rules, Attorney General opinions, county
charters, city charters and ordinances, and
other sources should be reviewed in their
entirety for complete information regarding
campaign financing and qualifying

in addition, the following publications produced

by the Division should be reviewed for further
information:

o State Qualifying Handbook
e Candidate Petition Handbook

@ Candidate Electronic Filing System User’s
Guide

e Calendar of Reporting Dates
All forms and publications mentioned in this
handbook are available on the Division’s
website at:

http://election.myflorida.com

Other helpful websites are:

Florida Elections Commission:
http://www fec state fl.us

_ Florida Elected Officials:

http://election.dos.state fl.us/contact-
us/contact-elected-officials shtmi

Florida Supervisors of Eiections:

https://doe.dos state fl.us/SOE/supervisor_elec
tions asp

Florida Association of City Clerks:
http://www floridaclerks.org
Florida Attorney General:
http://myfloridalegal.com
Federal Election Commission:

http://www fec gov
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- Chapter2: The Campaign Financing Act

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, regulates
campaign financing for all candidates, including
judicial candidates, political committees,
electioneering communication organizations,
affiliated party commitiees, and political
parties. 1t does not regulate compaigi
financing for candidates for federal office or
individuals seeking a publicly elected position
on o political party executive committee.

The Division of Elections:

o Qversees the interpretation of and provides
guidance on the election laws.

o Provides advisory opinions to supervisors of
elections, candidates, local officers having
election related duties, political parties,
political committees, or other persons or
organizations engaged in political activity,
relating to any provisions or possible
violations of Florida election laws with
respect to actions such person or entity has
taken or proposes to take.

o Conducts audits with respect to reports and
statements filed under chapter 106

o Reports to the Florida Elections Commission
any apparent violations of Chapter 106.

o Prescribes rules and regulations to carry out
the provisions of Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes.

(Sections 106.22 and 106.23, F.S.)
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_ Contribution Limits for Candidates

IMPORTANT: Except for political parties or
affiliated party committees, no person or
political committee may make contributions in
excess of: (1) $3,000 to a candidate for
statewide office or for retention as a justice of
the Supreme Court. Candidates for the offices
of Governor and Lieutenant Governor on the
same ticket are considered a single candidate
- for the purpose of this section; (2} $1,000 to a
candidate for retention as a judge of a district
court of appeal; a candidate for legislative
office; a candidate for multicounty office; a
candidate for county-wide office or in any
election conducted on less than a countywide
basis; or a candidate for county court judge or
circuit judge. The primary and general elections
are separate elections. (See Glossary for the
definition of “person”)

(Section 106 .08(1)(a} F.5.)

These limits do not apply to contributions
made by a state or county executive
committee of a political party or doffiliated
party committee regulated by Chapter 103,
F.S., or to amounts contributed by a candidate
to his own compaign. The contribution limits
do not apply to individuals seeking election to
a political party executive committee because
they are not “candidates.”

A candidate may not:

e Accept contributions until Form DS-DE 9,
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and
Designation of Campaign Depository for
Candidates, is filed with the filing officer;

e Accept a contribution in excess of the above
fimits from any one person per election,
provided the candidate is an opposed
candidate and the contribution is received

23

within th_e_tir_rl_ef_:fa_(ng __applicable to. each S

~ election;

e Accept contributions from family members
in excess of the above limits per election;

e Accept contributions from a county
executive committee of a political party
whose contributions in the aggregate
exceed $50,000, or from the national or
state executive committees of a political
party, including any subordinate committee
of such political party or affiliated party
committees, who contributions in the
aggregate exceed $50,000. Polling services,
research services, cost for campaign staff,
professional consulting services, and
telephone calls are not contributions to be
counted toward the contribution limits, but
must still be reported by the candidate. All
other contributions are counted toward the
contributton limits;

o A candidate for statewide (Governor,
Cabinet and Supreme Court lustice) office
may not accept contributions from a
national, state, or county executive
committee of a political party, including any
subordinate committee of a national, state,
or county committee of a political party, or
affiliated party  committee, which
contributions in the aggregate exceed
$250,000; or

e Accept contributions after the date he or
she withdraws his or her candidacy, is
defeated, becomes unopposed or s
elected.

{Sections 106.08 and 106.19, F.S.)

Foreign Contributions

Federal law prohibits contributions from
foreign nationals to any federal, state, or local
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““candidate, " unless ~ the foreign - national- e

possesses a green card. Further information
can be accessed by contacting the Federal
Election Commission at 1-800-424-9530 or on
their website at www.fec.gov.

Violations

Any candidate, campaign manager, campaign
treasurer, or deputy treasurer of any candidate,
agent or person acting on behalf of any
candidate, or other person who knowingly and
wiltfully:

o Accepts a contribution in excess of the
limits prescribed by Section 106.08,F S ;

o Fails to report any contribution required to
be reported by Chapter 106, F.S ;

o Falsely reports or deliberately fails to
include any information required by
Chapter 106, FS.; or

o Makes or authorizes any expenditure in
violation of Section 106 11(4), FS., or any
other expenditure prohibited by Chapter
106, FS.; is guilty of a misdemeanor of the
first degree, punishable as provided in
Section 775 082 or Section 775 083, F S

(Section 106.18, F.S)

2014 Deadlines for Accepting Contributions

Any contribution received by a candidate with
opposition in an election, or the campaign
treasurer or deputy campaign treasurer, on the
day of that election or less than five days prior
to the day of that election must be returned to
the contributor 1t may not be used or
expended by or on behalf of the candidate.

(See Appendix B for 2014 Deadlines)
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OFFICE UéE ONLY /
STATEMENTOF |  RECEIVED
CANDIDATE | SEP 122013 -
{Section 106.023, F.S.) PUVAL CLUN: Y EI.E‘ C.
{Please print ortype) ay @ﬁ"

. Ak y Lante
candidate for the office of A’f’ wm@ (C !W @l@.@.@; 6fm%j

have been prowded access to read and understand the requirements of

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

/
¥
i
i

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful
fallure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up fo $1,000, (ss. 106 19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida

Statutes)

DS-DE 84 (05/11)
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% RE: Kimberly Daniels FEC Nos. 15-238 & 15-239

2§ Cindy Lowell
Ao
Donna Malphurs (Donna Malphws@myfloridalegal com)
09/29/2015 11:42 AM
Show Details

3 Attachments

%\g

e et

image001 png NOA 15-238 pdf NOA 15-239.pdf

Please see attached Notices of Appearance in the above-referenced matters

Cindy Lowell

Legal Assistant to

Mark Herron

and

Robert J. Telfer Ilf
%

MESSER .= CAPARELLO, P A
2618 Centennial Place
Tallahassee, FL 32308
Phone: 850-222.0720

file:///C:/Users/Malphursd/AppData/L ocal/Temp/notesF CBCEE/~web5181 htm 9/29/2015




.. STATEOFFLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

FEC Case No. 15-239

Inre: Kimberly Daniels, Respondent.

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

The undersigned is appearing as attorney (or Kimberly Daniels, in conncction with the
above-referenced complaint Please serve copies of all pleadings, motions, correspondence, or
other papers relating to this matter on the undersigned at the address set torth below.

Respectiully submitted on this 29" day of September, 2015, by:

s
MARK HERRON

Florida Bar Numbcr: 0199737
Messcr Caparello, P.A.

Post Ollice Box 15579
Tallahassee, FL 32317
Telephone: (850) 2220720
Facsimile: (850) 558-0659
Lmail: mherron@lawlla com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CLRTIFY that the foregoing notice of appearance was {orwarded by U S. Mail and
electronic mail to the Agency Clerk, Flotnida Elections Commission, Room 224, The Collins
Building, 107 West Gaines Street, Tallahassce, F1L 82399-1050, on this 28" day of September,
2015,

/s/




FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
107 W, Gaines Street,

Suite 224 Collins Building
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 922-4539

Fax: (850)921-0783 -

September 18, 2015

Kimberly Daniels
121 Schooner Key Place
Jacksonville, FL 32218-4980

RE: Case No.: FEC 15-239; Respondent: Kimberly Daniels

Dear Ms. Daniels:

On March 2, 2015, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you
violated Flotida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one ot
more legally sufficient allegations The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged
violations:

Section 106.1405, Florida Statutes: Kimberly M. Daniels, a
2015 candidate for re-election to the Jacksonville City Council,
appears to have used funds on deposit in her campaign account to
defray normal living expenses, as alleged in the complaint

Section 106.19(1)(¢c), Florida Statutes Kimberly M. Daniels, a
20135 candidate for re-election to the Jacksonville City Council,
falsely reported or deliberately failed to include information in one
o1 mote campaign reports required by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes, as alleged in the complaint

Section 106.19(1)(d), Florida Statutes: Kimberly M Daniels, a
2015 candidate for re-clection to the Jacksonville City Council,
made or authorized one or more expenditures prohibited by
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized statement providing any
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegations. Your response
will be included as an attachment to the investigator’s report.

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation will be mailed to you
at the above address You may file a response to the report within 14 days fiom the date the
1eport is mailed to you Based on the results of the investigation, legal staff will make a written

Com011 (10/07)




recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cause to believe you have
-.violated .Chapter 104 or 106, Flotida Statutes. A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be. -
mailed to you and you may file a response within 14 days fiom the date the recommendation is
mailed to you Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commission when
determining probable cause.

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is probable cause to believe
you have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You and the complainant will receive a
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing.  The notice of hearing will indicate the
location, date, and time of your hearing. You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral
statement to the Commission, but you will not be petmitted to testify or call others to testify, ot
mtroduce any documentary or other evidence.

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing that you want to enter
into negotiations directed towaids reaching a settlement via consent agteement

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hearing will be mailed
to the above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these important documents.
Failure to receive the documents will not delav the probable cause hearing,

Under section 106 25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investigations, investigative
teports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause. The
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint Howevet, it does
apply to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality provision does not
preclude you fiom seeking legal counsel. However, if you retain counsel, your attorney must file
a notice of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commission staff can
discuss this case with him or her.

~ If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Margie Wade, the
investigator assigned to this case

Sincerely, ,/— -
. i ? ; - ..I"::;:c:m.n‘u_h

N A k;,/wtt

Amy McKeeV;‘f- hman

Executive Dire

AMT/enr
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Case # FEL 15-239

Kimberly M. Daniels
______ o e .. ... .. ... 121 Schooner Key Place
Jacksonville, Florida 32218
Florida Elections Commission
Attn: Exin Riley QQCW{g 27
107 W. Gaines Street, \\)\’
Suite 224 Collins Building 20\ 42
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

July 6, 2015
Dear Ms. Riley,

Thank you for your letter of July 1, 2015 informing me of 2 complaint filed against me on March
4, 2015 by David Vandygriff. Please accept this letter as a response to that complaint.

I hired Katina Mickens, the owner of Shofar Magazine to help with advertising my campaign.
This included media coverage of campaign events and her managing my Face Book account.
Ms. Mickens was paid $4000 but did not fulfill her obligations. She did manage my Face Book
account for a short period and covered my kick-off campaign event. There is footage of this
event on my Face Book (February 2014). .
I am a published author and do not pay for ads for my books. If you have questions about the
Demon Dictionary you may call Strang Communications at (407) 333-0600. The marketing
managet 1s Margarita Henry.

Also, please note that Shofar Magazine does not have status to charge $4000 for an
advertisement. This is a local, starter magazine with no defined based and ads simply do not cost
$4000. FYI a full color page in the Florida Times Union on Sunday cost $5500.

Ms. Mickens was recently released from prison and became a member of my church. I agreed
to be in her magazine to help her. She used my brand to increase her audience. Lisa Ray
(Celebrity On the cover of magazine in question) did not pay for her picture on the issue and I
have never paid any fees to Shofar Magazine for advertising anything in the magazine. The
company name is Shofar Magazine. The article and advertisement that related to me were not
for my campaign. Both were fiee.

After doing research, I found out that Ms. Mickens has quite a tracking record of fraud and
criminal activity. I was under the impression that she was incarcerated once. If1am guilty of
anything, it is not checking her background before I allowed her in my space. See attachment
#1. The credibility of Katina Mickens and Shofar Magazine should be seriously considered.
Should you require additional information, do not hesitate to contact me at (904) 704-1643 or
(904) 237-9363.

Kimberly Daniels
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Potential Subject Photos {(None Found)

Comprehensive Report Summary

Bankrupfciés: 6 folind

Possible Phones: 29 found

Driver's License: 5 found
Address(es) found: 20 found

Motor Vehicles Registered: 8 found
Criminal History: 21 found

Possible Criminal Records (21 Found)

YN

LNARNH\G Due to the quality of Cnmmal data entry - Data displayed may nct per‘tam to your Subject.

Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything dispiayed on this system,

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS Match Indicators

DOB: 03/23M979, Bom 36 Years Ago

Gender. F First Name: O Exact Match

Ethnicity: BLAGK Middle Name: O ExactMatch

is Sex Offender; No Last Name: O ExactMatch

Source Name: FL DUVAL GIRCUIT COURT(WEB) Date Of Birth: © Exact Match

Source State: FL Age: Not Provided ‘
Address: QO Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: NotProvided =~ .
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Crime Details - 04/14/2004 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: UNLICENSED REAL ESTATE BROKER
Case Number: 162006CF015420AXXXMAMICKAT

Arresting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffenseCode: S475.42(1){A)

DegreeOfOffense: F3

Counts: 18

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2006

Court: FL.DUVAL CIRCUIT COURT(WEB)

Fines: 409.49

Dispoesition: ADJUDICATED GUILTY WITH FINGERPRINTS
Offense Date: 04/14/2004

Disposition Date: 07/23/2009

Crime Details - 04/14/2004 - DUVAL, FL.

OffenseDescription1: FILING A FRAUDULENT LIEN
Case Number: 162006CF015420AXXXMANMICKAT
Arresting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffenseCode: $713.31(3}

Counts: 4

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2006

Court; FL DUVAL CIRCUIT COURT({WEB)

Fines: 409,49

Plea: NOT GUILTY

Disposition: ADJUDICATED GUILTY WITH FINGERPRINTS
Offense Date: 0471412004 :

Disposition Date: 07/23/2009

Crime Details - 04/14/2004 - DUVAL, FL.

OffenseDescription1: GRAND THEFT ($300 &LT; $20,000)
Case Number: 1620068CF015429 A0 MAMICKAT

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: 5812 014{2){C)

Counts: 12

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2006

Court: FL DUVAL CIRCUIT GOURT{(WEB)
Fines: 409.49

Offense Date: 04/14/2004

Crime Details - 04/14/2004 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: GRAND THEFT ($300 < $20,000)
Case Number: 16-2006-CF-015429-AXXX-MA
Arresting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffenseCode; $812.014(2}(C)

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2006

Plea: NOT GUILTY

Disposition: ADJUDICATED GUILTY WITH FINGERPRINTS
Offense Date: 04/14/2004

Disposition Date: 07/23/2009

Crime Details - 04/14/2004 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescriptioni: GRAND THEFT (PROPERTY VALUED
BETWEEN $20,000 > $100,000)
Case Number: 16-2006-CF-015429-AXXX-MA

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2006
Plea: NOT GUILTY
Disposition: DROPPED/ABANDONED .
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Arresting Agency: JSO
Crime County: DUVAL
Status: DISPOSED - -
OffenseCode S812. 014(2}{3}

. | Offense Date; 04/14/2004 "
{1 Disposition. Date:.07/23/2009

Cnme béta‘ﬂé ';w1412004'-'nuvm, FL

OffenseDascription: SCHEMES TO DEFRAUD > $50,000
OffenseDescription2: GRAND THEFT {PROPERTY VALUED B
Case Number: 18-2008. -CF-015429-AXXX-MA ' )
Arresting Agency: JSO. '

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffenseCode: $817. 034(4){A)1

Counts: 0013

Charges Filed Date::10/23/2006 -
.{ Court: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS

Plea: NOT GUILTY: ‘
Disposition: DROPPED!ABANDONED
Offense.Date: 04/14/2004

Disposition Date: 07/23/2008

Crime Details - 04/14/2004 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription: GRAND THEFT (PROPERTY VALUED
BETWEEN $20,000 &GT; $100,000)

Case Number: 16-2006-CF-015429-AXXX-MA

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: $812.014(2)(B)-

Counts: 10

Charges Filed Date: 10/23/2006 :
Court; FL. DUVAL CIRCUIT GOURT(WEB)
Finaes: 409.49

Offense Date: 04/14/2004

Crlme Details - 04/14/2004 - DUVAL, FL

[ OffenseDescription: SCHEMES TO DEFRAUD &GT; $50,000
Case Number: 16-2006-CF-015429-A000(-MA

Crime County: DUVAL,

OffenseCode: S817.034({4){A)t

Counts: 8

Charges Filed Date; 10/23/2006

'| Gourt: FL. DUVAL CIRCUIT COURT(WEB)

Fines: 409.49
Offense Date:-04/14/2004

WARNING - Dusg to the quality of Criminal data eniry - Data displayed may not gertain to vour Subject
Separate Criminai Sgarch is highly suggestad as well 2s independent verification of anything displayved on this system.

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS
DORB: 03/23M1979, Born 36 Years Ago

Match Indicators

Prisoner ID; 582224

Address: 1925 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32208.3025 | First Name: Q Exact Match
{DUVAL COUNTY) Middle Name: O Exact Match
Gender: F l.ast Name: O Exact Match
Ethnicity: BLACK Date Of Birth: O Exact Match
Source Name: JACKSONVILLE SO ARRESTS - JACKSONVILLE | Age: Not Provided
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Address: O ExactMatch (1925 PALMDALE ST,
Source State; FL JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32208)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided
Arrest Details - 05/21/2009 - FL
Source State: FL Bond: N/A

Booking Number: 2009021597
Booking Date: 05/21/2009
Remarks: STATUTE:

WARNING - Due to the quality of Criminal data entry - Data displayed may not pertain to your Subject.
[Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything displayed on this system,

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS
DOB: 0372311979, Born 36 Years Ago
Address: 1925 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-3025

Match Indicators

First Name: G Exact Match

{DUVAL COUNTY) Middle Name: O Exact Match
Gender: F Last Name: O ExactMatch
Ethnicity: BLACK Date Of Bith: O ExactMatch
Source Name: JACKSONVILLE SO ARRESTS - JAGKSONVILLE | Age: Not Provided
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Address: O Exact Match (1625 PALMDALE ST,
Source State: FL. JACKSONVILLE, Ft 32208)
Height. Not Provided !
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Ethnicity: - Not Providea

]
Arrest Detauls 05[2112009 FL 7

Source State: FL:
Prisoner ID: 582224

| Remarks: STATUTE: ™

" Bond: NOT ELIGIBLE FOR BOND
Booking Number: 2009021597

Booking Date: 05!21!2009

WARNING - Due to the quality of Criminal data entry - Data displayed may not pertain to your Subject
“Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as weli as independent verification of anything displayed on this system.

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS
DOB: 03/23/1979, Bom 36 Years Ago

Match Indigators

Address: 1926 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-3025 | First Name: O Exact Match
(DUVAL COUNTY) Middle Name: O ExactMatch
Gender: F Last Name: O Exact Match
Ethnicity: BLACK Date Of Bith: O Exact Match
Source Name: JACKSONVILLE SO ARRESTS - JACKSONVILLE | Age: Not Provided
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Address: O Exact Match (1925 PALMDALE ST,
Source State: FL JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208)
Helght: Not Provided
Ethnicity. Not Provided

Arrest Details - 05/21/2009 - FL

Charges: GRAND THEFT - UNSPECIFIED -$10,000 TO LESS THAN
520,000

Charge Class: FEL

Source State: FL

Prisoner 1D: 582224

Bond: NOT ELIGIELE FOR BOND
Booking Number: 2009021597
Booking Date: 05/21/2009

Remarks: STATUTE: $812.014(2){C)3

ARMNING - Due to the quality of Criminal data entry - Data displayed may not pertain o your Subjact.
Separate Criminal Search is highly suggesied as well as indopendent verification of anything displayed on this system.

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS
DOB: 03/23/1979, Born 36 Years Ago

Match Indicators

520,000

Charge Class: FEL
Source State: FL
Prisoner ID: 582224

Address: 1925 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-3025 | First Name: O Exact Match

{DUVAL COUNTY) Middle Name: © Exact Match

Gender: F Last Name: O Exact Match

Ethnicity: BLACK Date Of Bith: O Exact Match

Source Name: JACKSONVILLE SO ARRESTS - JACKSONVILLE | Age: Not Provided

COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE Address: O Exact Match (1925 PALMDALE ST

Source State: FL JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Arrest Details - 05/21/2009 - FL.

Charges: GRAND THEFT - UNSPECIFIED -$10,000 TO LESS THAN| Bond: N/A

Booking Number: 2009021597
Booking Date: 05/2112009
Remarks; STATUTE: $812.014(2)(C)3

ARNING - Due to the guality of Criminal data entry - Data digplayed may not pertain to your Subject.
Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything displayed on this system.

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS

DOB: 03/23M979, Born 36 Years Ago

Address: 1925 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-3025
{DUVAL COUNTY)

Gender: F

Ethnicity: BLACK

Source Name: JACKSONVILLE SO ARRESTS - JACKSONVILLE
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Source State: FL

Match Indicators

First Name: O Exact Match

Middle Name: O Exact Match

Last Name: O Exact Match

Date OfBirth: O Exact Mateh

Age. Not Provided )

Address: O Exact Match (1925 PALMDALE ST,

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208)
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..1520,000
Charge Class: FEL
Source State: FL.

Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided
Arrest Details - 05/24/2009 - FL
Charges: GRAND THEFT -~ UNSPECIFIED -$10,000 TO LESS THAN| Bond: N/A

Booking Number: 2009021597
Boeking Date; 05/21/2009 :
Remarks: STATUTE: $812.014(2)(C)3

WARNING - Dueto the quai:ty of Crammal data entry - Data d:spfayed rhay not pertain to vour Subject.
[Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything dlsplayed on this system

Name: KATINA L MICKENS
DOB: 03/2311979, Born 36 Years Ago

Match lmﬂgtors

Gender: F First Name: O Exact Match
Ethnicity: BLACK Middle Name: O WMiddle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
Is Sex Offender: No L MICKENS)
Source Name: DUVAL COUNTY - SUPPLEMENTAL Last Name: O Exact Match
Source State: FL Date Of Bitth: O Exact Match
Age: Not Provided )
Address: Q Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Provided '
Ethnicity: Not Provided

| Crime Details - 01/122001 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: WORTHLESS CHECK - OBTAINING
PROPERTY INM RETURN FOR A WORTHLESS CHECK
Case Number. 16-2001.CF-008964-A000-MA

Arrasting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: CLOSED

OffenseCode: §832.05(4){A)-1

DegreeQfOffense: F3

Counts: 001

Charges Filed Date: 08/09/2001
Court: DUVAL

Court Costs: 088888.88

Fines: 88888.88

Disposition: NOL. PROS (CODE 4)
Offense Date: 0111272001
Disposition Date: 09/25/2001

Crime Details - 01/12/2001 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: WORTHLESS CHECK - OBTAINING PR
Case Number: 162001CF008964AXXMA

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode:; S83205(4)(A)-1

Counts: 0001

Court: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS
Disposition: PLED GUILTY LESSER MUN. ORD
Offense Date: 011272001

Disposition Date:; 09/25/2001

WARNING - Due to the quality of Criminal data entry - Data displayed may not pertain to your Subject
|Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything dispiayed on this system.

Name: KATINA L MICKENS
DOB: 03/23/1979. Bom 36 Years Ago

Match Indicators

Gender: F First Name: O Exact Match
Ethnicity: BLACK Middle Name: © Middle initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
Is Sex Offender: No I MICKENS)
Source Name: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS Last Name: O Exact Match
Source State: FL Date Of Bith: © Exact Match
Age: Not Provided
Address: O Crime County Matched (DUVAL FL)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Crime Details - 11/01/1999 - DUVAL., FL

OffenseDascriptiont: DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDE
Case Number: 161999CT056988AXXXMA

Crime County: DUVAL

Crime Type: TRAFFIC

OffenseCode: 832234

Counts: 0001

Court: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS
Disposition: JURY TRIAL ACQUITTED DIR VERD!
Offense Date: 11/01/11999

Disposition Date: 01/04/2000
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lglARNlNG Due to the quahty of Criminal data entry - Data dlsplayed may not periam to your Sub;ect
eparate Cnmsnai Searth i is highly suggested as wa!l s indepondent venf‘cation of anythmg msp!ayed on this system

_ Name KATINA L MICKENS

1DORB: 03/23/1979, Bom 36 Years Ago
Gender:F.

Ethnicity: BLACK

Is Sex-Offender: No

Source Name: FL. DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS
Source State: FL.

' Last Name:
Date Of Bisth:. O Exact Match

. Match lndlggtors

'Fnrst Name
. Mlddie Name O Middle Initia} Matched (LATOSHION KA'['INA

O E)(act Match

L MICKENS)
O Exact Match

Crime Details - 01/04/1999 - DUVAL, FL

Age: Not Provided ;

Address: O Crime County Matched {DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Provided

Ethnicity: Not Provided

OffenseDescriptiont: DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDE
Case Number: 161999CT001125AXXXMA

Crime County: DUVAL

Crime Type: TRAFFIC

OffenseCode: $32234

Counts: 0001

Court: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS:
Disposition: JURY TRIAL ACQUITTED DIR VERDI
Offense Date: 01/04/1599

Disposition Date; 02/16/1999

| Crime Details - 01/04/1999 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescnptlom 613-OMV WHILE LICSUSPENDED OR
REVOKE

Case Number: 16-1999-CT-001125-AXXX-MA

Arresting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status; CLOSED

OffenseCode: §322.34(2)

DegreaCfOffanse: M1

Charges Filed Date: 01/04/1999

Plea: NOLO CONTENDERE

Disposition: ADJUDICATION WITHHELD
Offense Date: 01/04/1999

Disposition Date: 02/16/1999

WARNING - Due to the guality of Criminal data entry - Data displayed may not pertain to your Sublect,
Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything displayed on this system.

Name: KATINA L MICKENS

DOB: 03/23/1979 Bomn 36 Years Ago
Gender: F

Ethnlcity: BLACK

Match Indicators

First Name: O Exact Match
Middle Name: O Middle Initiat Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA

1s Sex Offender: No L. MICKENS)
Source Name: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS Last Name: O Exact Match
Source State: FL. Date Of Birth: O Exact Match
Age: Not Provided
Address: O Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Providad
Ethnicity: Mot Provided

Crime Details - 05/20/1996 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDE
Case Number: 161996CT026226 AXXXMA

Crime County: DUVAL

Crime Type: TRAFFIC

OffenseCode: §32234

Counts: 0001

Court: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS
Disposition: JURY TRIAL ACQUITTED DIR VERD!
Offense Date: 05/20/1996

Disposifion Date: 06/25/1996

Crime Details - 05/20/1996 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: 613-OMV W-LIC SUSPHABITUAL OFFENDER|
Case Number: 16-1996-CT-026226-AXXX-MA
Arresting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: DISPOSED

OffenseCode: $322.34(2)

DegreeOfOffanse: M1

Charges Filed Date: 05/20/1996

Piza: NOLO CONTENDERE

Disposition: ADJUDICATION WITHHELD
Offense Date: 05/20/1996

Disposition Date: 0612511996
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ARNING - Dus io the quahty of Cnmmal data entry Data dsspiayed may not pertain to your Sub;ect i
eparate Criminal Search is h:ghiy suggested as weu as independent venf‘ cateon of anything displayed on this system

Ethnicity; BLACK

Name: KATINA LMICKENS M t_cn Indlcators
pOB: 03-'23!1979 ‘Born 38 Years Ago -
Gender: F Flrst Name 0 Exact Match

Middle Name: - O " Middle fnitlal Matched (LATOSH!ON KATiNA

Is Sex Offender: No L MICKENS)
Source Name: FL. DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS Last Name: O Exact Match
Source State: FL. Date Of Bith: O Exact Match
Age: Not Provided
Address: O - Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Nof Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Crime Details - 12/12/1995 - DUVAL, FL

Offensebescription1; FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY:DRIVI
Case Number: 161996CT000329A00XMA

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: $324201-1

Counts: 0001

Court: FL DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS
Disposition: JURY TRIAL ACQUITTED DIR VERD!
Offense Date: 12/12/1995

Disposition Date: 04/31/1996

Crime Details - 12/12/1995 - DUVAL,, FL

OffenseDascriptiont: 613-SUSPENDED DLFINANCIAL RESP
Case Number; 16-1995-CT-000329-AXXX-MA
Arresting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL.

Status: CLOSED

OffenseCode: 5$324.201-1

DegreeOfOffense; CV

Charges Filed Date: 12/12/1995

Plea: NOLO CONTENDERE

Disposition: ADJUDICATION WITHHELD
Offense Date: 12/12/1995

Disposition Date: 01/31/1996

WARNING - Due to the quality of Criminal data entry - Data displayed may not pertain to your Subject.
Separate Criminal Search is highly suggesied as well as independent verification of anything displayed on this systam.

Name: KATINA L MICKENS

AKAs: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS, KATINA LATOSHIO
MICKENS, KATRINA MICKENS, KATINA LATASHION MICKENS,
KATINA L MICKEN, KATINA MICKENS, KATINA LATOSHIEN
NICKENS

DOB: 03/23/1979, Born 36 Years Ago

Address: 7650 SENTRY OAK CIR W, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256-
2324 (DUVAL COUNTY)

Gender: F

Hair: BLACK

Height: 63

Weight: 168

Ethnicity: BLACK

Eyes: BROWN

Is Sex Offender: No

Source Name: FLORIDA DEPT OF CORRECTIONS

Source State: FL

Match Indicators

First Name: O Exact Match
Middle Name: O Middle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
L MICKENS)

Last Name: O Exact Match

Date Of Bith: O Exact Match

Age: Not Provided

Address: O City Matched (JACKSONVILLE, FL)
Height: Not Provided

Ethnicity. Not Provided
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Crime Details - 04/18/2005 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescriptioni: FRAUD CONSTRUCT.FUNDS
Case Number: 0615429

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: COMMUNITY

Disposition: ADJUDICATION NOT WITHHELD
Offense Date: 04/18/2005
Disposition Date: 06/19/2009

Crime Details - 04/18/2005 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: GRAND THEFT,300 L/5,000
Case Number: 0615429

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: COMMUNITY

Disposition: ADJUDICATION NOT WITHHELD
Offense Date; 04/18/2005
Disposition Date: 06/19/2009

Crime Details - 04/07/2005 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescriptiont: OCCUPATION LICENSE FRAUD
Case Number: 0615429

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: COMMUNITY

Disposition: ADJUDICATION NOT WITHHELD
Offense Date: 04/07/2005
Disposition Date: 06{19/2009

WARNING - Due to the quality of Criminal data eniry - Data displayed may not pertain to your Subject.
Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything displayed on this system

Name: TOSHION NMICKENS
SSN

DOB: 0372311979, Bom 36 Years Ago
Address: JACKSONVILLE, FL

Gender: F

Birth Address: FL

Height: 63

Ethnicity: BLACK

Eyes: BROWN

Is Sex Offender: No

Source Name: FL. DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS
Source State: FL

Match Indicators
FirstName: O Glose Match (KATINA - KATRINA)

Middle Name: O Exact Match

Last Name: O Exact Match

Date Of Birth: O Exact Match

Age: Not Provided

Address: O Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Provided

Ethnicity: Not Provided

Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - DUVAL, FL.

Offensebescription; UNAUTHORIZED COPYING SOUND REC
OffenseDescription2: SALE OF COUNTERFEIT GOODS

Case Number: 162000CF012528BXXXMA

Crime County: DUVAL

Crime Type: MISDEMEANOR

OffenseCode: $54011(3)(A)

Counts: 0002

Charges Filed Date: 10/24/2000

Case Type: MISDEMEANOR SECOND DEGREE
Court: FL. DUVAL CLERK OF COURTS

Couit Costs: 088888.88

Fines: 88838.88

Plea: GUILTY({NCLUDES

Probation: 0000006

Disposition: JURY TRIAL ACQUITTED DIR VERD!
Offense Date:.07/30/2000

Conviction Date; 02/09/2001

Disposition Date: 02/09/2001

Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF
ICONTROLLED SU

Case Number: 1600012528CFB

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: 0893.13

Counts: 001

Court: DUVAL

Court Costs; 088888.88
Fines: 88888.88

Offense Date: 67/30/2000

Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - DUVAL, FL

OffanseDescription1: DELIVER TO MINOR OR HIRE AS AGENT IN
SALE

Case Number: 1600012528CFB

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: 0893.13

Court; DUVAL

Court Costs: 088888.88
Fines; 88888.88

Offense Date: 07/30/2000
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cpun;s: 001

Cnme Detaﬂs 07!30!2000 DUVAL FL

OffenseDescription1: VENDING GOODS OR-SERVICES WITH
_ICOUNTERFEIT TRADEMARKS: : .

‘Case Number: 162000CF01 25283XXXMAMICKAT

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: 3831 05(1)(A)

Counts 2

B Charges Fiied Dater 1072512000
{Court: FL DUVAL CIRCUIT COURT(WEB)
“IFines:4"

Offense’ Date 07!3012000

| Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - DUVAL, FL

[OffenseDescriptiond: POSSESSION OF LESS THAN 20 GRAMS OF
CANNABIS

Case Number: 162000CF01 zsszXXXMAMIcKAT
Crime County: DUVAL. -

OffenseCade; $893.13(6)(B)

Counts: 3

Charges Filed Date: 1012512000

"] Court: FL DUVAL CIRCUIT COURT(WEB)

Fines: 4
Offense Date: 07!30!2000

| Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - DUVAL, FL

[OffenseDescription: UNAUTHORIZED COPYING SOUND
RECORDING

Case Number; 16-2000-CF-012528-BXXX-MA

Crime County: DUVAL

OffenseCode: 3540 14{3)}(A)

Counts: 1

Charges Filed Date: 10/25/2000

Court: L. DUVAL CIRCUIT COURT(WEB)
Fines: 4

Offense Date: 97/30/2000

Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - FL.

OffenseDescription1: TRANSFERRING RECORD, DISC,WIRE
Case Number: J17770

Crime Type: FELONY

OtfenseCode: 540.11(2)(B)2

NCICCaode: 7376

Case Type: FELONY DEGREE:2
Disposition: SENTENCED
Offense Date: 07/30/2000
Disposition Date: 02/09/2001

Crime Details - 07/30/2000 - FL

OffenseDescriptiont: SELL GOODS W/ FAKE LABEL
Case Number: J17770

Crime Type: FELONY

OffenseCode: 831.05{(1)}{A)

NCICCode: 2530

Case Type: FELONY DEGREE:3
Disposition: SENTENCED
Offense Date: 07/30/2000
Disposition Date: 02/09/2001

PIARNING - Due to the quality of Criminal data entry - Data displayed may not pertain to your Subject.
Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything displayed on this system.

Name: KATINA |. MICKENS
DOB: 03/23/1979, Born 36 Years Ago

Match Indicators

Address: 4320 SUNBEAN RD, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257 (DUVAL! First Name: O Exact Match
COUNTY) Middle Name: © Middle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
Gender: F L MICKENS)
Ethnicity: BLACK Last Name: O Exact Match
1s Sex Offendar: No Date Of Birth: O Exact Match
Source Name: FL. VOLUSIA CIRCUIT AND COUNTY COURTS Age: Not Provided
Source State: FL Address: Q Exact Match (4320 SUNBEAM RD APT 803,
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided

| Crime Details - 01/27/2000 - VOLUSIA, FL

OffenseDescription1: MWORTHLESS CHECK

Case Number: 00401534

Arresting Agency. VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S QFFICE
Crime County: VOLUSIA

Crime Type: MISDEMEANOR

OffenseCode: 83205

Charges Fited Date: 01/27/2000

Case Type: MISDEMEANOR FIRST DEGREE

Coutt: FL VOLUSIA CIRCUIT AND COUNTY COURTS
Fines: 105.00

Disposition Date: 02/16/2000
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Crime Details - 01/27/2000 - VOL.USIA, FL

OffenseDescriptiont: KNOW UTTASSWRTHLS CHECK
Case Number, 00401534

Arresting Agency: VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Crime County: VOLUSIA

Crime Type: MISDEMEANOR

OffenseCode: 83205 2AB

Charges Filed Date: 01/27/2000

Case Type: MISDEMEANOR FIRST DEGREE

Court: FL VOLUSIA CIRCUIT AND COUNTY COURTS
Fines: 105.00

Disposition Date: 02/16/2000 -

WARNING - Due to the quahty of Crisinal data entry Data d:sp!ayed may not partain to your $ubject .
Separate Criminal Search is hlghly suggested as well as independent verification of anything disgiayed on this system. -

Name: KATINA L MICKENS Match Indicators

DOB: 03/23/1979, Bom 36 Years Ago

Address: 4320 SUNBEAM RD, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257-8857 | First Name: O Exact Match '

{DUVAL COUNTY) Middle Name: O Middle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA

Gender. F L MICKENS)

Ethnicity: BLACK Last Name: O Exact Match

Is Sex Offender: No Date Of Birth: O Exact Match

Source Name: VOLUSIA COUNTY Age: Not Provided -

Source State: FL Address: O Exact Match (4320 SUNBEAM RD APT 803

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257)

Height; Not Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Crime Details - 06/23/1999 - VOLUSIA, FL

OffenseDescriptiont: MAWORTHLESS CHECK

Case Number: CTG0031490MMAES

Arresting Agency: VOLUSIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Crime County: VOLUSIA

Status: CLLOSED

Crime Type: MISDEMEANOR

OffenseCode: 83205

DegresOfOffense: MISDEMEANOR FIRST DEGREE
Counts: 001

Charges Filed Date: 01/24/2000

Case Type: MISDEMEANOR

Court: VOLUSIA

Plea: NOLO - CONTENDER :

Disposition: ADJUDICATED GUILTY/DELINQUENT IN JUVENIL
ICOURT

Offense Date: 06/23/1998

Arrest Date: 06/23/1999

Conviction Date; 02/16/2000

Digposition Date: 02/6/2000

IWARNING - Due to the quality of Criminal data entry - Data displayed may not partain to your Subject.
Senarate Criminal Search is highly suggested a5 well as independent verification of anything displayed on this system.

Name: KATINA NICKENS
DOB: 03/23M1979. Borm 36 Years Ago

Match indicators

Gender: F First Name; O Exact Match

Ethnicity: BLACK Middle Name: X Not Available On Record

ts Sex Offender: No Last Name; O Exact Match

Source Name: DUVAL COUNTY Date Of Bith: O Exact Match

Source State: FL Age: Not Provided
Address: O Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Crime Details - 05/30/1997 - DUVAL, FL

OffenseDescription1: PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FRAUD
Case Number; 16-2001-CF-008555-AXXX-MA
Arresting Agency: JSO

Crime County: DUVAL

Status: CLOSED

OffenseCode: 5414.39

Counts: 0001

Charges Filed Date: 08/02/2001

Court; FL. DUVAL, CLERK OF COURTS
Court Costs: 088888.88

Fines: 88888.88

Disposition: NOL PROS (CODE 4)
Offense Date: 05/30/1297

Arrest Date: 01/07/2002

Disposition Date: 03/01/2002

FARNING - Due to the qualily of Criminal data eniry - Data displayed may not pertain to your Subjest,
eparate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything displayved on this system.
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Name: KATINA L MICKENS -

DOB: 03/23/1979; Bom 36 Years Ago

Addrass; 2667 SANDRA. LN JACKSONVILLE FL 32208-2570
KDUVAL COUNTY) .

Gender: F- - .

‘Height: 62

" Welght: 150

Ethnictty: BLACK )

le Sex Offander: No - o

Source Name: FL DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT (AOC}
-Source State FL

Match’ Ihdt'cators

First Name 0 Exact Match o
M;ddle ‘Name: -~ O Middie Initiat Matched (LATOSHION KATlNA
L MICKENS) o
l.ast Name: O Exact Match
-| Date.Of Birth: .. O. Exact Match .
Age: . . . NotProvided
Address: 0 Crime State Matched (FL)
‘Heignt: Not Provided- .
Ethnicity:

Not Provided

Crim’éDetails {05/12/2001 - CLAY, FL.

OﬁenseDescnptmm 832 05(4}{A) OBTAIN GOODS SERVICES
UNDER $150- . -
Case Number. 1001001357CFMA

Crime County: CLAY

Status: CLOSED

Crime Type: FELONY

CffenseCode: 0832.05 _

DegreeQiOffense: THIRD DEGREE FELONY

Counts: 001 -

Charges Filed Date; 1011012001
Case Type: CIRCUIT FELONY
Court: CLAY

Disposition: NOLLE PROSEQUI -
Offense Date: 051212001
Disposition Date: 02/06/2002

WARMING - Due to the quality of Criminal data eniry - Data displayed may not periain to your Subject.
Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verlfication of anything displayed on this system.

Name: KATINA L MICKENS

AKAs: KATINA LATOSHIO MICKENS, KATINA MICKENS, KATINA
LATASHION MICKENS, KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS, KATINA
LATOSHIEN NICKENS, KATRINA MICKENS, KATINA L MICKEN
DOB: 03/23/1979, Born 36 Years Ago

Gender: F

Hair: BLACK

Height: 63

Weight: 168

Ethnicity: BLACK

Eyss: BROWN

Is Sex Offender: No

Source Name: FL. DEPT OF CORRECTIONS - RELEASE

Source State: FL

Match Indicators

First Name; O Exact Match

Middie Name: O Middle Initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
L MICKENS)

L.ast Name: O Exact Match

Date Of Bith: O Exact Match

Age: Not Provided

Address: O Crima State Matched (FL)

Height: Not Provided

Ethnicity: Not Provided

Crime Details -FL

OffenseDescripiiont: OCCUPATION LICENSE FRAUD
Case Number: J17770

Sentence: 3Y OM 0D

Crime Details -FL

[OffenseDescription1: FRAUD CONSTRUCT FUNDS
Case Number: J17770

Sentence: 3Y OM 0D
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Crime Details - FL

OffenseDescription1: GRAND THEFT, 360 1/5,000
Case Number: 117770

Sentence: 3Y OM Q0D

WARNING - Bue-to ﬁhe guality ef Gnmanal data entry - Data d:sp!ayed may not pertatn tw your Subject
Sepavate Criminal Searchis hnghly suggested a8 well as independent verification of anything displayed on this S}’utﬂm

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS
DOB: Unavailable

"1 Mateh Indicators

Address: JACKSONVILLE, Fl. 32224 (DUVAL COUNTY) First Name: O ExactMatch

Gender: F Middle Name: © Exact Match

Ethnicity: BLACK Last Name: O Exact Match )

Is Sex Offender: No Date Of Bith; X Not Avatlable On Record

Source Name: MADISON COUNTY Age: Not Provided

Source State: FL Address:. O Zip Matched (32224)
Height: Not Provided
Ethinicity: Not Provided

Crime Details - 05/08/2013 - MADISON, FL

;l_‘ffensenescriptiom: UNLAWFUL SPEED LTD ACCESS HWY > 70
PH

Case Number: 13003921 TRAXMX

Crime County: MADISON

Status: CLOSED

Crime Type: TRAFFIC

OffenseCode: 316.187.2A

Charges Filed Date: 06/08/2012
Case Type: TRAFFIC INFRACTION
Disposition: COURT ADJUDICATED GUILTY"

WARNING - Due to the quality of Criminal data entry - Data displayed may not periain to your Subject.
Separate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything displayed on this sysiem,

Name: KATINA LATOSHION MICKENS
DOB; Unavailable

Match Indicators

Address: JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32256 {DUVAL COUNTY) First Name: O Exact Match

Gender: F Middle Name: O Exact Match

Ethnicity: BLACK Last Name: O Exact Match

Is Sex Offender: No Date Of Bith: X Not Available On Record

Source Name: WASHINGTON COUNTY Age: Not Provided

Source State: FL Address: O City Matched (JACKSONVILLE, FL)
Height: Not Provided
Ethnicity: Not Provided

Crime Details - 02/18/2014 - WASHINGTON, FL

OffenseDescription1: UNLAWFUL SPEED/LIMITED ACCESS HWY
70 MPH

Case Number: 14000426 TRAXMX

Crime County: WASHINGTON

Status: OPEN

Crime Type: TRAFFIC

OffenseCode: 316,187 2A

Charges Filed Date: 02118/2014
Case Type: CIVIL TRAFFIC
Disposition: CHARGED

MARN!NG - Due to the quality of Criminal data entry - Data displayed may not pertain to your Subject.
Soparate Criminal Search is highly suggested as well as independent verification of anything displayed on this system.

Name; KATINA L. MICKENS Match Indicators
DOB: 03/22/1979, Born 36 Years Ago
Gender: F First Name; O Exact Match
Ethnicity: BLACK Middle Name: O Middle initial Matched (LATOSHION - KATINA
is Sex Offender: No L MICKENS)
Source Name: DUVAL COUNTY Last Name: O Exact Match
Source State: FL Date Of Bith: & Close Match
Age: Not Provided
Address: O Crime County Matched (DUVAL, FL)
Height: Not Provided
Ethniclty: -Not Provided
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| Crime Details - 10/31/1999 - DUVAL, FL ° o ]
OﬁenseDescnptiom 613-OMVWH!LE LICSUSPENDEDOR-" L Charges Fﬂed Date:. 10:31!1999
REVOKE " . - _ - | Plea: NOLO CONTENDERE -
Case Number:’ 16-1999—CT-056988-AXXX-MA . -|Dispositien: ADJUD!CATION WITHHELD
_|Amesting Agency:JSO. - - - . HOffense Date: 10/311999 ) . T e L
Crime Counfy: DUVAL o ; ST e Dlsposmon Date: 01!0412000 B
‘Status: DISPOSED ' B
OffenseCode: $322. 34(2)
DegreeOfOffense: M1-

Possible Employers (6 Found)
Business Name: DIVINE INTERVENTION 8 PREVENTION FOUNDATION INC (12/08/2014)

Business Name: PIONEER CAPITAL FINANCE CORP. {08/15/2013) [ View Business Record |
Address: PO BOX 18976, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32245 {Duval COUNTY)

Business Name: TUPPERWARE (08/08/2003 to 08/10/2013) [ View Business Record |
Phone: (904) 425-6891 (ET) TUPPERWARE
Address: 1925 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32203 (Duval COUNTY)

Business Name: J & J PROPERTIES (08/08/2003 to 06/09/2008) [ View Business Record ]
Address: 1925 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32208 (Duval COUNTY)

Busingss Name: J&J PROPERTIES LLC (09/19/2005)

Business Name: DIVINE INTERVENTION & PREVENTION FOUNDATION, INC { View Business Record ]
Phone: (904) 476-4942 (ET) DIVINE INTERVENTION & PREVENTION FOUNDATION, INC
Address: 13091 HIGHLAND GLEN WAY E, JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32224 (Duval COUNTY).

Address Summary (20 Found)

430 GLYNLEA RD. JACKSONVILLE FL 32218-8022 (DUVAL COUNTY) (07/2011 to 07/06/2015)

1925 PALMDALE ST JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-3025 (DUVAL COUNTY) (12/1997 to 06/03/2015)

13091 HIGHLAND GLEN WAY E  JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224-1613 (DUVAL COUNTY) (03/2005 to 03/2014)
7634 ORIOLE ST JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-3245 (DUVAL COUNTY) {01/13/2014 to 01113/2014)

PO BOX 19978 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32245-0976 (DUVAL COUNTY) (03/2007 to 03/17/2010)

4751 PUTNAM AVE, JACKSONVILLE FL 32207-6949 (DUVAL COUNTY) (10/1985 to 01/15/2007)

5000-15 NORWOOD AVE JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-5001 (DUVAL COUNTY) (03/2001 to 02/2005)

12914 W 27TH ST JACKSONVILLE, FL 32209-4010 (DUVAL COUNTY) (10/15/2003 to 10/15/2003)

2667 SANDRA LN, JACKSONVILLE FL 32208-2570 (DUVAL COUNTY) (06/1999 to 06/2003)

843 ALDERMAN RD. JACKSONVILLE, FL 32211-6130 (DUVAL COUNTY) (08/1298 to 01/2003)

843 ALDERMAN RD APT 542, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32211-8127 (DUVAL COUNTY) (10/1998 to 12/2001)
123 DENHAM RD, JACKSONVILLE, FL 32210 (DUVAL COUNTY) (08/2000 to 08/2000)

1721 ANNISTON RD APT 225 JACKSONVILLE FL 32246-8538 {DUVAL COUNTY) (03/2000 to 06/2000)
4320 SUNBEAM RD APT 803, JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32257-8838 (DUVAL COUNTY) (08/1998 to 06/1999)
8050 ARLINGTON EXPY, JACKSONVILLE Fl. 32211-7424 (DUVAL COUNTY) {08/1997 to 06/1999)

1811 ROGERO RD APT 503, JACKSONWVILLE FL 32211-4155 (DUVAL COUNTY) (12/1996 to 06/1997)
7528 ARLINGTON EXPY APT 1308, JACKSONWVILLE, FL 32211-7369 (DUVAL COUNTY) (04/1996 to 04/1996)
2909 LAGNEY DR JACKSONVILLE, FL 32208-2475 (DUVAL COUNTY) (02/14/1985 to 12/1995)

5845 DROAD ST, JACKSONVILLE FL 32208-3389 (DUVAL COUNTY) (06/1991 to 12/1995)

9827 SPOTTSWCOD RDW JACKSONVILLE FL 32208-1143 (DUVAL COUNTY) (11/1995 to 11/1995)

Address Details (20 Found)

Q ! 430 GLYNLEA RD, JACKSONVILLE FL. 32216-9022 {DUVAL COUNTY) (07/2011 to 07/06/12015) [Back to Summary ]
o Subdivision Name: GLYNLEA PARK

QOwner:

JIMMIE L WILLIAMS [ View Persen Record )

Purchase Date: 11/21/2006

Purchase Price: $188,000

Assessed Value: $70,683

Living Square Feet: 1,288

Land Square Feet: 15,507

f?’y} 1925 PALMDALE ST, JACKSONVILLE FL 32208-3025 {(DUVAL COUNTY) (12/1997 to 06/03/2015) { Back to Summary ]
Subdivision Name: LAKE PARK ESTATES UN

Owner:
RALPH C COLBERT [ View Parson Record }
Purchase Date: 10/23/2009

Page 13 of 90




STATE OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 10505‘3 L C M% v
~Telephone Numbe: (850) 922-4539 : o *‘“’
www.fec.state fl.us

CONFIDENTIAL COMPLAINT FORM 105 1 - -2 A luST

The Commission’s records and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Commissj nllz]ég mﬁﬁgl@ ableal
cause. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom the comlp’la{i‘xft is-broﬁ@ﬁt. HES S; a\g

1. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT:

Name: David Vandygriff Work Phone: (9046147838
Addfess: 2941 Plum St Home Phone: ( 904, 6147838
City: Jacksonvilie County: Duval State: FL Zip Code: 32205

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT:

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuous existence, political party,
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or any
other type of organization. If both an individual and a committee or organization are involved, name both

Name of individual: Kimberly Daniels

Address: 131 Schooner Key Place Phone: (9042379363
City: Jacksonville oy Duval State: FL Zip Code: 32218

At Large Group 1 City Council

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought:
Kimberly Daniels Election Campaign At Large Group 1

Name of committee or organization:
Addiess: 131 Schooner Key Place Phone: ()

city: Jacksonville ¢, Duval State: FL Zip Code: 32207

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney’s Office? (check one) [] Yes [ No
3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S):

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you believe the person named above may have
violated. The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following provisions: Chapter 104,
Chapter 106, Section 98.122, and Section 105.071, Florida Statutes Also, please include:

v The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege,

v The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be witnesses to the facts,
v A copy or pictute of the political advertisements you mention in your statement,

v A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and

v Other evidence that supports your allegations.

Kimberly Daniels At Large Group 1 Campaign used campaign finances to pay Shofar Magazine

$4000 for advertising on March 1, 2014 No political advertising was ever placed in Shofar Magazine.

However, advertising for Kimberly Daniels 'Demon Dictionary' sells were placed in Shofar Magazine,

along with an article written by Kimberly Daniels. No political disclaimer was placed on the article.

FEC 002 (Rev 4-24-05)
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L {
Therefore, the Daniels Campaign is in violation of Chapter §106.143, F.S. Failure of a

to prominently mark all political advertisements with a proper political disclaimer.

Please see attachments of Daniels Campaign Finance Reports for March 2014. Further — -

evidence of Shofar Magazine ads for Demon Dictionary and article.

4, OATH

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF Duval

Additional materials attached (check one)? [M]Yes [ JNo

I swear or affirm, that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Fesewey

éjgnalure of Offickr Autﬁorize(fto Administer %ths or Notary public

-

(Print Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Personally known__ 4/ Or Produced [dentification

Type of Identification Produced

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775 082 and 775.083, Florida Statutes.

FEC 002 (Rev 4-24-05)
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CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

Kimberly -Daniels e - QFFICEUSEONLY.. .. .
Name ONLINE SUBMISSICON
[1061781]

Submitted on:

Address (number and street) 1/9/2014 16:59:19 (eastern)

Jacksonville, FL

City, State, Zip Code
["] Check here if address has changed (3) 1D Number: 575

Check appropriate box{es):

%] Candidate Office Sought: City Council At Large Group 1

{1 Political Committee (PC)

(] Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO) [] Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded
[[] Party Executive Committee (PTY) [ Check here if PTY has disbanded

] Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an [ check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed
individual making electioneering communications) ‘

(5) Report Identifiers

Cover Period: From 3 /1 2014 To 3 /31 /2014 ReportType:r M3

[l Original ] Amendment [] Special Election Report
(6) Contributions This Report {7}  Expenditures This Report
Monetary
Cash & Checks $ , 6,437 . 00 Expenditures $ , 4,125 .00
Loans $ , , 0. 00 Transfers to
Office Account  § , , 0 .00
Total Monetary $ , 6,437 . 00
Total Monetary  § , 4,125 00
In-Kind $ , , 000
(8) Other Distributions
$ : , 0. _00
(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date (10) TOTAL Monetary Expenditures To Date
$ , 107 ,_430 . _00 $ ,__ 5 ,_125._00

(11) Cettification
It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record {ss. 839.13, F.S.)

| certify that | have examined this report and it is true, correct, and complete:

(Type name) {Type name)

£ Individual {only for IE [ Treasurer [ Deputy Treasurer [d Candidate [ Chairperson {onty for PC and PTY)

or electioneering comm )

X

X

Signature Signature

DS-DE 12 (Rev. 11/13} SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS




CANMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT — ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS.

~{1)-Name - xinperly Daniels . - {2) LD.Number____  c7e
3/1/2014 3/31/2014
(3) Cover Period ! / through / / (@) Page 1 of 3
()] {7 {8 © 19 (1) (12
Date: Full Name
(6 {Last, Suffix, First; Middle)
Sequence ‘Street Address & Contributor Contribition In<kind:
Number City, State, Zip Code: Type | Geocupation Type Description Amendmisnt Arnount.
Beckwith, Henry H I [etired CH $250 0Q
3/27/2014 3277 Hwy 17
i ! Flemings Tsland, EI 32007
1
o 1,000 .00
3/28/2014 Tg{@c(’;ay Mechan Conty B eo CH $
/ ! %24 Stockton Street
Jacksenville, FL 32204
2
,000.0
3/28/2014 WW Gaylf Mecl"l Contr B kec CA 51 q
, of Gaineswvil,
! ! 524 Stockton Street
Jax, FI 32839
3
1,000 ¢
3/28/2014 tgvg 83{61&32{1 Contr I kec CH $
{ / 3220 West 39th Street
Orlande FL 32830
4
n 1,000 0
3/28/2014 Alpha Eduipment B gec CH $ q
Sales & Ren ;
/ { 2516 Edison Avenue
Jax. FL 32204
5
Florida Mech I geo CH $1,000.0(
3/28/2014 Systems ING,
/ / 526 Stockton Street
Jax, FL 32204
6 .
James, Clarence I pPso CH $100.0(
3/28/2014 9365 Thunderbolt Drive P
/ / Jax, [l 32221
7
T i o H 5$500.00
3/28/2014 G?gug}orentmo B eo C
/ / 31 West Adams Street
Jax, FL 32202
8

DS-DE43 {Rev. 1113 )

SEE REVERSE.FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

(1) Name __ gipperd y-Daniels {2} 1.D. Number 515
' 3/1/2014 3/31/2014
(8) Cover Period / / through / I @) Page *  of 3
B @ 6] © 10y (4] (12)
Date Full Name
©) {Last, Suiffix, First, Middle)
Sequence ‘Street Address & Contributer Contribition In-kind
Nisrdber City, State,. Zip Code Type | Occupation Type Description Arigndrriont Amount:
Harris Sanitation B keo CH $500. 04
3/28/2014 INC,
£ ! 2700 NW 48th Street
Pampane Beach, FI 32073
9
) Vita, Gerri I Ch $15.0(
3/28/2014 133 Hof')ey lLane
/ / Staten Island , NY 10307-2304
10
3/28/2014 Armstrong, I Qisabled | CA 31004
Exnestine
! ! 12220 Springmoor #3 Ct
Jax. FL 32225
11
Jefferson, Jo I idnsurance; CA $20.04
3/28/2014 3005 'Iownsend’Blvd Y agent
! / Jax, FL 32277
12
Saddler, Warren I fretired/di Ca $2.0(
3/28/2014 3251 Montcalm Drive lsabled
/ ! Jax, FIL 32208
13
. Davis, Sophia I linsurance| CA $10.04
3/28/2014 7989 Jos:hua '[};r)ee laneg agent
/ ! Jax . TI 3225%
14
Davis, Kelwvin I dnsurancei CA $10 0(
3/28/2014 3546 St. Johns Bluff Road {113 [agent
{ ! Jax. FL 32224
15
King, Diane I Hinsurance| CA $10.0(
3/28/2014 5940gCaribbean Court agent
/ / Jax. FL 32277
1o

DS-DE 13 {Rev. 1113 }

SEE REVERSE FOR: INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

1) Name _-gimneriy naniels oo oo 42) 1L.D.Number 575
3/1/2014 3/31/2014
{3) Cover Period 1 / through _ / / (@) Page > of 3
B) (Z) (t) ) oy (11} 2
Date: Full Name:
)] {Last,Suffix, First, Middle)
Sequence ‘Street-Address & Contributor Contribiition In-Kingt
Number City, State, Zip Code Type | Occupation Type Dascription Amendfrient Amount.
Campbell, Alberta I ‘petired Ca $10 0G
3/28/2014 3251 Montcalm Drive
/ ! Jax. FI 32208
17
/ /
! !
! {
/ /
! /
/ /
/ I

DS-DE 13 (Rev. 11113 } ‘SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES




CAMPAIGN TREASURER'’S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

Vi

Jacksonville, FL 322

(1) Name Kimberly Daniels (2) 1.D, Number 75
i 341 /2014 o .3/31/2014 . e i e e
(3)Cover Period l / through ! / (4yPage___ 1 of 1
®) (7} (8) &) (10) (11)
Date _Fult Name Purpose:
6 (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) {add office:sought if .
Sequence Street Address & contributipnitoa | Expenditure
Number City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment| Amount
3/1/2014 Shofar Magazine, advertisement MO $4,000.09
7643 Parkway Suite #104-160
Jax, FI 32256
1
3/14/2014 |Burton, Bobby advertisement MO $125.0(

/ /

[/

i

[/

[ /

[ /

DS-DE 14 {Rev 1113 )

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES
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hasnine Clty Councn seats that are open
es ,.salm 5 6 says that promotaon ctoes _

- Certaih specnal interests groups with finances and resources have:
dectared that they:will take all niine seats through their infllience. It
- amazes me: how people ‘seemtoit tnk that they gan wm theee laces

Since thus i not the case iets take a3 Iook at what really causes a
true’ Eeader shift. Itis no secretthiat people get ovetheated about
‘city issties that they are passionate for. Let's be realistic, as long
as God created us-as‘individuals, we will not have the same insights
or outlooks on:things in life. 1t is a real problem when leaders hase
their entire vision for a oity on isolated issues. Life means more and
-nthe world is:so-much bigget; The key word Is balance! | think the

churchneeds:ar I_ot tore of it Balance will help us to live peaceably .

~ with:people hat think different from the: way we do, At the same
time, we must b rootedand grounded to'the point whereby the
.compromise of vihat we-believe is not-an optton

Since I'have been on the Clty Council ! have leamed more about. .
“myself. | have Ieamed that | need.God more every day. The reality
is.that the more God gwes you, more will be required of you Work-
ingina sec_u_!ar ervironment has put a demand on me to be able to-
shift (in my mirdset or posture) when required to do 0. Religion will
© cause you to be stuck. When [ think of shifting i am reminded of a
stick shift in a-car Before you can drive forward you must to be able
to shift.gears. Many leaders are stuck in price; arrogance, tradition
or even the ‘same-g-same-0 syndrome’. This'is a subliminal lull that
causes people to get comfortable in the way that things have always
been, ‘

.Jacksonvii[e, Florica negds a leader-shift! This shift is not just
related to the debate about sexual preference. limited to the visjon of
downtown development or bouind by the hindrances of today’s budget-
_ ary'challenges It i, however; rooted in the ability of the leaders of
our. mty to work: together in-unity. The division Between ¢ity leaders
+ Is.sothick in our midst-that it can be cut like-a knife. The concentra-
tonvof constant unwartanted political waifare Is often a distraction to
_the vision fora heaithy- govemment ‘1 use the: term ‘healthy govem-
i ment' w;thout hesﬂatuon because health is the opposite of that which

-There are. some chseases that are contagious: thsnon and stnfe inaciy
- government can gpread” like a wildfire and cause the staff and officials to be'so
Tusy putting out fires. theywill never be ahle to tend the ‘forest of city affairs’..

The pumnose of the:dhree branches of government is to release authority to.

" separate-areas of specialty, while at the-same time, demand that.a common

ground he established to promote the healthiness of the overall cause,

- Jhe leadershift that | am proposing is-a shlftlng of mindsets that would cause.

’ ff"leaders to be umquely efficient and focused’ on their partlcular areas of opera-
ton; hut-at the same time; ‘commonly sensitive’ to the.needs of the people
; .they serve ; Rebellion against these two principles:will catise leaders to be -
gwity ‘of spreadtng professmnal blight. oo

' 0ur c;ty needs Ieaders that ¢an work together to.cross branchies of govemment
“lines, racial lines,.cultural lines, gender fines and lines that separate the ‘good

old hoys! from the ‘too wild and loose'. There may not he a happy medium hut
for the sake of city vision there has to be a leniency-io break the lull that is
hindering the shift to the next level. There is a next level for city govermment in
Jacksonwille 1t will not be attained by special interests groups that think their
money and power can fill seats. Actually they are a part of the problem and
their money perish with them. Power that is not properly directed can turm-on
a person and cause an electrical overload. Power prowess- Hess can cause you
to get hurnt..

A group of ladies in our city are vain enough to helieve that they have the an-
swet to every seat inthe city Even the arrogance of their vision for the city is
the putrid type of blight Jacksonville, Fletida just does not need.

Another group has dared to declare destruction to the fives of certain city of-

- ficials, just to get their seats. Really? is it that sericus? Ecclesiastes says

that a person that digs a pits for someone else will be buried in the very pit he
has dug.

God, |- don't want to.be like them! Although | am believing for re-glection, |
humble myself to shift in my own mind-set to ask God to put individuals in
seats that will serve His peeple and have a passion for the very fabric of what
it means to be a citizen in Duvat County.

As forme, | am at peace My life is not my own; my steps are not seif-directed
and my destiny is not in the hands of men. In the meantime, | walk by faith
and not by sight. What | see does not move me. Again | say, great things are

. ahead for Jacksonville, Florida. tbless every political seat of authority being

filled in the November 2014 election and the March/May 2045 election. Selah.
(Pause and think on that!)

May the diseased parts of the vision for ourcity be removed and God have

mercy on our souls. .. _ -
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